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Warnings and symbols used

The following warnings are used in the user manual and

on the packaging:

DANGER! This symbol in combination with the
signal word “Danger” marks a high-risk hazard
that if not prevented could result in death or
serious injury.

WARNING! This symbol in combination with

the signal word “Warning” marks a medium-risk
hazard that if not prevented could result in death
or serious injury.

CAUTION! This symbol in combination with the
signal word “Caution” marks a low-risk hazard
that if not prevented could result in minor or
moderate injury.

ATTENTION! This symbol with the signal
word “Attention” indicates a possible property
damage.

P b b P

NOTE: This symbol in combination with “Note”
provides additional useful information.

GB/CY




Danger - risk of electric shock!

¢ B

Alternating current/voltage

Direct current/voltage

Symbol for a Protection Class Il product

> O

Use the product in dry indoor spaces only.

\\
y

B9

Q

This symbol means that the operating
instructions must be observed when using the
product.

e
D)
]

Lithium-lon battery

No

No-load speed
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+ D?l

ax. 50°C

Protect the rechargeable battery from heat and
continuous intense sunlight.

Protect the rechargeable battery from fire.

Protect the rechargeable battery from water and
moisture.

Revolutions per minute

Cce

CE mark indicates conformity with relevant
EU directives applicable for this product.

Indication of the electrical working limit per
IEC60900 standard

Safety information
Instructions for use
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4V CORDLESS SCREWDRIVER

@® Introduction

We congratulate you on the purchase of your new product.
You have chosen a high quality product. The instructions
for use are part of the product. They contain important
information concerning safety, use and disposal. Before
using the product, please familiarise yourself with all of the
safety information and instructions for use.

Only use the product as described and for the specified
applications. If you pass the product on to anyone else,
please ensure that you also pass on all the documentation
with it.

® Intended use

®  This product is designed for screwing in and out screws
of electrical installations in private households.

®  Only use the product with the included insulated screw
bits. The insulated screw bits are suitable for electrical
installations up to 1000 V.

m  Work on electrical systems and installation works may
only be carried out by qualified persons in compliance
with the safety regulations of local authorities.

®m The LED work light | 3] on this product is intended to
illuminate the immediate work area.
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®  Any other use or modification of the product are
considered improper use and can result in hazards
such as death, life-threatening injuries and damage.
The manufacturer is not liable for any damages caused
by improper use. The product is not intended for
commercial or similar uses.

@® Scope of delivery

/A WARNING!

P The product and the packaging are not children’s
toys! Children must not play with plastic bags, sheets
and small parts! There is a danger of choking and

suffocation!
1 Cordless screwdriver 1 Carrying case
Insulated screw bits 1 User manual

1 USB charging cable

@ Description of parts

Before reading, unfold the page containing the illustrations.
Familiarise yourself with all the functions of the product.

(Fig. A)
Handle Counter-clockwise
Rotational direction rotation

switch Clockwise rotation

LED work light
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Bit holder USB-C plug
Carrying case USB-A plug
[6] Insulated screw bit set  [9] USB-C charging port
1x SL (0.6 mm x 3.5 mm) Charge/battery level
1x SL (0.8 mm x 4.0 mm) indicator
1x PH1, 1x PH2
1x PZ1, 1x PZ2

(Fig. B)
Charger * USB-A charging port

@® Technical data

Cordless screwdriver

Model: HG12446

Rated voltage: 4 'V === (direct current)

Rechargeable battery

(built-in): Lithium-lon

Number of cells: 1

Capacity: 1.5 Ah

No-load speed: No = 215 min™

Torque: max. 0.4 N m (driven by motor)
max. 8 N m (driven by hand)

Bit holder: 8 mm (star shape)

*  Charger is not included. Suitable charger: see
“Technical data”
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Use only the following charger to charge the cordless

tool**:

Information Value

Manufacturer’s name or | OWIM GmbH & Co. KG
trade mark, commercial HRA 721742

registration number and
address:

StiftsbergstraBe 1,
74167 Neckarsulm,
GERMANY

Model identifier:

HG06825 (VDE plug)
HG06825-BS (BS plug)

Information Value Unit
Input voltage: 100-240 V~
Input AC frequency: 50/60 Hz
Output voltage: 5.0 V=—==
Output current: 1.7 A
Output power: 8.5 W
Average active efficiency: | 78.2 %
No-load power

consumption: <041 W
Input current: 0.3 A

Protection class:

11/5] (double insulation)

Connection type:

USB-A

Charging time:

approx. 60 ‘ min

**Charger is not included. This charger is available via
www.optimex-shop.com.

GB/CY
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Recommended ambient temperature

While charging: +4 °C to +40 °C
During operation: 0°Cto +40°C
During storage: 0°Cto +50 °C

Noise emission value

The measured values have been determined in
accordance with EN 62841. The A-rated noise level of the
power tool is typically as follows:

Sound pressure level: Loa = 58.5dB
Sound power level: Lwa = 66.5dB
Uncertainty: Koawa = 3dB

Vibration emission value

Vibration total values (triaxial vector sum) determined
according to EN 62841:

Screw driving
Vibration emission value: an
Uncertainty: K

NOTE

P The declared vibration total value and the declared
noise emission value have been measured in
accordance with a standard test method and may be
used for comparing one tool with another.

0.26 m/s?
1.5 m/s?
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NOTE

P The declared total vibration value and the declared
noise emission value may also be used for a
preliminary assessment of exposure.

/A WARNING!

P The vibration and noise emissions during actual use
of the power tool can differ from the declared values
depending on the manner in which the tool is used,
especially what kind of workpiece is processed.

Try to minimise exposure to vibration and noise.
Examples of measures to reduce vibration include
wearing gloves when using the tool and limiting
working time. All parts of the operating cycle must be
taken into account (e.g. times when the power tool is
switched off and when it is running idle in addition to
the trigger time).

A Safety instructions

@® General power tool safety warnings

/A WARNING!

» Read all safety warnings, instructions, illustrations
and specifications provided with this power
tool. Failure to follow all instructions listed below may
result in electric shock, fire and/or serious injury.
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Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.

The term “power tool” in the warnings refers to your mains-
operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated (cordless)
power tool.

Work area safety

a)

b)

Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark
areas invite accidents.

Do not operate power tools in explosive
atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

Keep children and bystanders away while operating

a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose
control.

Electrical safety

a)

Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never
modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools.
Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk
of electric shock.

Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded
surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.
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Do not expose power tools to rain or wet
conditions. Water entering a power tool will increase
the risk of electric shock.

Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. Keep
cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or moving
parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase the risk of
electric shock.

When operating a power tool outdoors, use an
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of
a cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of
electric shock.

If operating a power tool in a damp location is
unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD)
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of
electric shock.

Personal safety

a)

Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use
common sense when operating a power tool. Do
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the
influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment
of inattention while operating power tools may result in
serious personal injury.
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Use personal protective equipment. Always wear
eye protection. Protective equipment such as dust
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing
protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce
personal injuries.

Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch

is in the off-position before connecting to power
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying
the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on the
switch or energising power tools that have the switch
on invites accidents.

Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning
the power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to
a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal
injury.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance
at all times. This enables better control of the power
tool in unexpected situations.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away
from moving parts. Loose clothes, jewellery or long
hair can be caught in moving parts.

If devices are provided for the connection of dust
extraction and collection facilities, ensure these are
connected and properly used. Use of dust collection
can reduce dust-related hazards.
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h)

Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of
tools allow you to become complacent and ignore
tool safety principles. A careless action can cause
severe injury within a fraction of a second.

Power tool use and care

a)

Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power
tool for your application. The correct power tool will
do the job better and safer at the rate for which it was
designed.

Do not use the power tool if the switch does not
turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be
controlled with the switch is dangerous and must be
repaired.

Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or
the battery pack, if detachable, from the power tool
before making any adjustments, changing accesso-
ries, or storing power tools. Such preventive safety
measures reduce the risk of starting the power tool
accidentally.

Store idle power tools out of the reach of children
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power
tool or these instructions to operate the power tool.
Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained
users.
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Maintain power tools and accessories. Check for
misalignment or binding of moving parts, breakage
of parts and any other condition that may affect the
power tool’s operation. If damaged, have the power
tool repaired before use. Many accidents are caused
by poorly maintained power tools.

Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are
less likely to bind and are easier to control.

Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc.
in accordance with these instructions, taking into
account the working conditions and the work to
be performed. Use of the power tool for operations
different from those intended could result in a
hazardous situation.

Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean
and free from oil and grease. Slippery handles and
grasping surfaces do not allow for safe handling and
control of the tool in unexpected situations.

Battery tool use and care

a)

Recharge only with the charger specified by the
manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one type
of battery pack may create a risk of fire when used with
another battery pack.

Use power tools only with specifically designated
battery packs. Use of any other battery packs may
create a risk of injury and fire.
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When battery pack is not in use, keep it away from
other metal objects, like paper clips, coins, keys,
nails, screws or other small metal objects, that can
make a connection from one terminal to another.
Shorting the battery terminals together may cause
burns or a fire.

Under abusive conditions, liquid may be ejected
from the battery; avoid contact. If contact
accidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid
contacts eyes, additionally seek medical help. Liquid
ejected from the battery may cause irritation or burns.

Do not use a battery pack for tool that is damaged
or modified. Damaged or modified batteries exhibit
unpredictable behaviour resulting in fire, explosion or
risk of injury.

Do not expose a battery pack or tool to fire

or excessive temperature. Exposure to fire or
temperature above 130 °C may cause explosion.

Follow all charging instruction and do not charge
the battery pack or tool outside the temperature
range specified in the instruction. Charging improp-
erly or at temperatures outside the specified range may
damage the battery and increase the risk of the fire.
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Q CAUTION! RISK OF EXPLOSION!

Never charge non-rechargeable batteries!

+|j77/

a5d - Protect the rechargeable battery from heat, for

example from continuous exposure to sunlight,
fire, water and moisture.

% There is a risk of explosion.
(=)

Service

a)

Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair
person using only identical replacement parts.
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is
maintained.

Never service damaged battery packs. Service of
battery packs should be only be performed by the
manufactured or authorized service providers.

@® Safety guidelines for screwdrivers

a)

Hold the power tool by the insulated gripping
surfaces, when performing an operation where

the fastener may contact hidden wiring. Fasteners
contacting a “live” wire may make exposed metal parts
of the power tool “live” and could give the operator an
electric shock.
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Secure the workpiece. A workpiece securely held by a
clamping device or vice is much safer than one held in
your hand.

Hold the power tool firmly. High reaction moments
can occur for brief periods while lightening and
loosening screws.

Switch the power off immediately if the tool blocks
while in use. Be prepared for high reaction moments
as these can cause kickback.

While working on the appliance, transporting it or
storing it, always set the rotation direction switch to
the central position (lock position). This prevents the
power tool from starting up unintentionally.

® Vibration and noise reduction

To reduce the impact of noise and vibration emission, limit
the time of operation, use low-vibration and low-noise
operating modes as well as wear personal protective
equipment.

Take the following points into account to minimise the
vibration and noise exposure risks:

Only use the product as intended by its design and
these instructions.

Ensure that the product is in good condition and well
maintained.

Use correct accessory tools for the product and ensure
they are in good condition.
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Keep tight grip on the handles/grip surface.

Maintain this product in accordance with these
instructions and keep it well lubricated (where
appropriate).

Plan your work schedule to spread any high vibration
tool use across a longer period of time.

Behaviour in emergency situations

Familiarise yourself with the use of this product by means
of this instruction manual. Memorise the safety warnings
and follow them to the letter. This will help to prevent risks
and hazards.

Always be alert when using this product, so that you
can recognise and handle risks early. Fast intervention
can prevent serious injury and damage to property.
Switch the product off and disconnect it from the mains
if there are malfunctions.

Have the product checked by a qualified professional
and repaired, if necessary, before you operate it again.

@ Battery charger safety warnings

This appliance can be used by
children aged from 8 years and above
and persons with reduced physical,
sensory or mental capabilities or

lack of experience and knowledge
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if they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of

the appliance in a safe way and
understand the hazards involved.
Children shall not play with the
appliance.

Cleaning and user maintenance shall
not be made by children without
supervision.

Do not charge non-rechargeable
batteries.

Disregarding this instruction is
hazardous.

Protect the electrical parts against
moisture. Do not immerse such parts
in water or other liquids to avoid
electrical shock.

Never hold the appliance under
running water.
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Pay attention to the instructions
provided for cleaning, maintenance
and repair.

"t The appliance is suitable for indoor
use only.

@® Residual risks

Even if you are operating this product in accordance

with all the safety requirements, potential risks of injury

and damage remain. The following dangers can arise in

connection with the structure and design of this product:

m Health defects resulting from vibration emission if the
product is being used over long periods of time or not
adequately managed and properly maintained.

= Injuries and damage to property due to broken
accessory tools or the sudden impact of hidden objects
during use.

= Danger of injury and property damage caused by flying
objects.
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NOTE

P This product produces an electromagnetic field during
operation! This field may under some circumstances
interfere with active or passive medical implants!

To reduce the risk of serious or fatal injury, we
recommend persons with medical implants to consult
their doctor and the medical implant manufacturer
before operating this product!

® Use
@® Battery information

= The built-in battery is supplied partially charged. Li-lon
batteries can be charged at any time without adversely
affecting their service life. Interruption of the charging
process will not damage the battery.

= Never charge the product when the ambient
temperature is below +4 °C or above +40 °C. The
storage climate should be cool and dry and the ambient
temperature should be between 0 °C and +50 °C.

®  This product has a built-in rechargeable battery
which cannot be replaced by the user. The removal or
replacement of the rechargeable battery may only be
carried out by the manufacturer or his customer service
or by a similarly qualified person in order to avoid
hazards. When disposing of the product, it should be
noted that this product contains a rechargeable battery.
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The charge/battery level indicator [10| shows different

levels depending on the operating status:

- While you are charging the battery, the charge level is
displayed.

- While you are using the product, the battery level is
displayed.

The percentages are given in the tables in the following

section.

If the charge/battery level indicator 10| lights up red

during use, the battery level is less than 30 % of its

capacity. The battery needs to be charged.

Start charging
(Fig. B)

1.

2.

Connect the USB-A plug [8] to the USB-A charging
port [12] of the charger [11].

Connect the USB-C plug | 7| to the USB-C charging
port [9].

Connect the charger |11] to a socket-outlet.

The charge/battery level indicator [10] shows the charge
level:

Colour Charge level
Red 0-50 %

Yellow 51-99 %

Green 100 %
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NOTE

P The LED work light | 3 | can be used whilst charging. It
is normal for the handle | 1 | to warm up slightly whilst
charging.

0 During operation the charge/battery level indicator
shows the battery level:

Colour Battery level

Green 50-100 %

Yellow 49-30 %
Red <30 %

NOTE

P> The charge/battery level indicator 10| lights up after
pressing down the rotational direction switch .

P These are approximate values for charge level and
battery level.

Stop charging

1. Once the battery is fully charged, disconnect the USB-C
plug [7] from the USB-C charging port [9].

2. Disconnect the charger |11] from the socket-outlet.
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@® Changing rotational direction

1 Press the rotational direction switch | 2 | to set the
rotational direction (Fig. A):

Rotational direction |Action Direction
indicator
Clockwise Tightening A
screws
. Loosening
Counter-clockwise crews \ 4

® LED work light

o The LED work light | 3 | lights up for approx. 10 seconds
after the rotational direction switch |2 | is released.

@® Manual operation

0 The product features an automatic spindle lock. You can
tighten or loosen screws by hand without pressing the
rotational direction switch .

@® Changing bits

0 Pull out the insulated screw bit @ Insert another
insulated screw bit into the bit holder | 4 | (Fig. A).
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NOTE

» The insulated screw bits [6] have their type embossed

according to their dimensions and their shape. If you
are unsure, always try the particular screw bit out to
see whether it sits in the screw head without any free

play.

@® Checking the bits

The provided insulated screw bit set @ is suitable for

electrical installations up to 1000 V.

Before each use: Check the insulated screw bit [6],

especially the insulation sleeve, for any wear and

damage.

If you have any doubt about the safety of the insulated

screw bit @, either scrap it or have it examined by an

expert or qualified person.

Work on live components with this product may only be

carried out by a qualified electrician.

Never work on live components using bits that are not

approved for this purpose. This entails the following

risks:

- Risk of electric shock to the user;

- Exposure of the built-in battery to external voltage,
which may cause fire and explosion;

- Exposure to external voltage and potential carry-over
(voltage) at the charging socket and, if applicable,
further potential carry-over via the connected USB
charge cable at other sources.
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B The insulated screw bits E must not be used with other
manual drive parts (e.g. handles, ratchet, etc.).

@® Switching on/off

Status Action
On 0 Press and hold the rotational direction
switch [2].
0 The LED work light [3] lights up.
Off [ Release the rotational direction switch [2].
0 The LED work light | 3 | goes off after
approx. 10 seconds.

@® Troubleshooting

Problem |Possible cause Solution

The The socket-outlet | Connect the charger
product has no power. to a socket-outlet with
is not normal power supply.
charging. | The charger Change the charger [11].

is broken or
damaged.

The USB cable Change the USB cable.
is broken or
damaged.

The product or the | Return the product to the
built-in battery is | service centre for repair.
damaged.
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Problem |Possible cause Solution
The The product is Allow the product
product overheated. to cool down for
does not approx. 10 minutes.
work. The battery is Charge the battery.
discharged.
The product is Return the product to the
damaged. service centre for repair.
Liquid The built-in battery | Return the product to the
leaks is damaged. service centre for repair.
from the
product.
/\ WARNING!

P If the product dropped into water or was exposed
to rain by accident, the product cannot be used any
more. Put the product in a sealed plastic bag and
send it to the service centre for repair or disposal.

@® Cleaning and maintenance

NOTE

P Do not use chemical, alkaline, abrasive or other
aggressive detergents or disinfectants to clean this
product as they might be harmful to its surfaces.

= The vents must always be clear.
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Never allow fluids to get into the product.

The product must always be kept clean, dry and free
from oil or grease.

After each use and before storage: Remove debris from
the product.

Regular and proper cleaning will help ensure safe use
and prolong the life of the product.

Before cleaning or carrying out any maintenance:

- Remove the USB cable.

- Remove the insulated screw bit [6].

- Disconnect the charger |11]| from the socket-outlet.
Clean the product with a dry cloth. Use a soft brush for
areas that are hard to reach.

After each use: Clean the air vents with a cloth and a
soft brush.

Maintenance

Before and after each use: Check the product and the
insulated screw bits [&] for any wear and damage.
The product is maintenance-free.

Have the product checked annually by a qualified
person to determine the suitability of the insulated
screw bits [6] for further use.

@® Storage

Do not expose the product to sunlight during storage.
Store the product out of reach of children in the carrying

case[5].

34 GB/CY



01 Store the product and its accessories in a dry and dust-
free location.

0 Store the insulated screw bit set [6] separately to
avoid mechanical damage or mix-up with other tools.
Protect the insulated screw bit set from excessive heat
(e.g. near heating pipes or steam pipes) and from UV
radiation.

O The ideal storage temperature for the battery is between
0 °C and +30 °C.

0 Check the battery level approx. every 3 months during
a lengthy storage period. Recharge the battery, if
necessary.

@® Transportation

NOTE

P> The integrated Lithium-lon battery may only be
removed by trained or qualified personnel.

To remove the battery from the housing, the battery
must be empty and the screws unscrewed from the
housing. The connections on the battery must be
individually disconnected and isolated.

P This product contains a Li-lon rechargeable battery
and is therefore subject to hazardous materials
regulation. Users may transport the product with
built-in rechargeable battery on roads or by sea
without special requirements.
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NOTE

P The packaging and marking is subject to special re-
quirements when it is transported by third parties (e.g.
airline, courier, carrier). A hazardous materials expert
must be consulted when transported by third parties.

@ Disposal

The packaging is made entirely of recyclable materials,
which you may dispose of at local recycling facilities.

N\,
A

a

Observe the marking of the packaging materials for
waste separation, which are marked with
abbreviations (a) and numbers (b) with following
meaning: 1-7: plastics/20-22: paper and
fibreboard/80-98: composite materials.

Product:

an
)¢

Contact your local refuse disposal authority for
more details of how to dispose of your worn-out
product.

To help protect the environment, please dispose of
the product properly when it has reached the end
of its useful life and not in the household waste.
Information on collection points and their opening
hours can be obtained from your local authority.

Faulty or used batteries/rechargeable batteries must be
recycled. Return the batteries/rechargeable batteries and/or
the product to the available collection points.
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Environmental damage through incorrect
disposal of the batteries/rechargeable batteries!

Remove the batteries/battery pack from the product before
disposal.

Batteries/rechargeable batteries may not be disposed of
with the usual domestic waste. They may contain toxic
heavy metals and are subject to hazardous waste treatment
rules and regulations. The chemical symbols for heavy
metals are as follows: Cd = cadmium, Hg = mercury,

Pb = lead. That is why you should dispose of used
batteries/rechargeable batteries at a local collection point.

® Warranty

The product has been manufactured to strict quality
guidelines and meticulously examined before delivery. In
the event of material or manufacturing defects you have
legal rights against the retailer of this product. Your legal
rights are not limited in any way by our warranty detailed
below.

The warranty for this product is 3 years from the date

of purchase. The warranty period begins on the date of
purchase. Keep the original sales receipt in a safe location
as this document is required as proof of purchase.

Any damage or defects already present at the time of
purchase must be reported without delay after unpacking
the product.
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Should the product show any fault in materials or manufac-
ture within 3 years from the date of purchase, we will repair
or replace it — at our choice - free of charge to you. The
warranty period is not extended as a result of a claim being
granted. This also applies to replaced and repaired parts.

This warranty becomes void if the product has been
damaged, or used or maintained improperly.

The warranty covers material or manufacturing defects. This
warranty does not cover product parts subject to normal
wear and tear, thus considered consumables (e.g. batteries,
rechargeable batteries, tubes, cartridges), nor damage to
fragile parts, e.g. switches or glass parts.

@® Warranty claim procedure

So that your request can be processed quickly, please
observe the following instructions:

For all inquiries, please have the receipt and item number
(IAN 465635_2404) ready as proof of purchase.

The article number can be taken from the identification label
on the product, engraving on the product, the front cover of
your manual (at the bottom left), or the sticker on the back
or bottom of the product.

If malfunctions or other defects arise, first contact the
service department indicated below by phone or email.
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You can then send a product recorded as defective to the
communicated service address postage-free, making sure
to enclose proof of purchase (receipt) and information on
the details of the defect and when it occurred.

You can download and view this
and numerous other manuals

at parkside-diy.com. This QR
code takes you directly to
parkside-diy.com. Choose your
country and use the search
screen to search for the operating
instructions. Entering the item
number (IAN) 465635_2404 takes

you to the operating instructions for

your item.

@® Service
Service Great Britain
Tel.: 0800 0569216
E-Mail: owim@lidl.co.uk
@ Service Cyprus
Tel.: 8009 4211
E-Mail: owim@lidl.com.cy

AAA Serbian mark of conformity

PDF ONLINE
parkside-diy.com
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@® EU declaration of conformity

[ EU DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY _(No. a65635_2404)

1AN: 465635_2404
Product identification: "PARKSIDE" Cordless Screwdriver
Model Number: HG12446

The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with the relevant Union harmonisation legislation:

Directive 2006/42/EC

Directive 2011/65/EU and all related

References to the relevant harmonised standards used or references to the other technical specifications in
relation to which conformity is declared:

EN IEC 55014-1:2021
EN IEC 55014-2:2021
EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021

‘The object of the declaration described above is in conformity with Directive 2011/65/EU of the European
Parliament and of the Council of 8 June 2011 on the restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in
electrical and electronic equipment:
[V/Pats 1

irective 2011/65/EU

EN IEC 63000:2018
Additional information:

PPP 58097C:2020

Keeper of the technical documentation: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG

Signed for and on behalf of:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG,

sbergstraBe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Germany

Transiation of the original declaration of conformity

Neckarsulm 14.08.2024 PP Ac/ Sy Z '~
Place Date ¥ opa. stéidh Haensel ~—pha. Dr. Thorster Maier
Authorised Signatory  Authorised Signatory
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KoriSéena upozorenja i simboli

U uputstvu za koriS¢enje i na ambalazi koriste se sledeca

upozorenja:

OPASNOST! Ovaj simbol sa signalnom recju
»,Opasnost” ozna¢ava opasnost sa visokim
stepenom rizika koji ¢e, ako se ne izbegne, za
rezultat imati smrt ili ozbiljne povrede.

UPOZORENUJE! Ovaj simbol sa signalnom recju
,Upozorenje“ oznaava opasnost sa srednjim
stepenom rizika koji ¢e, ako se ne izbegne, za
rezultat imati smrt ili ozbiljne povrede.

OPREZ! Ovaj simbol sa signalnom recju ,,Oprez“
oznacava opasnost sa malim stepenom rizika
koji ¢e, ako se ne izbegne, dovesti do manije ili
vece povrede.

PAZNJA! Ovaj simbol sa signalnom regju
»,Paznja“ oznaCava opasnost od moguce
materijalne Stete.

NAPOMENA: Ovaj simbol sa signalnom recju
»,Napomena“ pruza dodatne korisne informacije.

peb b b P

Opasnost — opasnost od strujnog udaral
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Naizmeni¢na struja/napon

| ¢

Jednosmerna struja/napajanje

Simbol za proizvod klase zastite Il

> [O

Koristite proizvod samo u suvim prostorijama.

@
(8]

Ovaj simbol znaci da se prilikom koriS¢enja
proizvoda mora uzeti u obzir korisni¢ko
uputstvo.

Li-lon

Litijum-jonski akumulator

No

Broj obrtaja bez opterecenja

{0

Zastitite akumulator od toplote i direktne
sunceve svetlosti.

a

Zastitite akumulator od vatre.
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,%V Zastitite akumulator od vode i vlage.

min~' Obrtaja u minuti

c E Oznaka CE potvrduje usaglasenost sa
direktivama EU koje se primenjuju na proizvod.

Specifikacija ograniCenja za elektri¢ne radove
prema Standardu IEC60900

[ | Bezbednosne napomene
[ Smernice za rukovanje

4 V AKU ODVIJAC

® Uvod

Cestitamo vam na kupovini vageg novog proizvoda. Tako
ste se odlucili za visokokvalitetan proizvod. Uputstvo za
upotrebu je deo ovog proizvoda. Sadrzi vazna bezbednosna
uputstva, uputstva za upotrebu i odlaganje. Pre koriSéenja
proizvoda upoznajte se sa svim uputstvima za rikovanje i
bezbednost. Koristite proizvod samo onako kako je opisano
i za navedene oblasti primene. Predajte sve dokumente
prilikom isporuke proizvoda tre¢em licu.
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@® Predvidena namena

= Ovaj proizvod je namenjen za zavrtanje i odvrtanje
zavrtnjeva na elektri¢nim instalacijama u privatnim
domacinstvima.

m  Koristite proizvod iskljucivo sa priloZzenim izolovanim
bitovima za odvija¢. Izolovani bitovi za odvija¢ su
pogodni za elektri¢ne instalacije do 1000 V.

®m  Radove na elektricnim sistemima i instalaterske radove
smeju da izvode samo kvalifikovane osobe u skladu sa
bezbednosnim propisima lokalnih vlasti.

m LED radno svetlo | 3 | ovog proizvoda je tako dizajnirano
da osvetli neposredno radno podrucije.

® Drugacija upotreba ili modifikacija proizvoda se smatra
neodgovaraju¢om i moze voditi do opasnosti kao Sto
su smrt, povrede opasne po zivot i materijalna Steta.
Proizvodac nije odgovoran za ostecenja izazvana
nenamenskom upotrebom. Ovaj proizvod nije namenjen
za komercijalnu ili sli¢nu vrstu upotrebe.

@® Obim isporuke

/A UPOZORENJE!

P Proizvod i ambalazni materijal nisu igracka za decul!
Deci nije dozvoljeno da se igraju najlonskim kesama,
folijama i sitnim delovima! Od njih preti opasnost od
davljenja i gusenjal!
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1 Aku odvija¢ 1 Kofer za transport
Izolovanih bitova za 1 Uputstvo za koriScenje
odvija¢

1 USB kabl za punjenje

@® Opis delova

Pre Citanja, otvorite na stranu sa crtezima. Upoznajte se sa
svim funkcijama proizvoda.

(SI. A)
Rucdka [6] Set izolovanih bitova za
Prekida¢ smera okretanja odvija¢
Okretanje suprotno 1x SL (0,6 mm x 3,5 mm)
smeru kretanja kazaljke 1x SL (0,8 mm x 4,0 mm)
na satu 1x PH1, 1x PH2
Okretanje u smeru 1x PZ1, 1x PZ2
kretanja kazaljke na satu USB-C utika¢
LED radno svetlo USB-A utikad
Drzad bitova [9] USB-C priklju¢ak za
Kofer za transport punjenje
Indikator statusa
punjenja/akumulatora
(Sl. B)
Punjaé * USB-A priklju¢ak za

punjenje

*  Punjac nije uklju€en u isporuku. Odgovarajuci punjac:
videti ,,Tehni¢ki podaci“
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@® Tehnicki podaci

Aku odvija¢

Model: HG12446

Nominalni napon: 4V === (jednosmerna struja)

Akumulator

(integrisani): Litijum-jonska

Broj Celija: 1

Kapacitet: 1,5 Ah

Broj obrtaja bez

opterecéenja: ng =215 min™’

Obrtni momenat: maks. 0,4 N m (sa motorskim
pogonom)
maks. 8 N m (kada se koristi
ruéno)

Drza¢ bitova: 8 mm (u obliku zvezde)

Za punjenje beziénog alata koristite iskljucivo sledeci

komercijalnog registra i
adresa:

punjac**:

Informacije Vrednost

Ime ili zastitni znak OWIM GmbH & Co. KG
proizvodaca, broj HRA 721742

StiftsbergstraBe 1,
74167 Neckarsulm,
NEMACKA

*%

Punjac nije uklju€en u isporuku. Ovaj punjac je dostupan

na www.optimex-shop.com.
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Informacije Vrednost

Identifikacija modela: HG06825 (VDE mrezni utikac)

HG06825-BS (BS mrezni utikad)

Informacije Vrednost |Jedinica
Ulazni napon: 100240 |V~
Frekvencija ulazne naizmeni¢ne

struje: 50/60 Hz
1zlazni napon: 5,0 —
Izlazna struja: 1,7 A
Izlazna snaga: 8,5 W
Prosec¢na efikasnost u radu: 78,2 %
PotroSnja elektrine energije

bez optereéenja: <0,1 W
Ulazna struja: 0,3 A

Klasa zastite:

I1/15] (dvostruka izolacija)

Tip prikljucka: USB-A
Vreme punjenja: oko 60 ‘ min
Preporuc¢ena temperatura okoline

Za vreme punjenja:

od +4 °C do +40 °C

Za vreme koriséenja:

od 0 °C do +40 °C

Za vreme skladistenja:

od 0 °C do +50 °C
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Vrednost emisije buke

Izmerene vrednosti su odredene u skladu sa EN 62841.
Nivo buke elektricnog alata procenjen sa A tipi¢no iznosi:

Nivo zvuénog pritiska: Loa = 58,5dB
Nivo zvu€ne snhage: Lwa = 66,5dB
Neizvesnost: Koawa = 3 dB

Vrednosti emisije vibracija

Ukupne vrednosti vibracija (vektorski zbir tri pravca),
odredene u skladu sa EN 62841:

Zavrtanje
Vrednost emisije vibracija: a, = 0,26 m/s?
Neizvesnost: K = 1,5m/s?

NAPOMENA

P Deklarisana ukupna vrednost vibracija i deklarisana
vrednost emisije buke mereni su u skladu sa
standardizovanom procedurom ispitivanja i mogu
se koristiti za poredenje jednog elektricnog alata sa
drugim.

P Navedena ukupna vrednost vibracija i navedena
vrednost emisije buke mogu da se koriste i za
preliminarnu procenu opterecenja.
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/A UPOZORENJE!

Emisije vibracija i buke tokom stvarnog koris¢enja
elektricnog alata mogu da odstupaju od deklarisanih
vrednosti, u zavisnosti od nacina na koji se koristi
elektri¢ni alat, posebno od vrste radnog komada koji
se obraduje.

PokusSajte da umanijite uticaj vibracije i buke koliko je
god to moguce. MozZete da smanjite uticaj vibracije
tako Sto éete nositi rukavice prilikom koriséenja alata
i ograniciti vreme rada. U tom slucaju treba uzeti u
obzir sve delove radnog ciklusa (na primer, vreme
tokom kojeg je elektri¢ni alat iskljucen i tokom kojeg je
uklju€en, ali radi bez opterecenja).

A Bezbednosne napomene

/A UPOZORENUJE!

Procitajte sve bezbednosne napomene, smernice,
ilustracije i tehnicke podatke koji su prilozeni uz
ovaj elektricni alat. NepoStovanje narednih smernica
moze dovesti do strujnog udara, pozara i/ili teSke
povrede.
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Sacuvajte sve bezbednosne napomene i propise da
biste ih koristili u buduénosti.

Pojam ,elektri¢ni alat” koji se koristi u bezbednosnim
napomenama odnosi se na elektri¢ne alate priklju¢ene
na elektricnu mrezu (vodovima za napajanje) ili na
akumulatorske elektricne alate (bez vodova za napajanje).

Bezbednost na radnom mestu

a) Odrzavajte podrucje rada u ¢istom stanju i imajte
dobro osvetljenje. Nered ili neosvetljeno podrucje rada
mogu voditi do nesrece.

b) Nemojte da radite sa elektricnim alatom u
potencijalno eksplozivnom okruzenju gde se nalaze
zapaljive teénosti, gasovi ili prasina. Elektricni alati
proizvode varnice koje mogu da zapale prasinu ili
isparenja.

c) Decaidruge osobe nek se nalaze podalje dok
koristite elektri¢ni alat. Odvracanje paznje moze voditi
do gubitka kontrole nad elektri¢nim alatom.

Zastita od strujnog udara

a) Utikac¢ elektricnog alata mora da odgovara uti¢nici.
Nije dozvoljeno menjati utika¢ na bilo koji na¢€in.
Nemoijte da koristite adaptere za utikace kod
elektriénih alata sa uzemljenjem. Neizmenjeni utikadi
i odgovarajuce uti¢nice smanjuju opasnost od strujnog
udara.
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Izbegavajte dodir tela sa uzemljenim povrSinama
kao sto su cevi, grejac€i, pedi i frizideri. Postoji
povecana opasnost od elektricnog udara ako je vase
telo uzemljeno.

Drzite elektri¢ni alat dalje od kiSe ili vilage. Prodor
vode u elektri¢ni alat povecava opasnost od strujnog
udara.

Nemojte pogresno da koristite priklju¢ni kabl tako
Sto éete vukuéi ga podizati elektri¢ni aparat, kadciti
ili izvlaciti utikac¢ iz uticnice. Drzite priklju¢ni kabl
dalje od toplote, ulja, ostrih ivica ili pokretnih delova
proizvoda. Osteceni ili zamrSeni prikljucni kablovi
povecavaju opasnost od strujnog udara.

Kada radite sa elektri¢nim alatom na otvorenom,
koristite samo produzni kabl koji je pogodan za
spoljasnju upotrebu. Kori§éenje produznog kabla koji
je pogodan za spoljasnju upotrebu umanjuje opasnost
od strujnog udara.

Ako je neizbezno koriSéenje elektricnog alata u
vlaznom okruzeniju, koristite uredaj za rezidualnu
struju. KoriSc¢enje uredaja za rezidualnu struju smanjuje
opasnost od elektri¢nog udara.

Bezbednost osoba

a)

Budite oprezni, obratite paznju na ono sto radite i
koristite zdrav razum dok radite elektriénim alatom.
Nemojte koristiti elektri¢ni alat ako ste umorni ili ako ste
pod uticajem droge, alkohola ili lekova.
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Trenutak nemara prilikom kori§éenja elektricnog alata
moze dovesti do ozbiljnih povreda.

Nosite liénu zastithu opremu i uvek nosite zastitne
naocare. NoSenjem li¢ne zastitne opreme, kao $to su
maska za prasinu, zastitne cipele koje ne klize, Slem ili
zastitu za usi, odgovarajuce vrsti i upotrebi elektricnog
alata, smanjujete opasnost od povrede.

Izbegavajte nenamerno pokretanje. Vodite racuna
da elektri¢ni alat bude iskljuéen pre nego sto ga
prikljucite na struju i/ili na akumulator kada ga
podizete ili nosite. Ako vam je prst na prekidacu dok
nosite elektricni alat ili ako prikljuCite elektricni alat na
napajanje dok je uredaj ukljucen, to moze voditi do
nesrece.

Uklonite prikljuénu opremu ili klju¢eve pre nego sto
ukljucite elektri¢ni alat. Alat ili klju¢ koji se nalazi u
rotiraju¢em delu elektricnog alata moze prouzrokovati
povrede.

Izbegavajte neuobicajeni polozaj tela. Obezbedite
bezbedan polozaj i u svakom trenutku odrzavaijte
ravnotezu. Tako ¢ete moci u neocekivanim situacijama
bolje upravljati elektricnim alatom.

Nosite odgovarajuc¢u odeéu. Nemojte nositi
labavu odedu ili nakit. Drzite kosu i odec¢u dalje od
pokretnih delova. Pokretni delovi mogu da uhvate
labavu odecu, nakit ili dugu kosu.
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Ako je mogucée montirati opremu za usisavanje i
sakupljanje prasine, potrebno ju je pravilno povezati
i koristiti. KoriS¢enje usisivaca za prasinu moze da
smanji opasnost koja nastaje od prasine.

Nemojte se zavaravati laznom sigurnoscéu i nemojte
prekoraditi sigurnosna pravila za elektri¢ne alate,
c¢ak i ako ste upoznati sa elektricnim alatom nakon
viSekratnog koriSéenja. Nepazljivo rukovanje moze za
deli¢ sekunde dovesti do ozbiljnih povreda.

KoriSéenje elektriénog alata i njegovo rukovanje

a)

Nemojte preopteredivati elektriéni alat. Za svoj
posao koristite odgovarajuci elektri¢ni alat. Sa
pravim elektri¢nim alatom radite bolje i bezbednije u
navedenom opsegu snhage.

Nemojte koristiti elektri¢ni alat ¢iji je prekida¢
neispravan. Elektri¢ni alat koji se vise ne moze ukljuciti
ili iskljuciti opasan je i mora se popraviti.

Izvucite utika¢ iz uti¢nice i/ili izvadite uklonjivi
akumulator pre podesSavanja, promene delova
prikljuéne opreme ili skladistenja elektriénog
alata. Ove mere predostroznosti spre¢avaju slu¢ajno
pokretanja elektricnog alata.

Cuvajte nekoriséeni elektriéni alat van domasaja
dece. Nemojte dozvoliti da elektri¢ni alat koriste
osobe koje nisu upoznate sa njim ili koje nisu
procitale ovo uputstvo. Elektri¢ni alati su opasni kada
ih koriste osobe koje nemaju iskustva.

RS 55



Pazljivo odrzavaijte elektri¢ne alate i priklju¢nu
opremu. Proverite da li pokretni delovi ispravno
funkcionisu i da li se zaglavljuju, da li su delovi
pokvareni ili o§teéeni u toj meri da je funkcionisanje
elektriénog alata osteceno. Pre kori§éenja
elektricnog alata dajte na popravku ostec¢ene
delove. Mnoge nesrec¢e nastaju usled loSe odrzavanih
elektricnih alata.

Rezne alate odrzavajte u ostrom i ¢istom stanju.
Pazljivo odrzavani rezni alati sa o$trim reznim ivicama
manje se zaglavljuju i lakSe je upravljati njima.

Koristite elektri¢ni alat, prikljuénu opremu,
prikljuénu opremu, itd., koja je u skladu sa ovim
uputstvom. Uzmite u obzir uslove rada i aktivnosti koje
treba obaviti. Kori§¢enje elektri¢nih alata u drugu, osim
u predvidenu namenu, moze voditi do opasnih situacija.

Odrzavajte rukohvat i povrsine za hvatanje suvim,
Cistim i bez ulja i masnoce. Klizave rucke i povrSine
za hvatanje sprecavaju bezbedan rad i kontrolu nad
elektri¢nim alatom u nepredvidenim situacijama.

KoriSéenje akumulatorskog alata i njegovo rukovanje

a)

Akumulatore punite samo punjac¢ima koje
preporucuje proizvodaé¢. Punjac koji je odgovaraju¢ za
odredeni tip akumulatora moze izazvati pozar kada se
koristi sa drugim akumulatorima.
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Koristite samo odgovaraju¢e akumulatore
u elektriénim alatima. KoriScenje drugih vrsta
akumulatora moze prouzrokovati povrede ili pozar.

Nekori§éeni akumulator drzite dalje od spajalica,
nov¢ica, kljuceva, eksera, zavrtnjeva ili drugih
sitnih metalnih predmeta koji bi mogli da premoste
kontakte. Kratak spoj izmedu kontakata akumulatora
moze dovesti do opekotina ili pozara.

Ako se nepravilno koristi, iz akumulatora moze da
curi te€énost. Izbegavajte kontakt sa njom. Ako dode
do slu¢ajnog kontakta, isperite vodom. Ako vam
te¢nost dospe u oc¢i, potrazite dodatnu medicinsku
pomoé. Iscurela te€nosti iz akumulatora moze da
izazove iritaciju koze ili opekotine.

Nemojte da koristite osteceni ili modifikovani
akumulator. Osteceni ili modifikovani akumulatori
mogu nepredvidivo da se ponasaju i da prouzrokuju
pozar, eksploziju ili povredu.

Nemojte izlagati akumulator vatri ili nekom drugom
izvoru visoke temperature. Vatra ili temperature iznad
130 °C mogu izazvati eksploziju.

Pridrzavajte se svih uputstava za punjenje i nikada
nemojte da punite akumulator ili akumulatorski
alat izvan temperaturnog opsega koji je naveden
u uputstvu za koriSéenje. Nepravilno punjenje ili
punjenje izvan dozvoljenog temperaturnog opsega
moze da unisti akumulator i da povec¢a opasnost od
pozara.
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Nikada nemojte puniti baterije koje se ne
mogu puniti.

2 OPREZ! OPASNOST OD EKSPLOZIJE!

B
50°C|

Zastitite akumulator od toplote, npr. od ucestale

% sunceve svetlosti, vatre, vode i vlage.

Preti opasnost od eksplozije.

X

Servis

a)

Vas elektri¢ni alat treba da popravlja samo
kvalifikovano osoblje i samo koriste¢i originalne
rezervne delove. Ovim se obezbeduje bezbednost
elektricnog alata.

Nikada nemojte servisirati oSte¢ene akumulatore.
Svako odrzavanje akumulatora treba da obavlja samo
proizvodag ili ovlasc¢eni servisni centar.

@® Bezbednosne napomene za odvijace

a)

58

Prilikom izvodenja radova tokom kojih zavrtanj
moze da pogodi elektriéne vodove drzite elektri¢ni
alat za izolovane povrsine za hvatanje. Kontakt
zavrtnja sa vodovima pod naponom moze preneti
napon na metalne delove uredaja i dovesti do strujnog
udara.
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Obezbedite radni komad. Radni komad koji je stavljen
u drzag ili u stegu bezbednije se drzi nego rukom.

Cvrsto drzite elektriéni alat. Prilikom zavrtanja
i odvrtanja zavrtnjeva moze doc¢i do snaznog
kratkotrajnog otpora.

Odmah iskljucite proizvod ako je alat tokom rada
blokiran. Budite spremni na jaka suprotna dejstva jer
ona mogu izazvati povratni trzaj.

Dok radite, transportujete ili skladistite uredaj
podesite prekida¢ za promenu smera okretanja
u srednji polozaj (zakljuéano). Time se spre€ava
nenamerno pokretanje elektri¢nog alata.

@® Smanjenje vibracija i buke

Ogranicite vreme KkoriS¢enja, koristite rezim niske vibracije i
niske buke, i nosite licnu zastitnu opremu da biste smanjili
efekte vibracija i buke.

Slede¢e mere pomazu u ublazavanju opasnosti vezanih za
vibracije i buku:

Koristite proizvod samo u skladu sa njegovom
predvidenom namenom i kao $to je opisano u ovom
uputstvu.

Vodite raCuna da proizvod bude ispravno i dobro
odrzavan.

Koristite odgovarajucu prikljuénu opremu za ovaj
proizvod i uverite se da su u besprekornom stanju.
Cvrsto drzite proizvod za ruéke/rukohvat.
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Odrzavajte proizvod u skladu sa uputstvima i obezbedite
adekvatno podmazivanje (ako je primenljivo).

Planirajte tok svog rada tako da koriS¢enje proizvoda

sa velikom vibracijom bude rasporedeno tokom duzeg
vremenskog perioda.

@® Ponasanje u hitnim slucajevima

Upoznajte se sa uputstvom za kori§éenje ovog proizvoda.
Zapamtite ove bezbednosne napomene i obavezno ih se
pridrzavajte. To pomaze u izbegavanju rizika i opasnosti.

Uvek budite pazljivi tokom kori§¢enja ovog proizvoda da
biste na vreme prepoznali opasnosti i preduzeli nesto.
Brzom intervencijom mozete izbeci ozbiljne povrede i
materijalnu Stetu.

Kod neispravnog funkcionisanja odmah iskljucite
proizvod i izvucite ga iz struje. Dajte da proizvod
pregleda kvalifikovani stru¢njak, i ako je potrebno da ga
popravi, pre nego $to ponovo poc¢nete da ga koristite.

® Bezbednosne napomene za punjace
® Ovaj uredaj mogu da koriste deca

uzrasta od 8 i viSe godina, kao i
osobe sa smanjenim fizickim, Culnim
ili mentalnim sposobnostima ili osobe
kojima nedostaje iskustva i znanja,
pod uslovom da su pod nadzorom ili
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da su im data uputstva kako se ovaj

uredaj moze bezbedno Koristiti i ako

razumeju uklju¢ene opasnosti.

Deci nije dozvoljeno da se igraju sa

ovim uredajem.

Ciséenje i odrzavanje od strane

korisnika ne smeju da vrSe deca bez

nadzora.

Nemojte puniti baterije koje nisu

punjive.

Neuzimanje u obzir ovih napomena

vodi do opasnosti.

Zastitite elektricne delove od vlage.

Nemoijte ih utapati u vodu ili druge

te€nosti, da biste izbegle strujni udar.

Nikada nemojte drzati uredaj ispod

tekuée vode. Uzmite u obzir uputstva

za Cis¢enje, odrzavanje i popravku.
yOvaj uredaj je namenjen samo za

koris¢enje u zatvorenom.
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@® Zaostale opasnosti

Cak i ako pravilno koristite ovaj proizvod, postoji

potencijalna opasnost od povreda i nastanka materijalne

Stete. U vezi sa dizajnom i konstrukcijom ovog proizvoda

mogu se pojaviti sledeée opasnosti, koje ukljucuju, ali se ne

ograni¢avaju na sledece:

m Steta po zdravlje koja nastaje usled emisije vibracija,
u slu¢aju da se proizvod duZze vreme koristi, da se ne
koristi pravilno i da se ne odrzava.

u Telesna povreda i materijalna Steta koje mogu nastati
usled neispravnog reznog alata ili naglog udarca o
skriveni predmet tokom kori§éenja.

u Telesna povreda i materijalna Steta mogu nastati od
lete¢ih predmeta.

NAPOMENA

» Ovaj proizvod tokom rada stvara elektromagnetno
polje! Pod odredenim okolnostima, ovo polje
moze uticati na aktivne ili pasivne medicinske
implantate! Da bi se smanijila opasnost od ozbiljnih ili
smrtonosnih povreda, pre nego Sto koriste proizvod,
preporuc¢ujemo da se osobe sa medicinskim
implantatima konsultuju sa svojim lekarem i
proizvodacem medicinskih implantatal
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@ KoriSéenje
@ Informacije o akumulatoru

Integrisani akumulator je delimi¢no napunjen prilikom

isporuke. Litijum-jonski akumulatori se mogu puniti

u bilo kom trenutku bez uticaja na njihov zivotni vek.

Prekid procesa punjenja ne oste¢uje akumulator.

Nikada nemoijte puniti proizvod na temperaturi sredine

ispod +4 °C ili iznad +40 °C. Uslovi skladi$tenja treba da

budu hladni i suvi, a temperatura sredine treba da bude

izmedu 0 °C i +50 °C.

Ovaj proizvod sadrzi ugradeni akumulator koji korisnik

ne moze da zameni. Da bi se izbegle opasnosti vadenje

ili zamenu akumulatora moze da izvrsi samo proizvodac

ili njegova korisnicka sluzba, ili osoba sa slicnim

kvalifikacijama. Prilikom odlaganja ovog proizvoda,

treba napomenuti da ovaj proizvod sadrzi jedan

akumulator.

Indikator statusa punjenja/akumulatora |10] prikazuje

drugadiji status u zavisnosti od statusa koriS¢enja:

- Dok punite akumulator, prikazuje se status punjenja.

- Dok koristite proizvod, prikazuje se status
akumulatora.

Vrednosti u procentima su prikazani u tabelama u

slede¢em odeljku.

Ako indikator statusa punjenja/akumulatora |10] svetli

crveno tokom upotrebe, status akumulatora je maniji

od 30 % njegovog kapaciteta. Akumulator mora biti

napunjen.
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Pocetak procesa punjenja
(SI. B)

1. Povezite USB-A utikac¢ | 8 | sa USB-A priklju¢kom za
punjenje [12] na punjacu [11].

2. Povezite USB-C utikaé [7] sa USB-C prikljuékom za
punjenje [9].

3. Stavite utika¢ punjada [11] u utiénicu.

4. Indikator statusa punjenja/akumulatora |10| pokazuje
stanje punjenja:

Boja Status punjenja
Crveno 0-50 %

Zuto 51-99 %
Zeleno 100 %

NAPOMENA

P LED radno svetlo | 3 | moZe da se koristi tokom procesa
punjenja. Normalno je da se rucka | 1| u izvesnoj meri
zagreje tokom punjenja.

0 Tokom rada, indikator statusa punjenja/akumulatora
prikazuje nivo status akumulatora:

Boja Stanje akumulatora
Zeleno 50-100 %

Zuto 49-30 %
Crveno <30 %
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NAPOMENA

P Indikator statusa punjenja/akumulatora |10 svetli nakon
pritiska na prekida¢ smera okretanja [2].

P Ovo su priblizne vrednosti za status punjenja i status
akumulatora.

Punjenje je zavrSeno

1. Cim se akumulator potpuno napuni, izvucite USB-C
utika¢ [7] iz USB-C prikljuka za punjenje [9].

2. lzvucite punjag |11] iz utiCnice.

@® Promena smera okretanja

O Pritisnite prekida¢ smera okretanja , da biste podesili
smer okretanja (sl. A):

Smer okretanja | Radnja Indikator smera

U smeru Zavrée zavrtnje

kretanja A
kazaljke na satu

Suprotno Odvrée zavrtnje

smeru kretanja \ 4
kazaljke na satu

@® LED radno svetlo

O LED radno svetlo |3 | svetli oko 10 sekundi nakon
otpustanja prekidaga smera okretanja [2].
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@® Rucnirezim

Proizvod poseduje automatsko zaklju¢avanje osovine.
Mozete ru¢no da zategnete ili otpustite zavrtnje bez
pritiskanja prekida¢a smera okretanja [2].

® Zamena bitova

[}

Izvadite izolovani bit za odvija¢ [6]. Stavite neki drugi
izolovani bit za odvija€ u drza¢ bitova |4 (sl. A).

NAPOMENA

> Izolovani bitovi za odvija¢ [6] imaju pedat tipa prema

svojim dimenzijama i obliku. Ako niste sigurni,
isprobajte odgovarajuci bit, da biste videli da li bez
klimanja naleze na glavu zavrtnja.

@® Provera bitova

PriloZeni set izolovanih bitova za odvija¢ @ je pogodan
za elektri¢ne instalacije do 1000 V.

Pre svakog koriS¢enja: Proverite istroSenost i oStecenje
izolovanog bita za odvija& [6], narogito izolacione ¢aure.
Ako sumnjate u bezbednost izolovanog bita za

odvijaé [6], bacite ga ili dajte da ga pregleda neki
struénjak ili kvalifikovana osoba.

Radove na komponentama pod naponom sa ovim
proizvodom sme da izvodi samo kvalifikovani elektri¢ar.
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= Nikada nemojte da radite na komponentama pod
naponom sa bitovima koji nisu odobreni za ovu svrhu.
To predstavlja sledece rizike:
- Rizik od strujnog udara za korisnika;
- Ugradeni akumulator je izloZzen spoljaSnjem naponu,
§to moze dovesti do pozara i eksplozije;
- Uti¢nica za punjenje je izlozena spoljaSnjem naponu
i moguéem prenosu napona i eventualno moguc¢em
prenosu preko USB kabla za punjenje koji je povezan
sa drugim izvorima.
B |zolovani bitovi za odvija¢ @ ne smeju da se koriste sa
drugim uredajima na ru¢ni pogon (npr. rucke, racne itd.).

@® Ukljucivanje/iskljucivanje

Stanje Radnja
Ukljuceno 0 Drzite prekida¢ smera okretanja
pritisnuto.
0 Pali se LED radno svetlo [3].
Iskljuéeno 01 Otpustite prekidad smera okretanja [2].

O LED radno svetlo |3 | se gasi nakon oko
10 sekundi.
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@® ResSavanje problema

Problem

Mogucéi uzrok

Resenje

Proizvod se ne
puni.

U utiénici nema
struje.

Prikljuite punja¢
na uti¢nicu sa
normalnim strujnim
napajanjem.

Punjaé [11] je Zamenite punjaé [11].
neispravan ili je
ostecen.
USB kabl je Zamenite USB kabl.
neispravan ili je
oStecen.
Proizvod ili Odnesite proizvod na
akumulator su popravku u servisni
osteceni. centar.

Proizvod ne Proizvod se Ostavite da se

radi. pregreva. proizvod ohladi oko

10 minuta.

Akumulator je

Napunite akumulator.

prazan.
Proizvod je Odnesite proizvod na
ostecen. popravku u servisni

centar.

Curi te¢nost iz
proizvoda.

Akumulator je
oStecen.

Odnesite proizvod na
popravku u servisni
centar.
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/A UPOZORENJE!

P Ako je proizvod pao u vodu ili ako je slu¢ajno bio
izloZen kisi, viSe ne mozZe da se koristi. Stavite
proizvod u zatvorenu plasti¢nu vrecu i poSaljite ga u
servisni centar na popravku ili odlaganje.

® Ciséenje i odrzavanje

NAPOMENA

P Nemojte koristiti hemijska, alkalna, abrazivna ili druga
agresivna sredstva za ciSc¢enje ili dezinfekciju da biste
ocistili proizvod, jer time moZzete da ostetite povrSinu.

m  Otvori za ventilaciju moraju uvek biti slobodni.

= Vodite racuna da nikakva te¢nost ne prodre u
unutrasnjost proizvoda.

m  Qdrzavajte proizvod Cistim, suvim i bez mrlja od ulja ili
masti.
Nakon svakog koriS¢enja i pre skladiStenja: Uklonite
prasinu sa proizvoda.

u  Redovno pravilno ¢i§éenje omogucuje bezbedno
koriséenje i produzava zivotni vek proizvoda.

0 Pre ¢is¢enja ili servisiranja:
- lzvadite USB kabl.
- Izvadite izolovani bit za odvija& [6].
- lIzvucite punjaé [11] iz utinice.

o Cistite proizvod suvom krpom. Za tesko dostupna
mesta koristite mekanu ¢etku.
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Nakon svakog koriS¢enja: Krpom i mekom ¢etkom
o istite ventilacione otvore.

@® Odrzavanje

Pre i posle svakog kori§¢enja: Proverite da li su proizvod
i izolovani bitovi za odvija& [6] pohabani i o$teceni.
Proizvod ne zahteva nikakvo odrzavanje.

Dajte da kvalifikovana osoba jednom godi$nje pregleda
proizvod kako bi utvrdila da li su izolovani bitovi za
odvija¢ @ pogodni za daljnju upotrebu.

® Skladistenje

Nemoijte izlagati proizvod sun¢evoj svetlosti tokom
skladistenja.

Uvek skladistite proizvod u koferu za transport |5 | van
domasaja dece.

Cuvajte proizvod i njegovu dodatnu opremu na suvom
mestu zasticenom od prasine.

Skladistite set izolovanih bitova za odvija& [6] odvojeno
kako biste izbegli mehani¢ka ostecenja ili pomeSanost
sa drugim alatima. Zastitite set izolovanih bitova za
odvija¢ od prekomerne toplote (npr. u blizini cevi za
grejanje ili paru) i od UV zracenja.

Idealna temperatura skladistenja akumulatora je izmedu
0°Ci+30 °C.

Proveravajte status akumulatora na oko svaka 3 meseca
tokom dugotrajnog skladistenja. Ako je potrebno
ponovo napunite akumulator.
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Transport

NAPOMENA

>

Integrisani litijum-jonski akumulator moze da ukloni
samo obuceno ili kvalifikovano osoblje.

Da biste izvadili akumulator iz kucista, potrebno je
da akumulator bude prazan, a zavrtnje na kucistu
treba olabaviti. Prikljucke za akumulator potrebno je
zasebno odvojiti i izolovati.

Ovaj proizvod sadrzi punijivi litijum-jonski akumulator

i stoga podleze zakonskim propisima o opasnim
supstancama. Proizvod sa integrisanim akumulatorom
moze bez posebnih zahteva da se transportuje na
kopnu i na moru.

Pakovanije i obelezavanje podlezu posebnim
zahtevima prilikom transporta od strane trecih
lica (npr. aviokompanija, kurir, prevoznik). Prilikom
transportovanja od strane trecih lica, potrebno je
konsultovati stru¢njake za opasnu robu.

® Odlaganje

Pakovanje se sastoji od ekoloski prihvatljivih materijala koje
mozete odlagati na lokalnim mestima za reciklazu.

C

N Obratite paznju na oznacavanje materijala za
b
a

) pakovanije pri odvajanju otpada, koji je oznacen
skra¢enicama (a) i brojevima (b) sa slede¢im
znacenjem: 1-7: plastika/20-22: papir i karton/
80-98: meSavine.
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Proizvod:
Y Mogucénosti za uklanjanje iskori§¢enog proizvoda
W " mozete saznati u vasoj opstinskoj ili gradskoj
upravi.

U interesu zastite zivotne sredine nemojte bacati
E vas$ proizvod kada je iskoris¢en kuénom otpadu,
"= nego ga ponesite na odgovarajuc¢e mesto za
odlaganje otpada. Informacije o mestima za
sakupljanje i njihovom radnom vremenu mozete
dobiti u vas$oj lokalnoj administraciji.

Neispravne ili istroSene baterije/akumulatori se moraju dati
na reciklazu. Vratite baterije/akumulatore i/ili proizvod na
navedene depoe.
Stete po okolinu pogres$nim odlaganjem
baterija/akumulatora!

Pre odlaganja proizvoda uklonite baterije/pakovanje baterija
iz proizvoda.

Baterije/akumulatori ne smeju da se odlaZzu sa otpadom

iz domacinstva. Mogu da sadrze otrovn teSke metale

i podlezu obradi posebnog otpada. Hemijski simboli

teSkih elementa su u nastavku: Cd = kadmium, Hg = Ziva,
Pb = olovo. Zato predajte potroSene baterije/akukulatore na
opstinsku deponiju.
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Lidl i proizvodac nisu u moguénosti da garantuju
obezbedivanje servisiranja i dostupnost rezervnih delova
nakon isteka garantog perioda/perioda saobraznosti.
Ukoliko za tim bude potrebe, putem nase Sluzbe za
potroSace mozete proveriti dostupnost rezervnih delova i
opcije za popravku. Hvala na razumevanju.

Kako izjaviti reklamaciju?

Molimo Vas:
e da pozovete korisniCki servis: 0800190639
e posaljete e-mail na: owim@lidl.rs

e posetite najblizu Lidl prodavnicu.

Da bismo osigurali najbrzu asistenciju, molimo da sacuvate
fiskalni racun i date ga na uvid prilikom izjavljivanja
reklamacije.

GARANCIJA | GARANTNI LIST

Postovani,

Ovim putem Vas upoznajemo sa Vasim pravima i
obavezama koje proisti¢u iz Zakona o zastiti potrosaca, a u
pogledu ostvarivanja prava iz garancije.

Ova garancija ni na koji nacin ne utice, niti iskljuCuje prava
koja kupac ima u skladu sa vazec¢im Zakonom o zastiti
potro$aca po osnovu zakonske odgovornosti prodavca za
nesaobraznost robe ugovoru koja traje 2 godine od dana
kada je roba predata kupcu.
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Davalac garancije ovom izjavom preuzima obavezu da
kupcima svojih aparata, a pod uslovima definisanim u ovoj
izjavi, obezbedi:

e besplatno otklanjanje kvarova u garantnom roku, koji
bi nastali kod uobi¢ajene upotrebe ili zbog greSaka u
proizvodnji i materijalu, ili

e zamenu aparata, u garantnom roku predvidenim
ovom garancijskom izjavom, u slu¢aju da opravka nije
moguca, ili

e ako otklanjanje kvara nije moguce, kupac ima pravo da
zahteva od prodavca povrat novca.

Ukupan rok garancije je 3 godine.

Garantni rok pocinje da vazi od datuma kupovine
proizvoda, odnosno od prijema istog od strane kupca, a sto
se dokazuje fiskalnim raéunom.

Garancija vazi na teritoriji Republike Srbije.

Kupac moze da izjavi reklamaciju usmeno u nekom

od prodajnih objekata Lidl Srbija KD, odnosno telefonom,
pisanim putem ili elektronskim putem na kontakte
kompanije Lidl Srbija KD, uz dostavu fiskalnog rac¢una na
uvid.

U cilju ispravnog funkcionisanja proizvod se koristi u skladu
sa hjegovom namenom i Uputstvom za upotrebu.

Na zahtev kupca, koji je izjavljen u garantnom roku,
prodavac c¢e izvrsiti otklanjanje kvarova i nedostataka na
proizvodu u roku predvidenom Zakonom.
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Garantni uslovi:

Pre obracanja prodavcu za tehni¢ku pomo¢, potrebno je
proveriti ispravnost instalacije i ostalih potrebnih uslova
naznacenih u Uputstvu za upotrebu.

Kupac je duzan da prodavcu preda sve pripadajuce delove
proizvoda koje je preuzeo u trenutku kupovine.

Popravke u roku garancije:

Garancija vazi po¢ev od dana kada je roba predata kupcu,
a na osnovu fiskalnog odsecka. U istom periodu davalac
garancije, odnosno prodavac je u obavezi da otkloni sve
tehnicke kvarove bez naknade, u zakonskom roku.

Garancija ne vazi u sledeéim slu¢ajevima:

1. Ukoliko prodavcu uz aparat nije priloZen fiskalni racun
sa datumom prodaje.

2. Ukoliko je kvar prouzrokovan udarom groma, strujnim
udarom ili slicnim delovanjem spoljne sile na sam uredaj
(pozar, poplava, naponski udar...).

3. Ukoliko su nastali kvarovi i ostecenja na uredaju
posledica delovanja spoljnih uticaja, kao sto su: velika
vlaga, previsoka i suviSe niska temperatura (pucanje
cevi usled smrzavanja, oste¢enja gumenih delova,
rdanje, itd.)

4. Ukoliko proizvod nije koriS¢en u skladu sa Uputstvom za
upotrebu.

5. Ukoliko je proizvod poku$alo da popravi tre¢e
neovlasceno lice.

6. Ukoliko proizvod nije koris¢en u skladu sa namenom.
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7. Ukoliko je Cis¢enje i odrzavanje uredaja uradeno
protivho Uputstvu za upotrebu.
8. Ukoliko je proizvod koris¢en u profesionalne svrhe.

Naziv proizvoda:

4V Aku odvija¢

Model: HG12446
IAN/Serijski broj: 465635_2404
Proizvodac: OWIM GmbH & Co. KG

StiftsbergstraBe 1
74167 Neckarsulm
Nemacka

Davalac garancije-uvoznik:

Lidl Srbija KD

Prva juzna radna 3
22330 Nova Pazova
Republika Srbija
Tel. 0800190639
E-mail: owim@lidl.rs

Datum predaje robe
potrosacu:

datum sa fiskalnog racuna

Uvozi i stavlja u promet:

Lidl Srbija KD

Prva juzna radna 3
22330 Nova Pazova
Republika Srbija
Tel. 0800190639
E-mail: owime@lidl.rs
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Da biste bili sigurni da ¢e vas$ zahtev biti brzo obraden,
pratite sledec¢a uputstva:

Za sva pitanja, pripremite racun i broj artikla
(IAN 465635_2404) kao dokaz kupovine.

Nadite broj artikla na natpisnoj plocici na proizvodu, gravuri
na proizvodu, naslovnoj strani vaseg uputstva (dole levo) ili
nalepnici na poledini ili dnu proizvoda.

Ako dode do funkcionalnih greSaka ili drugih kvarova, prvo
kontaktirajte dole navedenu servisnu sluzbu telefonom ili
e-mailom.

Zatim mozete besplatno poslati proizvod koji je evidentiran
kao neispravan na adresu servisa koju ste dobili, prilazuci
racun (priznanicu) i detalje o tome $ta je u kvaru i kada je
nastao.

Mozete pogledati i preuzeti ove

i mnoge druge priru¢nike na
parkside-diy.com. Skeniranjem
ovog QR koda dospecete direktno
na parkside-diy.com. Izaberite
vasu zemlju i potrazite uputstva
za upotrebu koriste¢i masku za
pretragu. UnoSenjem broja artikla

(IAN) 465635_2404 pristupicete
uputstvu za upotrebu vaseg artikla. PDF_ ON_LINE
parkside-diy.com

RS 77




@® Servis

Servis Srbija
Tel.: 0800190639
E-Mail: owim@lidl.rs

AAA Srpska oznaka usaglasenosti
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@® EU Izjava o uskladenosti

[ EU IZJAVA O USKLADENOSTI (br. a65635_2404)

1AN: 465635_2404
Identifikacija proizvoda: "PARKSIDE" Aku odvijaé
Broj modela HG12446

Predmet gore opisane deklaracije je uskladu sa relevantim vaZecim zakonodavstvom Unije o harmonizacii
[Direktiva 2006/42/6C

|Direktiva 2014/30/€U |

|Direktiva 2011/65/EU sa svim povezanim izmenama |

Reference za vazece standarde uskladenosti i reference za ostale tehnicke specifikacije za koje se daje izjava o
uskladenosti:

Predmet gore navedene deklaracije je uskladenost sa direktivom 2011/65/EU Evropskog parlamenta i veca od 8
juna 2011 0 ogranitenju upotrebe Stetnih materija u elektronskoj i elektriénoj opremi

Dodatne informacije:
N" / delovi

PP 58097C:2020

Lice koje vodi tehnitku dokumentaciju: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG
Potpisao za i u ime
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraBe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Nematka

Ovajava o uskiadenostf dta pod punom odgovornocu profvodata
Prevod arginaine ave o usagladenst
Neckarsulm 14.082024 9Pt . 4@&&/ e ] L

Mesto Datum ¥ ppa. Steén Haensel ~—pfa. Dr. ThorsterKiaier
Ovlasceni potpisnik ~ Ovlasceni potpisnik
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Indicatii de avertizare si simboluri folosite
in instructiunile de utilizare si pe ambalaj se folosesc

urmatoarele indicatii de avertizare:

PERICOL! Acest simbol avand cuvantul de
semnalizare ,,Pericol” indica o periclitare cu grad
ridicat de risc care, daca nu este evitat, are ca
urmare o ranire grava sau moartea.

AVERTISMENT! Acest simbol avand cuvantul
de semnalizare ,,Avertisment” indica o periclitare
cu grad mediu de risc care, daca nu este

evitat, poate avea ca urmare o ranire grava sau
moartea.

PRECAUTIE! Acest simbol avand cuvantul de
semnalizare ,,Precautie” indica o periclitare cu
grad scazut de risc care, daca nu este evitat, are
ca urmare o ranire redusa sau medie.

ATENTIE! Acest simbol cu cuvantul de
avertizare ,,Atentie” indica pericolul unei posibile
daune materiale.

© b b b P

INDICATIE: Acest simbol avand cuvantul
de semnalizare ,Indicatie” ofera mai multe
informatii utile.
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Pericol - riscul unei electrocutari!

Curent/tensiune alternativa

Curent continuu/tensiune continua

Simbol pentru un produs din clasa de protectie Il

Utilizati produsul doar in spatii interioare uscate.

Acest simbol inseamna ca la utilizarea
produsului trebuie respectat manualul de
utilizare.

Li-lon

Acumulator litiu-ion

No

Turatie de mers in gol
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§

Protejati acumulatorul de caldura si de razele
solare directe.

Protejati acumulatorul de foc.

Protejati acumulatorul de apa si umezeala.

Rotatii pe minut

g

Semnul CE confirma conformitatea cu
directivele UE referitoare la produs.

Specificatia limitarii pentru lucrarile electrice
conform standardului IEC60900

Indicatii de siguranta
Instructiuni de manevrare
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4 V SURUBELNITA CU ACUMULATOR

® Introducere

Va felicitam pentru achizitionarea noului dumneavoastra
produs. Ati ales un produs de inalta calitate. Manualul de
utilizare reprezinta o parte integranta a acestui produs.
Acesta contine informatii importante referitoare la siguranta,
la utilizare si la eliminarea ca deseu. inainte de utilizarea
acestui produs, familiarizati-va mai intai cu instructiunile de
utilizare si de siguranta. Folositi produsul numai in modul
descris si numai in domeniile de utilizare indicate. Predati
toate documentele aferente in cazul in care instrainati
produsul.

@ Utilizarea conform destinatiei

®  Acest produs este prevazut pentru strangerea si
desfacerea suruburilor la instalatiile electrice din
gospodariile private.

= Folositi produsul numai cu capetele de surubelnita
izolate livrate impreuna cu acesta. Capetele de
surubelnita izolate sunt potrivite pentru instalatii
electrice de panala 1000 V.

®  Lucrarile la instalatiile electrice si lucrarile de instalare
pot fi efectuate numai de persoane calificate, in
conformitate cu reglementarile de siguranta ale
autoritatilor locale.

® Lumina de lucru cu LED | 3| a acestui produs este
destinata pentru iluminarea directa a zonei de lucru.
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= Alte utilizari sau modificari ale produsului sunt
considerate ca nefiind neconforme cu destinatia si
pot duce la riscuri cum ar fi pericol de moarte, raniri
cu pericol de moarte si deteriorari. Producatorul nu
isi asuma raspunderea pentru daunele si defectiunile
survenite ca urmare a unei deserviri necorespunzatoare.
Produsul nu este destinat pentru uzul profesional sau
pentru domenii de utilizare asemanatoare.

@® Volumul livrarii

/A AVERTISMENT!

P Produsul si materialele de ambalaj nu sunt jucarii!
Copiii nu trebuie sa se joace cu pungile din material
plastic, foliile si piesele mici! Exista pericol de inghitire

si sufocare!
1 Surubelnita cu 1 Cablu de incarcare USB
acumulator 1 Geanta de transport
6 Capete de surubelnita 1 Instructiuni de utilizare
izolate

@® Descrierea pieselor

inainte de citire, desfaceti pagina pliabila cu desenele.
Familiarizati-va cu toate functiile produsului.
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Maner
Schimbator de sens de
rotatie

[6] Set de capete de
surubelnitad izolate
1x SL (0,6 mm x 3,5 mm)

[2d] Rotire in sens antiorar 1x SL (0,8 mm x 4,0 mm)
[2b] Rotire in sens orar 1x PH1, 1x PH2
|3 | Lumina de lucru cu LED 1x PZ1, 1x PZ2
[4] Suport capete Stecher USB-C
15| Geanta de transport Stecher USB-A
[9] Conector de incarcare
USB-C
Indicator al nivelului
de incarcare a
acumulatorului
(Fig. B)
incarcitor * Conector de incarcare
USB-A
@ Date tehnice
Surubelnita cu acumulator
Model: HG12446
Tensiune nominala: 4V === (curent continuu)
Acumulator (integrat): | Li-lon
Numar de celule: 1

*

Un incarcator nu este inclus in volumul livrarii. Pentru
incarcatorul potrivit: vezi ,Date tehnice”
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Capacitate: 1,5 Ah

Turatie de mersin gol: | ng =215 min™'

Moment de rotatie: max. 0,4 N m (la functionarea
motorului)

max. 8 N m (la utilizarea cu
mana)

Suport capete:

8 mm (forma de stea)

scula fara cablu**:

Folositi numai urmatorul incarcator, pentru a incarca

Informatie

Valoare

Denumirea
producatorului sau
marca comerciala,
numarul de inregistrare
la Registrul Comertului
si adresa:

OWIM GmbH & Co. KG
HRA 721742
StiftsbergstraBe 1,
74167 Neckarsulm,
GERMANIA

Identificator de model:

HG06825 (stecher VDE)
HG06825-BS (stecher BS)

Informatie Valoare Unitate
Tensiune de intrare: 100240 |V~
Frecventa c.a. de intrare: 50/60 Hz
Tensiune de iesire: 5,0 V==
Curent de iesire: 1,7 A

*%

Un incarcator nu este

inclus in volumul livrarii. Acest

incarcator este disponibil la www.optimex-shop.com.
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Informatie Valoare Unitate
Putere de iesire: 8,5 w
Randament mediu in mod activ: | 78,2 %
Puterea absorbita in regim fara

sarcina: <0,1 W
Curent de intrare: 0,3 A
Clasa de protectie: I1/0] (izolatie dubla)
Tip de conector: USB-A

Durat& de incarcare: cca. 60 ‘ min

Temperatura recomandata a m

ediului

In timpul incarcarii:

+4 °C pana la +40 °C

in timpul functionarii:

0 °C panala +40 °C

In timpul depozitarii:

0 °C panala +50 °C

Valori de emisie de zgomot

Valorile masurate au fost gasite in concordanta cu
EN 62841. Nivelul de zgomot al sculei electrice evaluat

cu A este de obicei:

Nivel de presiune acustica: Loa = 58,5dB
Nivel de putere sonora: Lwa = 66,5dB
Imprecizie: Koawa = 3dB
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Valori de emisie de vibratii

Valori totale de vibratii (suma vectorilor celor trei directii),
determinate corespunzator EN 62841:

Suruburi
Valoare de emisie de vibratii: a, = 0,26 m/s?
Imprecizie: K = 1,5m/s?

INDICATIE

P Valorile totale de vibratii indicate si valorile de emisie
de zgomot indicate sunt masurate printr-o procedura
de testare standard si pot fi utilizate pentru comparatia
unei scule electrice cu o alta scula.

P> Valorile totale ale emisiei de vibratii indicate si valorile
de emisie de zgomot indicate pot fi utilizate si pentru o
evaluare provizorie a expunerii.

/A AVERTISMENT!

P Emisiile de vibratii si zgomot pot diferi in timpul
utilizarii efective a sculei electrice de valorile indicate,
in functie de tipul sculei electrice si de modul de
utilizare a sculei electrice, indeosebi de tipul piesei
care este prelucrata.
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/\ AVERTISMENT!
incercati s3 mentineti expunerea la vibratii si zgomot
cat mai mica posibil. Masurile exemplificative pentru
micsorarea incarcarii cu vibratii sunt purtarea de
manusi la utilizarea sculei si limitarea timpului de
lucru. De aceea trebuie luate in considerare toate
etapele ciclului de lucru (de exemplu timpi in care
scula electrica este oprita si aceia in care ea este
pornitd, insa functioneaza fara sarcina).

A Indicatii de siguranta

/\ AVERTISMENT!
Cititi toate indicatiile de siguranta, instructiunile,
imaginile si datele tehnice cu care este prevazuta
aceasta scula electrica. Nerespectarea urmatoarelor
instructiuni poate provoca electrocutare, incendiu si/
sau raniri grave.

Pastrati toate sfaturile si indicatiile de siguranta intr-un
loc sigur, pentru consultare viitoare.

Notiunea ,sculd electrica” folosita in indicatiile de siguranta,
se refera la scule electrice actionate de la retea (cu cablu

RO 91



de retea) si la scule electrice actionate cu acumulator (fara
cablu de retea).

Siguranta locului de munca

a)

Pastrati zona de lucru curata si bine iluminata.
Zonele de lucru neordonate sau neiluminate pot duce la
accidente.

Nu lucrati cu scula electrica intr-un mediu cu
pericol de explozie, in care se gasesc gaze, lichide
sau prafuri inflamabile. Sculele electrice produc
scantei care pot aprinde praful sau vaporii.

Tineti la distanta copiii si alte persoane in timpul
folosirii sculei electrice. Daca sunteti distras puteti
pierde controlul asupra sculei electrice.

Securitatea electrica

a)

b)

Stecherul sculei electrice trebuie sa se potriveasca
in priza. Stecherul nu trebuie modificat in niciun fel.
Nu folositi un stecher adaptor impreuna cu sculele

electrice cu impamantare. Stecherele nemodificate si
prizele potrivite scad riscul de electrocutare.

Evitati contactul corpului cu suprafetele
impamantate, cum ar fi conducte, incalziri cuptoare
si frigidere. Exista un risc crescut de electrocutare
atunci cand corpul dvs. este legat la pamant.

Pastrati sculele electrice departe de ploaie sau
umezeala. Intrarea apei in scula electrica creste riscul
electrocutarii.
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Nu folositi cablul de alimentare pentru a transporta
si agata scula electrica sau pentru a scoate
stecherul din priza. Tineti cablul de alimentare
departe de caldura, ulei, muchii ascutite sau piese
in miscare ale aparatului. Cablurile de alimentare
deteriorate sau incurcate cresc riscul unei electrocutari.

Daca lucrati cu o scula electrica in aer liber, folositi

doar cabluri prelungitoare care sunt potrivite pentru
exterior. Folosirea unui cablu prelungitor potrivit pentru
exterior, micsoreaza riscul electrocutarii.

Daca utilizarea sculei electrice intr-un mediu

umed nu poate fi evitata folositi un intrerupator de
protectie contra curentilor vagabonzi. Folosirea unui
intrerupator de protectie contra curentilor vagabonzi
scade riscul unei electrocutari.

Siguranta persoanelor

a)

Fiti atenti, aveti grija ce faceti si folositi-va mintea la
lucrul cu o scula electrica. Nu folositi scule electrice
daca sunteti obosit sau sunteti sub influenta drogurilor,
a alcoolului sau a medicamentelor. Un moment de
neatentie la folosirea sculei electrice poate duce la
raniri grave.

Purtati echipament personal de protectie si
intotdeauna purtati ochelari de protectie. Purtarea
echipamentului personal de protectie, cum ar fi masca
de praf, incaltaminte de siguranta antiderapanta, casca
de protectie sau casti antifonice, in functie de modul de
folosire a sculei electrice, micsoreaza riscul ranirilor.
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Evitati punerea in functiune neprevazuta.
Asigurati-va ca scula electrica este decuplata
inainte de a o conecta la alimentarea electrica
si/sau a conecta acumulatorul, a o lua sau a o
transporta. Daca la transportarea sculei electrice va
tineti degetul pe comutator sau daca conectati scula
electrica pornita la alimentarea cu curent electric, acest
lucru poate provoca accidente.

indepértat,i sculele de reglare sau cheia pentru
suruburi inainte de pornirea sculei electrice. O scula
sau cheie care se afla intr-o piesa rotativa a sculei
electrice poate duce la accidentari.

Evitati o pozitie anormala a corpului. Aveti grija sa
aveti o stabilitate buna si pastrati-va intotdeauna
echilibrul.

Astfel puteti controla mai bine scula electrica in situatii
neasteptate.

Purtati imbracaminte potrivita. Nu purtati haine
largi sau bijuterii. Tineti parul si hainele departe de
piesele in miscare. Hainele largi, bijuteriile sau parul
lung pot fi prinse de piesele in miscare.

Daca se pot monta dispozitive de aspirare si
colectare praf, acestea trebuie conectate si utilizate
corect. Utilizarea unei aspirari de praf poate micsora
pericolele datorate prafului.

Nu va complaceti intr-o falsa siguranta si nu va
dispensati de regulile de siguranta pentru scule
electrice, chiar daca sunteti familiarizat cu scula
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electrica prin multiple utilizari. Manevrarea neatenta
poate duce la raniri grave in decurs de cateva secunde.

Utilizarea si tratarea sculei electrice

a)

e)

Nu suprasolicitati scula electrica. Folositi scula
electrica destinata lucrarii dvs. Cu scula electrica
potrivita lucrati mai bine si mai sigur in domeniul de
putere dat.

Nu folositi o scula electrica al carei intrerupator
este defect. O scula electrica care nu mai poate fi
pornita sau oprita este periculoasa si trebuie reparata.
Scoateti stecherul din priza si/sau indepartati un
acumulator detasabil inainte sa efectuati setari la
aparat, sa schimbati sculele de adaos sau sa puneti
deoparte scula electrica.

Aceste masuri de prevedere evita pornirea neprevazuta
a sculei electrice.

Pastrati sculele electrice nefolosite departe

de accesul copiilor. Nu lasati sa utilizeze scula
electrica persoane care nu sunt familiarizate cu
aceasta sau nu au citit aceste instructiuni. Sculele
electrice sunt periculoase, daca sunt folosite de catre
persoane neexperimentate.

ingrijiti cu atentie sculele electrice si sculele de
adaos. Controlati daca piesele mobile functioneaza
corect si nu se blocheaza, daca exista piese rupte
sau deteriorate care influenteaza functionarea
sculei electrice. inainte de utilizarea sculei electrice
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solicitati repararea pieselor deteriorate. Multe
accidente isi au cauza in sculele electrice intretinute
defectuos.

Pastrati sculele aschietoare ascutite si curate.
Sculele aschietoare ingrijite cu atentie si cu muchii
taietoare ascutite se blocheaza mai putin si sunt mai
usor de condus.

Utilizati scula electrica, scula de adaos, sculele de
adaos etc. in conformitate cu aceste instructiuni.
Aveti in vedere aici conditiile de lucru si activitatea

de executat. Folosirea sculelor electrice pentru alte
aplicatii decét cele prevazute poate duce la situatii
periculoase.

Pastrati manerele si suprafetele de prindere

uscate, curate si fara ulei sau vaselina. Manerele si
suprafetele de prindere alunecoase nu permit o operare
sigura si un control sigur al sculei electrice in situatii
neprevazute.

Utilizarea si tratarea sculei cu acumulator

a)

incarcati acumulatoarele numai cu incircatoare
care au fost recomandate de catre producator. Daca
un incarcator care este destinat unui anumit tip de
acumulator se foloseste cu alte acumulatoare, exista
pericol de incendiu.

Folositi in sculele electrice numai acumulatoare

prevazute pentru acestea. Folosirea altor acumulatori
duce la raniri si la pericol de incendiu.
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Tineti acumulatoarele nefolosite departe de clame
de birou, chei, cuie, suruburi sau alte obiecte
metalice mici care ar putea provoca o suntare

a contactelor. Un scurtcircuit intre contactele
acumulatorului poate avea ca urmare arsuri sau
incendiu.

La utilizarea gresita, din acumulator poate sa

ias3 lichid. Evitati contactul cu acesta. in cazul
contactului accidental, clatiti cu apa. Daca lichidul
intra in ochi, solicitati si ajutorul medicului. Lichidul
care iese din acumulatori poate duce la iritatii ale pielii
sau la arsuri.

Nu folositi acumulatori deteriorati sau modificati.
Acumulatorii deteriorati sau modificati se pot comporta
imprevizibil si pot duce la incendiu, explozie sau pericol
de ranire.

Nu expuneti un acumulator la foc sau la temperaturi
ridicate. Focul sau temperaturile peste 130 °C pot
produce o explozie.

Respectati toate instructiunile pentru incarcare si
nu incarcati niciodata acumulatorul sau scula cu
acumulator in afara domeniului de temperatura dat
in instructiunile de operare. incircarea gresita sau
incércarea in afara domeniului de temperatura admis
poate distruge acumulatorul si mareste pericolul de
incendiu.
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PRECAUTIE! PERICOL DE EXPLOZIE!
A Nu reincarcati niciodata bateriile
nereincarcabile.

a50d - Protejati acumulatorul de caldura, de ex. prin
expunerea de durata la soare, de foc, de apa si
de umezeala.

% Exista pericol de explozie.

Service

a) Dispuneti repararea sculei dvs. electrice numai de
catre personal de specialitate calificat si numai
cu piese de schimb originale. Astfel va asigurati ca
siguranta sculei electrice se pastreaza.

b) Nu intretineti niciodata un acumulator deteriorat.
Toata intretinerea acumulatorului trebuie facuta numai
de catre producator sau de serviciile imputernicite
pentru clienti.

@ Indicatii de siguranta pentru surubelnita

a) Tineti scula electrica de suprafetele izolate ale
manerelor, daca executati lucrari la care surubelnita
poate intalni conductori electrici ascunsi. Contactul
surubelnitei cu un conductor aflat sub tensiune poate
pune sub tensiune si piesele metalice ale aparatului si
poate duce la electrocutare.
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Asigurati piesa de prelucrat. O piesa de prelucrat
prinsa cu un dispozitiv de prindere sau cu o menghina
este tinuta mai sigur decat cu mana dvs.

Tineti bine scula electrica. La slabirea si desfacerea
suruburilor se poate ajunge pentru scurt timp la reactii
puternice.

Opriti imediat produsul, daca scula s-a blocat

in timpul utilizarii. Asteptati-va la reactii puternice,
deoarece aceasta poate produce un recul.

Fixati intotdeauna comutatorul pentru sensul de
rotatie in pozitia centrala (blocat) daca lucrati la
aparat il transportati sau il depozitati. Aceasta evita
pornirea neasteptata a sculei electrice.

® Diminuarea vibratiilor si a

zgomotului

Limitati durata de utilizare, folositi regimuri de lucru cu
vibratii si zgomote reduse si purtati echipamentul personal
de protectie pentru a reduce efectele vibratiilor si a
zgomotului.

Urmatoarele masuri ajuta la diminuarea riscurilor
determinate de zgomot si vibratii:

Folositi produsul numai conform destinatiei sale si asa
cum este descris in aceste instructiuni.

Asigurati-va ca produsul este in stare buna si este bine
ntretinut.
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Folositi sculele de adaos corecte pentru acest produs si
asigurati-va ca acestea sunt in stare perfecta.

Tineti produsul in siguranta de manere/suprafetele de
apucare.

intretineti produsul conform instructiunilor si aveti grija
sa existe o gresare suficienta (acolo unde este aplicabil).
Planificati procesul de lucru in asa fel incat sa distribuiti
folosirea produselor cu vibratii puternice pe o perioada
mai mare de timp.

@® Comportamentul in caz de necesitate

Familiarizati-va cu utilizarea acestui produs cu ajutorul
acestor instructiuni de utilizare. Retineti indicatiile de
siguranta si respectati-le neaparat. Aceasta ajuta la evitarea
riscurilor si pericolelor.

La folosirea acestui produs fiti intotdeauna atent

pentru a putea recunoaste si trata pericolele din timp.
Interventia rapida poate evita ranirile grave si pagubele
materiale.

in cazul oricarui defect de functionare, opriti produsul si
decuplati-l de la retea. Dispuneti verificarea si repararea
acesteia de catre un specialist calificat, inainte de a o
pune din nou in functiune.

@ Indicatii de siguranta pentru

incarcatoare

® Acest aparat poate fi utilizat de

copii de peste 8 ani precum si de
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persoanele cu capacitati fizice,
senzoriale sau mentale redusa sau
lipsa de experienta si/sau cunostinte,
doar daca acestia sunt supravegheati
sau au fost instruiti referitor la utilizarea
sigura a aparatului si pericolele ce pot
rezulta din acest lucru.

Copii nu au voie sa se joace cu
aparatul.

Curatarea si intretinerea de catre
utilizator nu trebuie facute de catre
copiii nesupravegheati.

Nu incarcati bateriile care nu pot fi
reincarcate.

Nerespectarea acestei indicatii duce la
punerea in pericol.

Protejati piesele electrice de umezeala.
Nu le scufundati niciodata in apa

sau in alte lichide, pentru a evita
electrocutarea.
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Nu tineti niciodata aparatul sub apa
care curge. Respectati indicatiile
pentru curatare, intretinere si reparatie.

"y Aparatul este potrivit doar pentru
folosirea in spatii interioare.

@ Riscuri reziduale

Chiar daca operatii produsul corect, raméane un risc

potential pentru raniri ale persoanelor si pagubele materiale.

in functie de modul constructiv si modelul acestui produs,
pot sa apara, printre altele, urmatoarele pericole:

® imboln&viri care rezulta din emisii de vibratii, daci
produsul este folosit o perioada lunga de timp, nu este
condus si intretinut corect.

m Lezarea persoanelor si pagubele materiale produse de
scule de taiere defecte, sau lovirea brusca a unui obiect
acoperit in timpul utilizarii.

= Pericol de ranire si pagube materiale produse de
obiectele care zboara.

INDICATIE

» in timpul functionarii, acest produs creeazi un camp
electromagnetic! in anumite imprejurari, acest camp
poate influenta implanturile medicale pasive sau
active! Pentru a reduce pericolul ranirilor grave sau
mortale, recomandam ca persoanele cu implanturi
medicale sa consulte medicul si producatorul
implantului medical inainte de a folosi produsul!
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® Functionarea
® Informatii despre acumulator

Acumulatorul incorporat este incarcat partial la livrare.

Acumulatorii li-ion pot fi incarcati oricand, fara a

influenta durata lor de viata. O intrerupere a procesului

de incarcare nu deterioreaza acumulatorul.

Nu incarcati niciodata produsul la temperaturi ale

mediului sub +4 °C sau peste +40 °C. Conditiile de

depozitare trebuie sa fie in loc racoros si uscat iar

temperatura mediului trebuie sa fie intre 0 °C si +50 °C.

Acest produs are un acumulator integrat, care nu

poate fi inlocuit de catre utilizator. Demontarea sau

inlocuirea acumulatorului poate fi facutd numai de catre

producator, de catre serviciul sau pentru clienti sau de

catre o alta persoana calificata asemanator, pentru a

evita pericolele. La eliminare trebuie indicat faptul ca

acest produs contine un acumulator.

Indicatorul nivelului de incarcare/acumulatorului [10| arata

o stare diferita in functie de starea de operare:

~ intimp ce incarcati acumulatorul, este afisat nivelul de
incarcare.

- In timp ce utilizati produsul, este afisat4 starea
acumulatorului.

Valorile procentuale sunt prezentate in tabelele din

sectiunea urmatoare.
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= Daca indicatorul nivelului de incarcare/acumulatorului
se aprinde rosu in timpul utilizarii, nivelul acumulatorului
este mai mic de 30 % din capacitatea sa. Acumulatorul

trebuie incarcat.

Inceperea procesului de incircare

Cuplati stecherul USB-A | 8 | la conectorul de incarcare

Conectati stecherul USB-C |7 | la conectorul de

(Fig. B)
1.
USB-A [12] al incarcatorului [11].
2.
incarcare USB-C[9].
3. Conectati incércatorul [11] la o priza.
4.

Indicatorul nivelului de incarcare/acumulatorului

indica nivelul de incarcare:

Culoare Nivel de incarcare
Rosu 0-50 %
Galben 51-99 %
Verde 100 %

INDICATIE

» Lumina de lucru cu LED [3] poate fi folosita in timpul

procesului de incarcare. Este normal ca manerul | 1 |sa
se incalzeasca usor in timpul procesului de incarcare.
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o Tn timpul functiondrii, indicatorul nivelului de incércare/
acumulatorului [10] indica nivelul bateriei:

Culoare Nivel acumulator
Verde 50-100 %
Galben 49-30 %

Rosu <30 %

INDICATIE

» Indicatorul nivelului de incarcare/acumulatorului
se aprinde dupa apasarea schimbatorul de sens de

rotatie [2].

P Acestea sunt valori aproximative

pentru nivelul de

incarcare si nivelul acumulatorului.

incheierea procesului de incircare
1. Dupa ce acumulatorul este compl

et incarcat,

deconectati stecherul USB-C | 7| de la conectorul de

incércare USB-C [9].
2. Scoateti incarcitorul [11] din priza.

@® Modificarea sensului de rotatie

O

regla sensul de rotatie (fig. A):

Comutati schimbatorul de sens de rotatie , pentru a

Sens de rotatie | Actiune

Indicare directie

in sens orar Strangere suruburi

A

in sens antiorar | Desfacere suruburi

v
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@® Lumina de lucru cu LED

0 Lumina de lucru cu LED | 3 | se aprinde timp de cca.
10 secunde dupa eliberarea schimbatorului de sens de

rotatie [2].

@® Operarea manuala

0 Produsul dispune de o blocare automata a axului.
Puteti strange sau slabi manual suruburile fara a apasa
schimbétorul de sens de rotatie [2].

® Schimbarea capetelor de surubelnita

0 Trageti capul de surubelnita izolat [6] afara. Introduceti
un cap de surubelnita izolat in suportul pentru capete
(fig. A).

INDICATIE

> Capetele de surubelnita izolate [6] au o gravare a
tipului in functie de dimensiunile si forma lor. Daca
nu sunteti sigur, incercati capul respectiv, pentru a
verifica daca sta fara joc in capul surubului.

@ Verificarea capetelor

m  Setul de capete de surubelnita izolate @ inclus este
potrivit pentru instalatii electrice de pana la 1000 V.

® nainte de fiecare utilizare: Verificati capul de surubelnit
izolat [6], in special mansonul izolant, pentru uzura si
deteriorare.

106 RO



= Daca aveti indoieli cu privire la siguranta capului de
surubelnita izolat [6], aruncati-l sau dispuneti evaluarea
de catre un expert sau o persoana calificata.
= |ucrarile la componente conducatoare de tensiune cu
acest produs pot fi efectuate numai de un electrician
calificat.
®  Nu lucrati niciodata la componente conducatoare de
tensiune cu capete care nu sunt aprobate in acest scop.
Aceasta implica urmatoarele riscuri:
- Riscul de soc electric pentru utilizator;
- Acumulatorul incorporat este expus tensiunii externe,
ceea ce poate duce la incendiu si explozie;
- Fisa de incarcare este expusa la o tensiune externa
si la un posibil transfer al tensiunii si, eventual, la un
posibil transfer prin intermediul cablului de incarcare
USB conectat la alte surse.
® Capetele de surubelnitd izolate [6] nu trebuie folosite cu
alte piese de actionare manuala (de ex. manere, clicheti,
etc.).

@® Pornirea/oprirea

Stare Actiune
Pornit 0 Tineti apasat schimbatorul de sens de

rotatie [2].
O Lumina de lucru cu LED | 3 | se aprinde.

Oprit 0 Eliberati schimbatorul de sens de rotatie .
0 Lumina de lucru LED | 3 | se stinge dupa
aproximativ 10 secunde.
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@® Remedierea defectiunilor

Problema Cauza posibila Remediere
Produsul nu Priza nu are Conectati
se incarca. curent. incarcatorul |11{la o
priza cu alimentare
electrica normala.
Incarcatorul Schimbati
este defect sau incarcatorul [11.
deteriorat.
Cablul USB Schimbati cablul
este defect sau USB.
deteriorat.
Produsul sau Aduceti produsul la
acumulatorul sunt | centrul de service
deteriorate. pentru reparatii.
Produsul nu Produsul este Lasati produsul cca.

functioneaza.

supraincalzit.

10 minute sa se
raceasca.

Acumulatorul este

incércati

descarcat. acumulatorul.
Produsul este Aduceti produsul la
deteriorat. centrul de service

pentru reparatii.

Din produs
iese lichid.

Acumulatorul este
deteriorat.

Aduceti produsul la
centrul de service
pentru reparatii.
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/\ AVERTISMENT!

P> Daca produsul a cazut in apa sau a fost expus
accidental la ploaie, acesta nu mai poate fi utilizat.
Puneti produsul intr-o punga de plastic sigilata si
trimiteti-l la centrul de service pentru reparatii sau
eliminare.

@® Curatare si intretinere

INDICATIE

P Nu folositi produse chimice, alcaline, de frecare sau
alte produse de curatare sau de dezinfectare agresive
pentru a curata produsul, deoarece acestea pot
deteriora suprafata.

m Deschiderile de ventilatie trebuie sa fie intotdeauna
libere.

= Aveti grija sa nu ajunga niciun lichid in interiorul
produsului.

= Pastrati produsul permanent curat, uscat si fara ulei sau
vaselina.
Dupa fiecare utilizare si inainte de depozitare:
indepértati praful de pe produs.

m Curatarea regulata si corecta ajuta la garantarea
unei utilizari sigure si prelungeste durata de viata a
produsului.
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[}

inainte de curétare sau de efectuarea lucrarilor de
intretinere:

- Tndepartati cablul USB.

- Indepartati capul de surubelnit4 izolat [6].

- Scoateti incarcatorul [11] din priza.

Curatati produsul cu o carpa uscata. Pentru locurile
greu accesibile, folositi o perie moale.

Dupa fiecare utilizare: Curatati orificiile de ventilatie cu o
carpa si o perie moale.

@ intretinerea

Inainte si dup4 fiecare utilizare: Verificati produsul

si capetele de surubelnits izolate [6] pentru uzura si
deteriorari.

Produsul nu necesita intretinere.

Solicitati verificarea anuala produsului de cétre o
persoana calificata pentru a determina daca capetele
de surubelnitd izolate [6] sunt potrivite pentru utilizare
ulterioara.

® Depozitarea

O

Nu expuneti la soare produsul de in timpul depozitarii.
Depozitati produsul in geanta de transport | 5] si nu la

indemana copiilor.

Depozitati produsul si accesoriile acestuia intr-un loc

uscat si fara praf.
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0 Depozitati setul de capete surubelnita izolate @ separat
pentru a evita deteriorarea mecanica sau confuzia cu
alte unelte. Protejati setul de capete surubelnita izolate
de caldura excesiva (de ex. in apropierea conductele de
incalzire sau abur) si de radiatiile UV.

0 Temperatura ideald de depozitare pentru acumulator
este cuprinsa intre 0 °C si +30 °C.

0 In cazul depozitarii prelungite, verificati starea
acumulatorului la cca. fiecare 3 luni. Daca este necesar,
reincarcati acumulatorul.

® Transportul

INDICATIE

P Acumulatorii Li-ion integrati pot fi scosi numai de
personal pregatit sau calificat.

Pentru a scoate acumulatorul din carcasa, acesta
trebuie sa fie descarcat si suruburile carcasei trebuie
sa fie slabite. Racordurile acumulatorului trebuie
desfacute si izolate separat.

P Acest produs contine un acumulator li-ion reincarcabil
si se supune astfel regulilor legale pentru substante
periculoase. Produsul cu acumulatorul integrat
poate fi transportat pe sosea si pe mare fara cerinte
deosebite.
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INDICATIE

P La transportul printr-un ofertant tert (de ex. linie
aeriana, curier, transportator), ambalajul si marcajul se
supun unor cerinte deosebite. La transportul printr-un
ofertant tert, trebuie consultat un expert pentru marfuri
periculoase.

@ inlaturare

Ambalajul este produs din material ecologice care pot fi
eliminate la punctele locale de reciclare.

N Respectati marcajul materialelor de ambalaj pentru
Lb,) eliminarea deseurilor, acestea sunt marcate de
a abrevierile (a) si cifrele (b) cu urmatoarea
semnificatie: 1-7: plastice/20-22: hartie si
carton/80-98: substante de conexiune.

Produsul:

5% Puteti obtine informatii despre posibilitatile de
ﬁ" eliminare a produsului de la administratia locala.

Pentru a proteja mediul inconjurator nu eliminati
ﬁ produsul dumneavoastra la gunoiul menajer atunci
=== cand nu mai poate fi folosit, ci predati-I la un

punct de colectare. Va puteti informa cu privire

la punctele de colectare si orarul acestora de la

administrati competenta.
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Bateriile/acumulatorii defecti sau consumati trebuie
reciclati. Inapoiati bateriile si sau acumulatorii prin
intermediul punctelor de colectare indicate.

Deteriorarea mediului inconjurator prin
aruncarea gresita a bateriilor/acumulatorilor!

inainte de eliminare, indepartati bateriile/pachetul cu
acumulator din produs.

Bateriile/acumulatorii nu trebuie aruncate in gunoiul
menajer. Ele pot contine metale grele toxice si se supun
tratamentului deseurilor periculoase Simbolurile chimice
ale metalelor grele sunt urmatoarele: Cd = cadmiu,

Hg = mercur, Pb = plumb. De aceea, predati bateriile/
acumulatorii consumate | un punct de colectare comunal.

® Garantie

Produsul a fost fabricat cu atentie, conform unor standarde
stricte de calitate si verificat temeinic inainte de livrare.

in caz de defectiuni de material sau de fabricatie aveti
drepturi legale fata de vanzatorul produsului. Drepturile
dumneavoastra legale nu sunt limitate in niciun fel de
garantia mentionata mai jos.

Garantia pentru aceste produs este 3 ani incepand de la
data achizitiei. Durata garantiei incepe la data achizitiei.
Pastrati chitanta originala la un loc sigur, deoarece acest
document este necesar pentru dovada achizitiei.
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Toate defectiunile sau deteriorarile care sunt deja existente
la momentul achizitiei, trebuie anuntate imediat dupa
despachetarea produsului.

Daca in decurs de 3 ani de la achizitia produsului apare

un defect de material sau de fabricatie, va reparam sau
inlocuim gratuit produsul la alegerea noastra. Durata de
garantie nu se prelungeste dupa aprobarea unei cerinte de
garantie. Aceasta este valabil si pentru piesele schimbate si
reparate.

Aceasta garantie se stinge daca produsul este deteriorat,
utilizat sau intretinut in mod necorespunzator.

Garantia acopera defectele de material si de productie.
Aceasta garantie nu acopera piesele componente ale
produsului, care prezinta urme normale de uzura si
care sunt considerate piese de schimb (de ex.: baterii,
acumulatoare, furtunuri, cartuse de vopsea) si nici
deteriorarile la nivelul pieselor casante, de exemplu
intrerupatoare sau piese fabricate din sticla.

Timpul de nefunctionare din cauza lipsei de conformitate
aparute in cadrul termenului de garantie prelungeste
termenul de garantie legala de conformitate si cel al
garantiei comerciale si curge, dupa caz, din momentul

la care a fost adusa la cunostinta vanzatorului lipsa de
conformitate a produsului sau din momentul prezentarii
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produsului la vanzator/unitatea service pana la aducerea
produsului in stare de utilizare normala si, respectiv, al
notificarii in scris In vederea ridicarii produsului sau predarii
efective a produsului catre consumator.

Produsele de folosinta indelungata care inlocuiesc
produsele defecte in cadrul termenului de garantie vor
beneficia de un nou termen de garantie care curge de la
data preschimbarii produsului.

® Modul de desfasurare in caz de garantie

Pentru a putea asigura o procesare rapida a cererii
dumneavoastra, va rugam sa urmati urmatoarele indicatii:

Va rugam sa tineti la indemana bonul de casa si numarul
articolului (IAN 465635_2404) ca dovada pentru achizitia
dumneavoastra.

Va rugam sa luati numarul de produs de pe placuta cu tipul
de constructie de pe produs, gravura de pe produs, pagina
principala a instructiunii de utilizare (jos, stdnga) sau de pe
spatele sau fundul produsului.

in cazul in care, apar erori de functionare sau alte
defectiuni, contactati mai intéi prin telefon sau prin e-mail,
departamentul de service mentionat in continuare.
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Dumneavoastra puteti sa expediati atunci un produs
considerat ca fiind defect, adaugand chitanta de plata
(bonul de casa) si mentionand, in ce consta defectiunea si
cand a aparut aceasta, fara cheltuieli postale, la adresa de
service comunicata.

La parkside-diy.com puteti sa vedeti
si sa descarcati acest manual si
multe altele. Cu acest cod QR
ajungeti direct la parkside-diy.com.
Selectati tara dumneavoastra

si cautati manualele de utilizare

prin motorul de cautare. Daca
introduceti numarul de articol

(IAN) 465635_2404 ajungeti la

manualul de utilizare pentru articolul PDF_ ON_LINE
dumneavoastra. parkside-diy.com

@® Service
Service Roménia
Tel.: 0800890239

E-Mail: owim@Ilidl.ro

A.A.A Marcaj Sarb De Conformitate
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@® Declaratie UE de conformitate

[ DECLARATIA UE DE CONFORMITATE (nr. 465635_2408)

1AN: 465635_2404
Identificarea produsului: "PARKSIDE" Surubelnits cu acumulator
Numrul de model: HG12446

Obiectul declaratiei descris mai sus este in conformitate cu legislatia relevanta de armonizare a Uniunii

Directiva 2006/42/CE

Directiva 2011/65/UE cu toate modificarile aferente

Trimiteri la standardele armonizate sau trimiteri la Ia alte specificatii tehnice relevante in legaturd cu care se
declar conformitatea:
Nr./Parti

Directiva 2006/42/CE

EN 62841-1:2015/A11:2022

Obiectul declaratiei descris mai sus este conform Directivei 2011/65/UE a Parlamentului European si a Consiliului
din 8 iunie 2011 privind restrictiile de utilizare a anumitor substante periculoase in echipamentele electrice si
electronice:

Informatii suplimentare:
Nr./Parti
PPP 58097¢:2020

Detinitorul documentatiei tehnice: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG

Semnat pentru siin numele:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraRe 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Germania
3 e producstorul

Traducerea originalului deciaratielde conformitate

Neckarsulm 14.08.2024 PP dq,&‘x//’ﬂa 7 Lomie

Locul Data Vopa. Stfeh Haensel —gpa. Dr. Thorster Maier
Procurist Procurist

q3
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XPNOIHOTIOIODHEVEG TIPOELIOOTIOINTIKEG
vttodeielg kat copfoAa

2TIC TIapoVOEG 0dNYieg XProng Kal oTn cUoKeLAGia
XPNOLUOTIOO0VTAL Ol AKOAOLOEC TIPOELSOTIOINTIKEG
vttodeigelc:

KINAYNOZ! Auto to oOuBoAo pe TNV
TipoetdottoinTiki Ae€n «Kivbuvog» LTTodEIKVDEL
gvav uPnAo Babud kivduvou o ottoiog, av dev
artodevyBei, Ba €xel wg amoteAeopa coapod
TpaAvUaATIouo f Bdvaro.

MPOEIAOMOIHZH! Auto To cupBoAo pe

TNV TpoeldottolnTiKA Aé€n «Mpoeidortoinon»
uTtoSelKVUEL Evav PETPLO Babuod Kivduvou o
ortoiog, av dev amodeuyBei, uTtopei va €xel wg
arotéAeopa coapd Tpavpatiopd f Bavato.

MPOZOXH! Autd to cOuBOAO pe TNV
TipoetdottoinTiki Ae€n «Mpoooxr)» uTToSEIKVUEL
gvav xaunAo Babuo kivdvvou o ottoiog, av dev
arodevxBei, UTTOPEl va €Xel WC artoTEAEoUA
eAadpL ) HETPLO TPALPATIOUO.

EMIOYAAKH! Auté to obpfoAo pe TNV
TipoeldotoIiNTIKA AeEN «ETiipuAakry» LTTOSEIKVOEL
ToV Kivouvo Ttibavig LAIKNAG {NULAG.

> B B P
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YMNOAEI=H: AuTo 10 GUPPBOAO pE TNV
TIpoeldoTIOINTIKNA AEEN «YTIOGEIEN» TTAPEXKEL
TIEPLOCOTEPEG XPNOIUEG TIANPODOPIEG.

Kivéuvog — kivbuvog nAektpottAngiag!

S

EvaA\aooopevo pebpa/tdon

2UVEXEG peLA/TAON

2 UPPBoAO TIPOIGVTOG TNG Katnyopiag
Tipootaaciag Il

XPNOLUOTIOLEITE TO TIPOIOV ATIOKAEIOTIKA OE
oTEYVOUG E0WTEPIKOUG XWPOUG.

O L [O

=)
=

AuTO TO GUPPBOAO LTTOBEIKVDEL OTL TIPETTEL VA
TneoLvTal ol odnyieg AelTtovpyiag KATd Tn Xprion
TOU TIPOIOVTOG.

Li-lon

Mmatapia 16vtwv Abiov
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No

Ap1Buo6g otpodwv oto pelavrti

7
6y.50°C

Mpootatedote TNV pmtatapia amnod okovn Kal
dueon nAlakn aktivoBoAia.

X

Mpootatedote TNV Pmtatapia and ¢wTld.

S

Mpootateote TNV Pmtatapia anod vepod Kal
vypaoaia.

2TpodEG avda AeTTTO

Cce

To ovpPBoro CE eruPePaiwvel Tn ovpPatdtnTa pe
TIG 06nyieg TG EE 1oL 1o¥0oULV yia To TIpoiodv.

A

Meploplopoi avadopikd pe TIG NAEKTPOAOYIKEG
epyaoieg opdwva pe To TIpotutio IEC60900

YTodeitelc aopareiag
Obnyieg xelplopoL
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4 V EMANA®OPTIZOMENO KATZABIAI

® Ewaywyn

2.0G OLYXAIPOULKE yla TNV AyoPd TOL VEOU 0aC TIPOIGVTOC.
EmtAé€ate €va ipoiov uPnAwv Tipodlaypadwv. OL odnyieg
XProng eival pEpog auTtol Tou TIPOIOVTOG. MeplExouv
ONUAVTIKEG TIANPOdOPIEG OXETIKA PE TNV aodAAELq,

TO XEIPLOPO Kal TNV amoppubn. Mpwv Tn xprion Tov
TIPOIOVTOG £E0IKEIWBEITE PE OAEG TIG 0dNYieS Xpriong Kat
aodpaleiag. XpnolUoTIOLEITE TO TIPOIOV HOVO LIE TOV TPOTIO
TIOU TIEPLYPAdETAL KAl YIA TOV TOPEA EPAPHOYNG TIOV
avapepeTal. Ze TepimTwon petafifaong Tou TIPOIoVToG o
TpiToug Ttapadwaote padi kat OAa ta yypada.

@ lMpoPAemtdépuevn Xprion

B AuTO TO TIPOIdV TIpoopileTal yia To odifipo Kal To Avolo
BdWwV o€ NAEKTPOAOYIKEG EYKATATTATELG IOLWTIKWV
VOLKOKUPLWV.

B XPnOoWUOTIOLEITE TO TIPOIOV POVO PE TIG TIAPEXOUEVEG
HOVWHEVEG POTEG Brdwpatog. Ol povVwEVEG
pUTEG BdWPATOC eVOEIKVLVTAL YIA NAEKTPOAOYIKEG
eykaraotaocelg éwg 1000 V.

B Ol gpyaocieg oe NAEKTPIKA CUOTAPATA KAl Ol EPYACIEG
€YKATAOTAONG ETUTPETIETAL VA EKTEAOUVTAL HOVO ATIO
e€elblkeupeva atopa cupdwva Pe TOUG TOTIKOUG
Kavoviopoug aodaleiac.
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®  H Auyvia epyaciag LED | 3 | autoU Tou TtpoidvTtog
TipoopifeTal yia To GWTIoPO TNG AUEDNG TIEPLOXNG
gpyaoiag.

B AMN\EG XPNOELG 1] TPOTIOTIOWOELG TOU TIPOIOVTOG
BewpolvTal aKATAAANAEG Kal EVEXOLV KIVOUVOUG
yla tn Cwr, Kivduvoug Bavatndopou TPAVHATIOHOV
Kal Kivduvoug LAIKAG Cnuidg. O kataokevaotng dev
avaAapPavel kapia evbovn yla $Oopeg Ttov odpeilovtal
0€ QVTIKAVOVIKN Xprion. To Tipoiov dev Tipoopiletal yia
€TIAYYEAMATIKA 1] AAAN TTapduoLa Xpron.

@ lMepiexopevo cuokevaaoiag

/\ TMPOEIAOIMOIHZH!

P> To TIpoidv Kal Ta LAIKA cuokevaaoiag ev ammote oLV
Travidl yia ta tadid! Mnv emutpenete ota adid va
TtaiCouV Pe TIAQOTIKEG GAKOUAEG, HEUPBPAVEG Kal PIKPA
pépn! YTtapxel Kivouvog katarmoong kat aopuéiag!

1 Emavadopti{opevo 1 Ka\wdio USB
katoaPidt 1 BaMtodkt petadopdg

6 Movwpéveg PoTeg 1 Odnyieg xprong
Bdwpatog

@ lMepypadn pepwv

Mpwv dlapacete TIG 0dnyieg, avoifte To SIMAWUEVO
eEWPULANO pE TIC elkOveG. ECoikelwBeiTe e OAeG TIQ
AelToupyieg TOL TIPOIOVTOG.
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(Ek. A)

Aapn

AlaKOTTTNG POPAC
TEepIoTPOGIAG

Meplotpodr} TTPOC T
aplotepd

Meplotpodr} TTPoC Ta
Sela

Avyvia epyaciac LED

Ymodoxn poutne

BaAITOAKL HETADOPAG

(E. B)
®opTiotrig *

@ Texvika dedopéva

@ 2 €T HOVWHEVWV HUTWV
Bdwparog

1x SL (0,6 mm x 3,5 mm)
1x SL (0,8 mm x 4,0 mm)

1x PH1, 1x PH2
1x PZ1, 1x PZ2
Buopa USB C
Buopa USB A
[9] Yrodoxn popTione
USB C
"Ev6elfn kaTaoTaong
doépTIONG/UTaTapiag

YTI080X1 PpOPTIONG
USB A

Emavagopti{épuevo katoafidt

MovTtého:

HG12446

Ovopaotikn Tdon:

4V === (ouvexeg pedua)

Mrmatapia (evowpatwpévn):

l6vTwy ABiov

Ap1Bu6C KuPeAWV:

1

*

27O TIEPLEXOHEVO cuokevaaoiag Sev TiepAauBavetal

dopTiotng. KatdAAnAog dopTiotig: PA. «Texvika

Sebopévar
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Emavagopti{épevo katoafidt

XwpntkotnTa: 1,5 Ah
Ap1BuodGg otpodwy oto
pelavri: No =215 min™

Portr otpéPng:

pey. 0,4 N m (autopatn
Aertoupyia)
péy. 8 N m (xelpokivntn
Aettoupyia)

Ymtodoxr putng:

8 mm (actepoeldnq)

Xpnowotoleite HOvVo Tov ak6AouvBo popTIoTH yia Th
¢$OpPTION TOL AcUPHATOV EPyaleiov**:

MAnpodopicg

Twn

To 6voua fj To
EUTIOPIKO Orjpa TOU
KATAOKELAOTH, O
aplBuog TOU EUTIOPIKOL
MNTPWOUL TOUL Kal N
SlevBuvarn) Tou:

OWIM GmbH & Co. KG
HRA 721742
StiftsbergstraBe 1,
74167 Neckarsulm,
FEPMANIA

AvayvwpLoTIKO TOU
MovTENOU:

HG06825 (Buopa VDE)
HG06825-BS (Buoua BS)

MAnpodopicg

Twn Movada

Tdon elco6d0UL:

100-240 |V~

*k

27O TIEPLEXOHEVO cuokevaaoiag Sev TiepAapuBavetal

dopTioTng. Mmopeite va ipopnBeuTeite ToV GOPTIOTH
arté tn Sievbuvon www.optimex-shop.com.
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MAnpodopicg Twn Movada
2uxvoTNTa EVAANACOOUEVOL

PELLATOG €lGOOOU: 50/60 Hz

Tdaon e€o6ou: 5,0 V==
‘Evtaocn peduatog e€660u: 1,7 A

lox0g e€6dou: 8,5 w

Megaon evepyog amtodoon: 78,2 %
KatavaAwaon oxvog oe

Kataotaon aveu GopTiou: <0,1 W
Peodpa eloodou: 0,3 A

Katnyopia ipootaciag:

/5] (Strthfy pdvwaon)

Totog obvdeong:

USB A

Xpovog dopTIoNG:

Tiep. 60

\ min

ZuvicTwpevn Beppokpacia epBailovrog

Katd tn poption:

+4 °C éwg +40 °C

Katd tn Aettoupyia:

0°Céwg+40°C

Katd tnv amobrkeuon:

0 °C éwg +50 °C

Tég ekmopmnig 6opvov

O1 TIgEG PETPNONG LTTOAOYIoTNKAV CUUGWVA PE TO
mipdTuTto EN 62841. H 0tdBun BoplPBou A Tou NAEKTPIKOD

€PYAAEIOL QVTIOTOLXEL TUTTIKA OE:

21d0uN NXNTIKAG Ttieong: Loa = 58,5dB
21d0uN NXNTIKAG LoXLOG: Lwa = 66,5dB
Avaoddieia: Keawa = 3dB
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Tipég ekmoumng 66vnong

2 UVOAIKEG TIHEG dOVNoNG (SlavuopaTikd CUVOAO TPV
Kateubuvoewv), OTIWG LTIOAOYioTNKAv cUPGWVA PE TO
TipdTuTto EN 62841:

Bideg
Twn ekmopTiig d6évnong: |a, = 0,26 m/s?
Avaodalela: K = 1,5m/s?

YMOAEI=H

P OL UTTOSEIKVUOUEVEG CUVOAIKEG TIEG SOVNONG Kal
Ol UTTOBEIKVUOLIEVEG TIUEG EKTIOUTIAG BopULPBOL
peTPRONKavV clUdWVA PE TNV TUTIOTIOINUEVN HEBOSO
OOKIUNG KAl PTIOPOLV va XPNotuoTtondouv yia th
oLyKpLon SladOpPwV NAEKTPIKWY epyaAeiwv peTagd
TOUG.

P> O1 uTTOSEIKVUOUEVEG OUVOAIKEG TIHEG SOVNONG KAl Ol
UTTOOEIKVUOEVEG TIUEG EKTTOUTING BopUPBOL UTTIOPOLV,
€TTIONG, VA XPNOLKOTIOINB0ULV yia Pla TIPOKATAPKTIKI
agloAoynon Tng emiPBapuvong.

/\ NPOEIAOINOIHZH!

P> O1 ekTtopTIéG d6VNONG Kat BopuBou katd tn SidpKela
NG TIPAYUATIKNG XPHOoNG TOL NAEKTPIKOL gpyaAeiou
UTTOPEL VA ATTOKAIVOLV ATIO TIG LTTOSEIKVUOUEVEG
TIWEG avaloya pe To €i60¢ Kal Tov TPOTIO XProng
TOUL NAEKTPIKOL gpyaleiov, e18IKA TO €i60G TOU
Katepyafopevou Tepayiou.
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A\ NMPOEIAOIMOIHZH!

Mpoomabnote va diatnpeite TNV emtiBdpuvon

armd dovroelg kal BopvPBoug 6oo To duvaTov TILO
TIEPLOPLOPEVN. EVOEIKTIKA PETPA YIA TOV TIEPLOPIOUO
NG KaTamovnong anod SOVACELG ival n xpron Yaviiwyv
Katd Tn AelToupyia Tou epyaAeiov Kat n peiwon Tou
Xpovou epyaaciag. MNapaAAnAa, TIpETEL va AauBavovTtal
uTIOYN OAa Ta PEPN TOL KUKAOUL AelToupYiag (TT.X. ol
XPOVOL ATIEVEPYOTIOINONG TOL NAEKTPIKOU EPYAAEIOV
KalL Ol XPOVOL EVEPYOTIOINONG XWPIG dopPTIiOo).

A YTmodeifelg aopaleiag

/\ NMPOEIAOIMOIHZH!

Awafdaote 6Aeg TIG LTTOdEIEEIG aogdaleiag, TIG
odnyieg, TIG EIKOVEG Kal TA TEXVIKA dES0pEva
TOU NAEKTPIKOU epyaleiov. Ot Ttapaleipelg katd
NV epappoyn Twv akOAoLBwV 0dnyLwV PTToPoLV
va odnyrnoouv oe NAeKTPOTIANEIQ, TTuPKAyLA r)/Kal
ooBapoug TPAUUATIOHOUG.
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®Dula€te TiIg uTTOdEIEELG aodaleiag Kal TiIG odnyieg oe
aoPalég pEPOG yia HeAAOVTIKNA avadopda.

O 06pog «NAeKTPIKO epyaleio», O OTIOIOG XpnolUoTIoLETAL
oTIG uTtodEifelq aodaleiag, adopd NAeKTPIKA epyaleia
TIOU AELTOLPYOULV pe pevpa (e KaAwdio Tpododoaiag) i
NAEKTPIKA €pyaAeia TIOL AEITOUPYOLV PE PTIATAPIES (XWPIG
KaAwd1o Tpododoaiag).

Acddalela oTo XWPOo epyaciag

a) Awatnpeite TNV IEPIOXN £pyaciag kabapn kat Kada
pwtiopévn. H akataotacia Kal 0 KakdG PwTIoPOG
NG TIEPLOXAG €PYAciag PTIopolV va TIPOKAAECGOLV
atuyxAuata.

b) Mnv xpnoioToleite TO NAEKTPIKO EPYAAEio oe
niepIBAAAov OTov vTtapxel Kivouvog EKkpnéng
e€attiag eDPAeKTWV LYPWV, AEPIWV i} OKOVNG. Ta
NAEKTPIKA epyaleia Snulovpyolv oTTVOrpPEC TTIOL
UTIoPOULV va avapAeEouy tn okovn 1 TIG avabupldoels.

c) Evoow xpnowpotoleite To NAEKTPIKO £pyaAeio,
HNV EMITPETIETE 0 TTAIdIA Kat AAAa dtopa va
mAnoladouv. e Tiepintwon Sldomaong TNG TIPOCOXNAG
UTIOPEL va XAOETE TOV EAEYXO TOL NAEKTPIKOV EpYaAeiou.

HAektpikn acpdaieia

a) To Pi1g Tou NAEKTPIKOD epyaleiov Ba Tpémel va
Tapiadel otnv mpifa. To ¢ig dev emiTpémeTal va
Tpomomolnfei pe kKavévav Tpoto. Mnv xpnoiomol-
eite BOopaTa MPOcAPHOYEQ HE YELWHEVA NAEKTPIKA
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epyaleia. Ta pn TpottotoinuEva PIG Kal oL KATAAANAEG
TpiCeq pewwvouv Tov Kivéuvo NAekTpoTANgiag.
ATIOPUYETE TN CWHATIKN eTTAPN PE YEIWHEVEG
emPAveleg, OTIWG CWANVEG, BepUavTIKA ocwpata,
NAEKTPIKEG £0TiEG KAl Puyeia. YTiapxel avénuévog
Kivouvog nAekTpottAngiag, av To owpa oag eivat
YEIWHEVO.

OuAagte Ta NAeKTPIKA epyaleia pakpld amoé ppoxn
i vypaocia. H eloxwpnon vepoL og €va NAEKTPIKO
gpyaleio av&dvel Tov Kivbuvo nAektpotAngiag.

Mnv xpnotpoTtoleite To KaAwdio Tpododoaciag

ylia AAAeG XPROEIG amd auTijv yia Tnv otmoia
mpoopifeTal, OTIWG yla va HETAPEPETE TO NAEKTPLKO
epyaleio, va to kpepdoete 1 va TpaBiete to eig
ano tnv npifa. Kpatriote 1o kKaAwdio tpododoaciag
Hakpla amod BeppdtnTa, Aadt, aixuneEg akpég R
KiwvoOpeva e€aptipara. Ta ¢Bappéva ) prepdepeva
kaAwdia Tpodpodoaciag av§avouv Tov Kivuvo
nAektpotAnéiac.

‘Otav epyaleoate pe NAEKTPIKO epyaleio oe
eEWTEPIKO XWPO, XPNOLHOTIOLEITE HOVO KAAWSLa
EMEKTAONG TA OTToia €ival KATAAANAaQ Kat yia xpRon
o€ eEWTEPIKOVG XWPOUG. H xprion evog katdAAnAou
KaAwSIoL ETIEKTAONG YlA XPHON 0 EEWTEPIKO XWPO
HEeLVEL TOV Kivouvo nAekTpoTIANEiag.
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Av n Xprion Tou NAEKTPIKOV £PYAAEiOL LTIO CUVORKEG
vypaciag eivar avamoPeuvkTn, TOTE XPNOLLOTIOI0TE
éva pelé dtapuynig. H xprion peié daduyng
e\ayloToTrolel Tov Kivouvo nAekTpoTIANEiag.

Acdalela atopwv

a)

ZUYKEVTPWOEITE, TIPOTEXETE TIG KIVAOELG 0AG Kal
XEIPLOTEITE Pe oOVEDN TA NAEKTPIKA epyaleia. Mnv
XPNOLUOTIOLEITE NAEKTPIKA gpyaAeia, epocov eiote
KOUPAGWEVOL I} UTIO TNV ETINPELA VAPKWTIKWY, AAKOOA 1)
dappdkwv. Mwa otiyplaia arpooefia Katd 1o XEPLOPO
TOUL NAEKTPIKOV gpyaleiou pttopei va odnynoel oe
ooBapolg TPAUHATIONOUG.

®Dopdte PECA ATOMIKAG TIPOOTACIAG KAl TIAVTOTE
TPOCTATEVTIKA YuaAld. Otav popdTe PECA ATOUIKNAG
TIPOCTACIAG, OTIWG PACKA TIPOoTaciag aro Tn oKovn,
avTtioAloBnTiké vTtodrpata acdaleiag, KpAvog

1 TIPOOTATEVTIKA AKONG, avaloya e TN Xprion

TOUL NAEKTPIKOV gPYaAEiov, PEWVETAL O KivOUVOG
TPAUUATIOHWV.

Amtoduyete TNV akolaola evepyomoinon. BeBaiwOeite
OTL TO NAEKTPIKO EPYAAEio gival AmeveEPYOTIOINHEVO
TPOTOU TO GLVSECETE OTO peLA R/Kal TIG
Umarapieg, TPV TO EVEPYOTIOINCETE I} TIPLV TO
HeTadpEpeTe. Av Katd Tn PeTAdOPd TOU NAEKTPIKOU
gpyaleiou €xete TO SAXTUAO 0AG OTO SIAKOTITN 1} AV TO
NAEKTPIKO EPYAAEIO €ival EVEPYOTIOINUEVO TN CGTLYUI) TIOL
TO OLVOEETE OTNV TIAPOXH PEVPATOC, LTIAPXEL KivOLVOG
ATUXNHATWV.
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AmopakpUOveTe Ta epyaleia pdOUong i Ta KAsd1a
TIPLV ATIO TNV EVEPYOTIOINGN TOL NAEKTPLKOD
epyaleiov. ‘Eva epyaleio ) €va kAeldi To ottoio
BpiokeTal oTo TIEPIOTPEDOUEVO TUNHA TOU NAEKTPIKOD
€pYaAeiov PTtopei va TIPOKAAECEL TPAVHATIONO.
Kpatrjote 10 owpa ocag oc owaotr otaon. Matnote
otafepd oto £€6agdog Kal diatnpeite TAvToTe TNV
LoopporTtia cag. Me Tov TpOTIO QUTOV PTTOPEITE va
ENEYXETE TO NAEKTPIKO EPYAAEIO KAAUTEPA, KLPIWG OE N
QAVAPEVOHEVEG KATAOTACELG.

®Dopdte KataAAnAo pouxiopo. Mnv popdte papdia
pouxa N koounuata. Kpatare ta paiiia kat ta
pouxa oag pakpla amo ta Kivovpeva pépn. Ta
$apdid povxa, Ta KOOUAUATA 1 Ta Pakpld HaAAld ival
TiBavé va PttAextolv ota KIvoOpeva PEPN.

Av gival duvatni n Tomob<tnon diataéeswv
avappodnaong Kat GUAAOYNRG oKOvVNG, 0a TipEmel
AuTEG va cuvéEovTal Kal va Xpnotottolovvratl
owoTtd. H xprion dldtaéng avappodnong okovng
HELDVEL TOUG KIVOUVOULG aTtd TN oKovn.

Mnv BaociCeote oTnV gumelpia cag anod Tn XpRon
TOU NAEKTPLKOU EPYAAEIOU KaL PNV AYVOEITE TOUG
Kavoveg aodaleiag yia nAeKTpika epyaleia, 6on
olyoupld kat va atg@daveote. O anpOCceKTOG XEIPLOUOG
uttopei va oénynoet oe coapolg TPALKATIONOUG HEoa
0€ KAAOUATA SEVTEPOAETTTOU.
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XpnRon kat Jetaxeipion Tov NAEKTPLIKOL epyaleiov

a)

Mnv uTtEpPOPTWVETE TO NAEKTPIKO EPYAAEIO.
XPNOWOTIOIoTE TO KATAAANAO NAEKTPIKO £PYaAAEio
avaloya pe tTnv gpyacia. Me 1o KATAANAO NAEKTPIKO
epyaleio epydleote KAAUTEPA KAl AOHAAECTEPA OTOV
€KAOTOTE TOUEA EPYATIAG.

Mn XPNOIOTIOLEITE TIOTE NAEKTPIKA pyaleia pe
EAATTWHATIKO S1aKOTITN. 'Eva nAeKTPIKO epyaleio
To ortoio dev eival TTAéov duvatov va evepyoTtolndei
r va arevepyottolnBei eival eTtikivéuvo Kat TIpETEL va
ettiokevadeTal.

Amocuvdéate TO PIg amod tnv mpifa R/kat apaipéote
KAaTa mepimTwon tTnv yrarapia mpwv tn poOuion tng
OULOKELNG, TNV aAAayn epyaleiwv epappoyng i Thv
amoBnKevaon Tou NAEKTPIKOV gpyaleiov. Autd ta
TIPOANTITIKA PJETPA A0PAAEIQG PEIWVOLV TOV KivEuvo
ard akolaola EVEPYOTIOINGN TOL NAEKTPIKOU £PYaAEiov.

OuAa€te Ta NAEKTPIKA epyaleia Tiov Sev
XPNOLOTIOLEITE pakpLd amod ta tadid. Mnv adrivete
Va XPNOLUOTIOI|COLV TO NAEKTPIKO £pyaleio dtoua
Ta otmoia dev cival e§oikelwpéva pe avto R dev
€xouv Sapacel TI¢ Tapovoeg odnyieg. Ta NAEKTPIKA
gpyaleia gival emikivouva, av xpnolyoTtolovvTal aro
arelpa atopa.

Na ¢ppovTilete pe empEAELa TA NAEKTPIKA 0AG
epyaleia kat Ta epyaleia epappoyng. EAEyxete av
AelToupyoUlV ampPOCKOTITA TA KIVOUHEVA HEPN Kal
TIwG dev PTTAOKAPOULV, OTIWG Kal av €xouv pOapei
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N om@ocel KAmola JEPn Ta omoia emnpealouvv TNV
opaAn AstTouvpyia Tou NAEKTPIKOU epyaleiov.
Emokevdote Ta KateoTpappéva PEpn mpLv amno tn
XPRoN Tou NAEKTPLIKOD epyaleiov. MoAAd armtéd ta
atuxiuata opeilovtal oe AVETIAPKN CUVTPENON TWV
NAEKTPIKWV EPYAAEIWV.

Awatnpeite Ta KOTITIKA epyaleia KopTepa Kat
KaBapd. Ta Kotttk gpyaleia Ta ottoia cuvtnpouvTal
OWOTA PTIAOKAPOULV AlydTEPO CULXVA Kal eival
€UKOAOTEPA OTO XEIPLOPO TOUG.

XpnooTroleite Ta NAEKTPIKA epyaleia, Ta
egaptuara, Ta epyalieia epappoyng KTA. ciupwva
HE TIG avTioTolXeg odnyieg xpriong. Aapete vttoyn
TIG OLVONRKEG epyaciag Kal TNV eKACTOTE ePApPUOYN.

H xprion Tou NAeKTPIKOL EPYAAEIOU yla AAAEG XPNOELG
€KTOG aTtO TIG TIPOPBAETIOUEVEG PTTOPEL VA EXEL
ETIKIVOLVEC OULVETIEIEG.

Awatnpeite T1g Aapég kKat Tig emidpaveleg Twv AaBwv
OTEYVEG Kal KaBapeg, xwpig Aadia kat Aimn. ‘Otav
oL AaBég Kal ol eTidaveleg Twv Aapwv yAlotpoLy, dev
Slaodpaliletal 0 aodaAng XEPIOPOG KAl O EAEYXOG TOL
NAEKTPIKOUL €pyaAeiou oe ATTPOBAETTITEG KATAOTACELG.

XpnRon kat getaxeipion touv entavadopTi{opevou
epyaAeiov

a)

DopTtilete TIC pTtatapieg povo pe GPoPTIOTEG TIOL
CLVICTWVTAL ATIO TOV KATACKELAOTH. AV KATIOIOG
POPTIOTAG TIOL TIPOOPICETAL YIA £VAV CUYKEKPIUEVO
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TUTIO PTTIATAPLWV XPNOUOTIOLEITAL HE AAAEG UTTATAPIEG,
UTTIAPXEL Kivouvog TTIUPKayLAG.

Xpnotjotroleite HOVO TIG TTPOPBAETIOUEVEG UTTaTaPIeg
yla To NAEKTPLKO gpyaleio. H xprion AAAwv pumtataplwv
UTIOPEL VA TIPOKAAETEL TPALPATIOHOUG Kal TTuPKAyLA.
‘Otav n gyrtarapia dev xpnopoToleital, KPAtrote TNV
Hakpla amd cuvoeTPEG, KEpUATa, KAEIdIA, kapdid,
Bideg N AAAQ PIKPA METAAALKA AVTIKEIPMEVA TIOL
HUTIOPEL va TIPOKAAECOULV YEPUPWON TWV ETTAPWV.

2 € TIEPITTTWOoN PPAXVKUKAWPATOG PETAED TWV eTTAdWV
NG Pmartapiag Propei va tpokAnBouv eykavuata n
TupKaytd.

Ze nepintwon Aavlacpévng xprRong pTopei va
€EENBOLV LYpA amod Tnv pnarapia. Amodpiyete TNV
emadni pe auvta ta vypd. Ze mepintwon enapng
EeTTAUvVETE pE vePO. AV Ta LYPA EICXWPHROOLV oTA
patia oag, {nrtnote emmAéov latpikn fondeia. Ta
LYpPA TIoL €€pYovTal aTtd TNV prtatapia PTopei va
TIPOKAAETOLV SepUaTIKOUG £pEBIOUOUG ) eyKaLUATA.
Mnv xpnolpoTtoleite prratapieg mov €Xouv vTooTei
{nua n sivat mapapoppwpéveg. O prtarapieg

TIOU €XOULV LTTOCOTEL (NULA 1] eival TTaPAPOPDWHUEVES
UTIoPEL va €xouv armpoPAETITN ocuuTEPIDOPA Kal va
TIPOKAAETOULV TTLPKAYLA, €KPNEN 1 aTuxAUata.

Mnv ekBétete TNV Pntatapia oe pwTLA  VPNAEG
Bepuokpaocieg. H dwTia kat ol Beppokpaacieq avw tTwv
130 °C pmtopouv va TIPOKAAETOLV EKPNEN.
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g) AkoAouBnote OAeg TIG 0dnyieg popTIONG
Kal pnv ¢opTiCeTe MOTE TNV Pntarapia | To
emavadopTi(OUEVO EPYAAEIO EKTOG TNG TIEPLOXNAG
Bepuokpaciag Tov opifetal oTIC 0dnyieg Xpriong. 2
TIEPITTTWON €0PAAPEVNG POPTIONG 1 HOPTIONG EKTOG
NG ETUTPETIOUEVNG TIEPLOXNG AELTOLPYIAG PTTOPEL N
yratapia va kataotpadei kat va avénbei o kivbuvog
TIUPKAYLAG.

MPOZOXH! KINAYNOXZ EKPH=HZX!
A Mnv ¢opTiCete TTOTE TIG PN
emavadopTiOpeEVEG UTtatapieg.

=
5

Mpootatedote TNV Prtatapia anod Beppdtnta,
TL.X. QTIO TIAPATETAUEVN EKBEDN OE NALAKN)
akTvofoAia, pwTid, vepod kal vypaaia.

YTtdapxel kivbuvog €kpnéng.

P |

ZépPig

a) ZnNTAOCTE TNV ETIIOKELN TOU NAEKTPIKOV 0ag
£PYAAEIOL POVO aTIO EEISIKEVEVO TEXVIKO Kal
QATIOKAELOTIKA PE XPHON YVHGIWV AQVTAAAAKTIKWV.
‘Etol e§aodaiCete TNV aodpAlela TOu NAEKTPLIKOL 0AG
epyaAeiov.
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Mnv TtpofaiveTe TOTE 0€ CUVTAPNGN TWV UTIATAPLWV
Tou €Xouv vrtootei {nuid. O1 prtatapieg TIPETEL

va cuvTnpPoULVTaAl YOVO ATIO TOV KATAOKELADTH ) TA
€€ouolodoTnuéva KEvTpa eEUTINPETNONG TIEAATWV.

@® Ymodeifeig aodaleiag yia kartoafidia

a)

Katda tn d1dpKela Twv £pyactiv KPATAte To
NAEKTPIKO EPYAAEIO aATO TIG HOVWHEVEG ETILPAVELEG
TwV Aafwv, kaBwg n Bida eivar Oavov va €pOel oc
emagpn pe KPLPovG aywyoug pedpartog. H etadn g
Bidag pe kamolov aywyod pevpatog eival Tbavo va Beoel
TA PETAAAIKA TUAPATA TNG OLUOKELNG LUTIO TACN Kal, WG
OULVETIELQ, VA TIPOKAAEDEL NAEKTPOTIANE(A.

Aodaliote To KatepyalOpevo Tepayto. To
Katepyafopevo TedXLo gival oTtabepoOTeEPO OTAV
OTEPEWVETAL PE ODLYKTNPA 1 HEYYEVN, TIAPA HE TA XEPLA.
Kpatate otabepd To NAEKTPIKO epyaleio. Katd tn
XaAdpwon Kat To AVGiuo Bidwv prtopei va Tipokoyouy
€vtoveg avtidpAoelS yla CUVTOUO XPOVIKO SldoTnua.
ATIEVEPYOTIOINOTE APECWGE TO TIPOIOV GE TIEPITITWON
EUTTAOKNAG TOL gpyaAeiov kata tn xpnion. Na eiote
TIPOETOIUACHEVOL YIa EVTOVEC avTIOpAsElg, eTIEION
UTIOPEL QUTEG va TIPOKAAECGOULV AVAKPEOULON.

PuOpilete mavta to diakomtn popag meploTpodng
otn peoaia 0€on (acpaiicpévog) otav epyaleote
0Th OUCOKEUN Kal Kata tn petadopa i tnv
amoBnkevon TNG. Me Tov TPOTIO ALTOV ATIOTPETIETAL N
akoUola EKKiVNon Tou NAEKTPIKOL gpyaAeiov.
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@ [lMeplopiopdg d6vnong kKat Bopvfpou
Meplopiote TO XpoOvo Aettoupyiag, eTiAEETE aBOpLPEG
Aettoupyieg Trov dev TTPOKAAoLV KpadaopoLg kat Gopdre

ME€OQ ATOUIKNAG TIPOCTACIAG YA VA PEIWOETE TIG ETITTTWOELG
TwV Kpadaopwv Kal Tou BopLPou.

Ta akoAovBa peTpa cLPPAANOLY GTOV TIEPLIOPLOUO TWV
KIVOUVWV TTIOU TIPOKUTITOLV ATIO TOUG KPASATHOUG Kal TO
B6pupo:

XPNOIUOTIOIEITE TO TIPOIOV ATIOKAEIOTIKA YIA TOUG
TIPORBAETIOUEVOLG OKOTIOUG Kal oUUPWVA HE TIG
TIapovoeg odnyieg.

BeBalwBeite 0TI TO TIPOIOV BpiokeTal o ApTIa
KATAOTAON KAl cLVTNPEiTal cwoTd.

Xpnowottoleite KATAAANAQ epyaieia epapuoynq yla To
OULYKEKPIUEVO TIPOIOV Kal BePaiwbeite 0TI BpiokovTal oe
dpTia KataoTaon.

Kpatdte to Tpoidv otabepd amod Tig AaBeg/eTidpAveles
Aapng.

2uvTnpeite 1o TIPOIOGV cuudwva pe TIG odnyieg kat
dpovTioTe yla TNV €Ttapkr] Airavon tou (av xpelddetay).
MpoypappatioTe €101 TIC EpYATieq 0ag, WOTE N XPron
TIPOIOVTWV TIOL TIPOKAAOUV €vTovoug Kpadaopoug va
KATAVEPETAL O€ PeyaAluTePO PABOG xpodvou.
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@ AVTIHETWTILON EKTAKTWV KATACTACEWV

E€oikelwOeite pe N xprion autou Tou TIPoIOVTOG e TN
BonBela Twv 0dnylwv xpriong. AmootnBioTe TIG LTTOSEIEEIG
aodaleiag Kal epappoote TIG o€ KABe TiepiTttwon. Me tov
TPOTIO ALTOV UTTOPEITE va armodUyeTe TIIBavolg KIvoLvVoug
Kal eTTIKIVOLVEG KATAOTACELCG.

XelpiCeote TIAvVTA pE TIPOCOXH ALTO TO TIPOIOV, WOTE va
avayvwpiCete €ykalpa Toug KivdlVouG Kal va YTIopPEiTe
va Toug avTtigetwrtiCete. Me pia ypriyopn emeppaocn
pTIopouv va artodeuvxBouv cofapoi Tpavpatiopoi kat
UAIKEG CNUIEG.

2 ¢ TiepitrTwon SucAelTovpyiag amevepyoToloTe
APECWG TO TIPOIOV KAl aTtooLVEOEDTE TO ATTO TO PELA.
AttevBuvBeite oe eEEIBIKELPEVO TEXVIKO Yla EAEYXO Kal, Qv
eival arapaitnTo, emiokeLr| TIPOTOL TO BECETE TIAAL OE
Aettoupyia.

@® Ynodeiéelg aopaieiac yia popTIoTEG
® AUTr] N CLUOKELI PTTOPEL va

XpnotyottolnBei aro maidld nAkiag

8 eTwWvV Kal Avw Kal arod atopa e
HEIWPEVEG OCWHATIKES, AIOBNTNPLAKES
N SlavVONTIKEG IKAVOTNTEG N UE EANELPN
EUTIELPIAC KAl YVWONG, EPOTOV TEAOLV
UTTIO ETITAPNON 1) TOLG €XouV OOBEI
odnyieg yia tnv achair xprion tng
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OLOKEULING KAl KATavooLV Tov KivOuvo
TIOU EVEXETAL.

Ta rtaidla dev eTuTpETETAL Va TTaifouv
HE TNV CUOKELN.

Ol gpyaoiec kabaplopoL Kat
ouvtpnong dev TIPETIEL va eKTEAoLVTAL
arto adla Xxwpic erctripnon.

Mnv dopTiCeTe TIC KN
eTTavadopTICOPEVEG PTTATAPIEG.

2. € TIEPITITWON YN THPNONG ALTAG NG
onueiwong Pttopel va TipokLuPouv
KivOuvolL.

MpootatevoTe TA NAEKTPIKA PEPN
arod vypaoia. Mnv ta PBubilete oe
veEPO 1 AAAQ LypA yla TNV artoguyn
NAEKTPOTIANEIQG.

Mnv TOTIOBETEITE TIOTE TN CUOKELN
KATW artd TpeXOLUEVO vePO. Thpeite
TIG odnyieg Kabaplopov, cuvtriPNoNg
KQl ETIIOKELNG.
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"tH ouokeun TtpoopileTal arToKAEIOTIKA
yla XPron 0€ ECWTEPIKOVG XWPEOUG.

@® AvamnogpeuKTtol Kivouvol

AKOWN Kal 6tav autod To TIPoIdV XpnaotyoTtoleital owotd, e€a-

KOAouBoULV va uttdpxouv TTBavoi Kivéuvol TPAUATIoHOoL Kal

VAIKKWV {Nwv. Avaloya pe TNV KATAoKELN) Kal Tnv €kdoon

TOL TIPOIGVTOG, eVOEXETAL HETAEL AAAWVY va TIPOKUYPOULV Ol

TIAPAKATW Kivouvol:

= Emupdpuvon tng vyeiag e€attiag Tng exttouTnq dovroe-
wv, epOCOV TO TIPOIOV XpNOolpoTIoINBEl yia TIapATETAUEVO
XPOVIKO didotnua ) dev odnynBei kat cuvtnpenBei cwaotd.

B TpavpaTiopoi Kal VAIKEG CNULEG AOYW EAQTTWUATIKWY
epyaleiwv KoTtAC A aipvidlag avakpouvong evog KAALY-
MEVOL QVTIKEIPEVOL KATA TN XPrion.

B Kivéuvog Tpaupatiopou Kat LAIKWV {NULWV aTto eKTOEEL-
0N QVTIKEIPEVWV.

YIMNOAEI=H

P Auto TO TIPOIOV SNUIOLPYEL NAEKTPOUAYVNTIKO TTE-
6io kata tn Aettouvpyial Autd to Ttedio pTtopel LTId
OUYKEKPLUEVEG OLVONKEG va ETINPEACEL TUXOV EVEPYA N
TIaBNTIKA laTPIKA epduTELPATAl Ma TNV EAAXIOTOTION-
non tTou Kivduvou coBapwv r Bavatndopwyv Tpavua-
TIOPWV, GUVICTOUUE GE ATOMA HIE LATPIKA EpdUTELPATA
va cupPBouAeovTal TO YlIaTPO Kal TOV KATAOKEVLATTH
TOU lATPIKOL EPPUTEDPATOG, TIPLV ATIO TN XPrion TOu
TipoidvTog!
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® Acitoupyia
@® lMAnpodopicg oxeTIKA PE TNV pPTIatTapia

H evowpatwpévn pmatapia eivat ev yEpel PopTIOUEVN
kata tnv tapadoon. O1 yrtatapieg WOvtwv ABiov
HTTIOPOULV va GOoPTIOTOVV avd TIACA TV, XWPIG va
emnpeaotei n Sidpkela (WG TOUG. Z€ TIEPITITWON
SlakoTING TNG POPTIONG eV KATACOTPEDETAL N PTTATApIa.
Mnv dopTiCeTe TIOTE TO TIPOIGV OE BEPLIOKPATIEG
TIEPIBAANOVTOG KATW TWV +4 °C 1 TTAvw Twv
+40 °C. AmtoBnkeLoTe o Puxpo Kat Enpod PEPOG, ot
Beppokpaoieg petafy 0 °C kat +50 °C.
To Ttpoidv SIABETEL pla evowpaTwuévn prtatapia, n
ortoia dev pmopei va avtikataotabei amnd to xprjotn. H
emtavapopTi(Opevn Prtatapia TpeTel va adatpeital ) va
avTtikabiotaTal pOvo atto TOV KATAOKEVAOTH, TO KEVTPO
€EUTTNPETNONG TIEAATWV TOU 1) TIAPOUOIWG EEIOIKELPEVO
TEXVIKO yla TNV aroduyr| atuxnuatog. Kata tnv
anoéppPn TPETIEL va AapBAveTal LTIOYPN TO YEYOVOCG OTL
auTo To TIPOoidV Slabetel etavadopTICOueVn pPTtaTapia.
H évéeln katdotaong ¢popTiong/umartapiag
UTTOSEIKVUEL TNV KATACTACN avaloya Je Tn Aettoupyia:
- Katd tn ¢option tng umtatapiag epdaviferal n
katdotaon ¢opTIoNnG.
~ Katd tn xprion tou tpoidvtog eudavifetal n
Katdotaon Tng prarapiag.
O1 toooaoTlaieg TIPEG TTapaTiBevTal oTov Ttivaka Tng
akoAoubng evotnTag.
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B Av n évéelfn kataotaong dopTIong/Pmatapiag
avapel Pe KOKKIVO Xpwpa Katd tn didpkela tng xpenong,
onuaivel OTL N KATAoTaaon TNG PTATapiag avTloTOoIKEL
oe katw amo 30 % NG XweNTIKOTNTAG TNG. Attatteital
POpTION TNG PTtatapiac.

‘Evapén tng ¢poptiong
(E. B)

1. Zuvéeate 10 Buopa USB A | 8| otnv uttodoxr ¢opTiong
USB A [12] Tou doptioth [11].

2. 2uvdéote 10 Buopa USB C | 7| otnv urtodoxn dopTiong

USB C[9].

2uvdéate Tov Ppoptiotn |11] oe pila Tpica.

4. H ¢évéelfn katdotaong $popTiong/umartapiag
UTTOSEIKVUEL TNV KATAOTAON GOPTIONG:

w

Xpwua Katdotaon ¢poptiong
Kokkivo 0-50 %
Kitpwvo 51-99 %
Mpdaowo 100 %

YIMNOAEI=H

P H Auyvia epyaciag LED | 3 | pttopei va xpnolpottotnOei
Katd tn didpkela g doptiong. Eival puacioloyikd n
Aafn [ 1] va Beppaivetal ehadpwg Katd tn ¢opTIoN.
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0 Katd T diapkela g Aettouvpyiag n €vdelén kataotaong
dopTiong/umarapiag |10] uTTOSEIKVUEL TNV KATACTAON TNG

pTarapiag:
Xpwua Katdotaon pymarapiag
Mpdowo 50-100 %
Kitpwvo 49-30 %
Kokkivo <30 %

YMNOAEI=H

P H évdeifn kataotaong poptiong/pmarapiag |10] avapet
adov TIECETE TOV SIAKOTITN POoPAG TIEPLOTPOPNG .

P AuTég eival KaTd TIPOCEYYION TIWEG yla TNV KATAOTAON
POPTIONG KAl TNV KATACOTACN TNG UTTATapiag.

OMAoKARpwon TNG $opTIONG
1. MOAG ohokAnpwOei n doOpTION TNG pTtatapiag,
aroouvdeate 1o Buopa USB C | 7] amoé tnv uttodoxn

dopTiong USB C[9].

2. Armocuvdéate Tov GOPTIOTH E ard v mpida.

@ AA\ayn popac meploTPoPnG

O Matnote tov SlakoTTn $opdc TeploTPodniG |2 yia va
pubuioete TN dopd TeploTPOPNG (EK. A):

®dopa meplotpodng | Evépyela ‘Evéei§n dopag
Mpoc Ta Se€1d Spi€ipo PV A
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®opa meplotpodng | Evépyela ‘Evdei§n popag
. XaAdpwo
Mpoc ta aplotepd Bléu’)vp d \ 4

@® Avyvia epyaciag LED
0 H Avyxvia epyaciag LED |3 | avaPel poAig adrioete

To SIAKATITN Popdc TiepLaTpodnrc [2] yia
Tiep. 10 deutepoAettta.

@® Xelpokivntn Asttovpyia

0 To mpoiodv Slabetel autopato kAeidbwpa agova. Mmopeite
va odifete ) va Avoete Bideg xelpokivnta, xwpis va
THEOETE TOV SIAKOTITN PoPAC TIEPITTPOPAG [2].

@® AAAayn HUTWV

0 AdalpéoTe TN Hovwpévn puTn Pidwuatog [6].
TotmoBetrioTe pla AAAN povwpevn putn BidWwPaTog otnv
vTtodoxn HUTNG [4] (e. A).

YMOAEI=H

» O TUTTIOG TWV HOVWHEVWY PUTMY BIS®paTog [6 ]
UTTOSEIKVUETAL TIAVW OTIG POTEG avAAoya pE TIG
Slaotdoelg Kal To oxrua toug. Av dev eiote BERalol,
SOKIUAoTE TN YUTN yia va eAeyEeTe av Talplalel opixta
otnv kedpaln tng Pidag.
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@® 'EAcyxo¢ putwv

To TIAPEXOHEVO OET HOVWHEVWY HUTOV PIOWHATOC [6]
evdeikvuvTal yla NAEKTPOAOYIKEG EYKATACTACELG EWG
1000 V.

Mplv amoé kAabe xprion: EAEyETE TN povwpévn poTn

BISWUATOC [6], EISIKA TO HOVWTIKOG XITWVIO, Yia $pBopd Kat

BAARBeg.

Av £xeTe auPIBOAIEG OXETIKA Pe TNV aoPAlela TNG

povwpévne PuTNG Brdwpatoc [6], amoppipte TV A

arevBuvBeite oe €I6IKO 1] EEIBIKELPEVO ATOWO yla

€AEYXO.

Ol gpyaoieg oe nAekTpodOpaA e€QPTAPATA UE AUTO

TO TIPOIOV ETUTPETIETAL VA EKTEAOLUVTAL OVO aTTO

€€eIOIKEVPEVO NAEKTPOAGYO.

Mnv epyaleote TIOTE oe nAekTpodOpa efapTruaTa

HE pUTEG TTOL OeV TIPOOPICOVTAL YIA TOV GUYKEKPLIPEVO

oKoTIO. AladOPETIKA UTIAPXOLV Ol akOAouBol Kivouvol:

- Kivéuvog nAekTpotiAnéiag yia Tov xpnotn;

- H evowpatwpévn prtatapia ektibetal og EEvn TAon,
YEYOVOG TIOU UTTIOPEL va 0dnynaoeL oe TIupKAyLd Kal
€kpnén;

- H umodoxn doptiong ektiBetal oe EEvn tdon Kat
evbexopevn petadopd tdong, TBavwe HECW TOL
ouvdedepévou oe ANeG TINYEG kKaAwdiov USB.

Ol povwpeveg poTeg PIOWHATOG @ Sev TIpETEL va

XpnouJortolouvtal pe AAAa xelpokivnta pepn (tt.x. Aapeg,

KQOTAVIEG KTA.).
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@® Evepyottoinon/armevepyottoinon

Katdaotaon

Evépyela

Evepyottoinon

0 Kpatiote Tov 61akoTTTn Hopag
TIEPIOTPOPNG | 2 | TTATNHEVO.
0 H Avxvia LED epyaoiag | 3 | avaBel.

Armevepyorttoinon | O

Adnote Tov dlakotttn dopdg
Tieplotpodnc [2].

0 H Avyvia LED epyaoiag | 3 | oprivel
peTA amo Tep. 10 devtepoOAertta.

@ AvTtipetwriion TPoBANUATWYV

pevpa.

MpopAnua | MOeavi attia Aoon
To Ttpoiov H mtpiCa dev 2UVOEQDTE TO
bev doprTiCel. | tpododoteital pe | poptiotn |11] oe pla

Tipifa pe Kavovikn
Tpododooia peduarog.

O poptioTrg
eival eAaTTwpaTtl-
KOG 1) €xel LTTOOTE(
BAGBN.

AvtikaTaotnote TO

dpoptiotA [11.

To kaAwdo USB
eival EAATTWHATIKO
n €xel vTtooTel

BAGBN.

AvTikaTaoTAoTE TO
kahwdio USB.

To mpoidv A n
gTtatapia exet
vttootei BAARN.

2 1eilTe TO TIPOIOY
OTO KEVTPO CEPRIG yla
ETILOKEUN.
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MpéPAnua | MOavn airtia AbOon
To Ttpoidv To Tpoiov Adrjote TO TIPOIdV
Oev uTtEPBEPUAVONKE. | va KPUWOEL yla
Aeltoupyei. Tiep. 10 AettTa.
H pmatapia ®oprtiote TNV
arodopPTIOTNKE. pTtatapia.
To TIpoiodV Exel 2 1eilTe TO TIPOIOY
uttootel BAARN. OTO KEVTPO GEPRIG yla
ETILOKEUN.
EENABe H prtatapia €xel 2TeilTe TO TIPOIOY
LYPO artod To | uttooTeil PAARN. OTO KEVTPO GEPRIC yla
TIPOIOV. ETTIOKELN.

/\ TMPOEIAOIMOIHZH!

P Av 1O TIpOIidV TIECEL 0E vepPOd 1 ekTeBel KaTA AABog
otn Bpoxn, dev eival TTA€ov duvartn n xprion Tou.
TotoBeTrioTe TO TIPOIOV O Yla OPPAYICUEVN TIAQCTIKI)
OQKOUAQ Kal OTEIATE TO OTO KEVTPO GEPPIG yia
ETTLOKELN.

@ Kabapiopdg Kai guvtiipnon

YMNOAEI=H

P Mnv XpnNOIUOTIOLEITE XNUIKA, AAKAAIKA, AEIQVTIKA N
AAAQ LloXLPA ATTIOPPUTIAVTIKA I ATIOAUPAVTIKA Yla
TOV KaBapLopod TOU TIPOIOVTOG, KaBwG evdExeTal va
KATAOTPEPOULV TIG ETTIIGAVEIESG TOU.
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0@

Ta avoiypata agpLopoU TIPETIEL VA TIAPAPEVOLV TIAVTA
e\elBepa.

AwoTe TIPOCOoYN, WAOTE va PNV €l0XWPOLV LYPA OTO
E0WTEPIKO TOL TIPOIOVTOC.

Alatnpeite Ttvta to TPoidv kabapd, oTeYVO Kal XWPIg
uTtoAeippata Aadiol i AITtavTikou.

MeTd amo kAabe xprion Kat TpLv TNV amobnkevon:
ATIOPAKPUVETE TN OKOVN ATTO TO TIPOIOV.

O TOKTIKOG KAl TIPOCEKTIKOG KABAPLopOG cUUBAAAEL OTN
Slaodpdiion TG aocharolg Xpriong Kal TTapateivel T
Slapkela (wng Tou TIPoIdVTOC.

Mpwv Tov KaBaplopd ) TNV EKTEAECN EPYATLWV
oLVTHPENONG:

- Amoouvdeate 1o KaAwdio USB.

~ Adalp£oTe TN povwpévn Potn Bdwpatoc [6].

- Amoouvdéote Tov popTioTh [11] amd Tnv mpica.
KaBapioTe 10O TIPOIOV HE €va oTeYVO TTavi.
Xpnotuottoleite palakn BovpTtoa yla Ta onueia pe
SUOKOAN TIPOOPaocn.

MeTd amo kabe xprion: Kabapiote Ta avoiypata
aeplopo pe Travi Katl paiakn Boouptoa.

Zuvtnpnon

Mptv kat petd amnd kabe xprion: EAéyEte To TIpoidV Kal TIG
MOVwUEVEG PUTEG BLOWHATOG @ ylia $Bopd kat BAAReg.
To mpoiodv dev xpelaletal ouvtrpnon.

MapadiSeTe TIC Hovwpevee PUTEC PIOwHATOC [6] yia
E€AeYXO o€ eEEIOIKELPEVO ATOUO pia Popd Tov Xpovo,
wote va dlaodaliCetal 6Tl eival KATAAANAES yla
TIEPAITEPW XPNON.
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® Amo6fnkeuon

MpootatedoTe TO TIPOIOV aTIO TNV NALAKN aKTIVOBOoAia
Katd tnv amobrikeuon.

ATIOBNKEVOTE TO TIPOIOV OTO BAAITOAKL peTadopdc [5],
o€ onueio Ttou dev pTAvouy Ta TTadId.

ATtobnkeLoTE TO TIPOIGV Kal TA EEAPTAMATA TOL OE
OTEYVO XWPO XWwpIG okovn.

ATIOBNKEVOTE TO OET HOVWHEVWV PUTWVY BISWHAToG [6]
EexwploTd yia tnv aroduyr| pnxavikwyv BAaBwv kat yia
va pnv to priepdedete pe AAAa epyaleia. Mpootatevote
TO OET HOVWUEVWV PLTWV BOWPATOC attd uTtepBOAIKA
BepuoTnTa (TI.X. KOVTA 08 OWANVeES B€puavong f atpou)
Kat arto uTeplwdn akTivoBoAia.

H 1davikn Beppokpacia amobrikevong TG Prtatapiag
eival petagv 0 °C kat +30 °C.

EA€yxete TNV KaTAoTAON TNG PTTATApPiag ava Tep.

3 UNVEG o€ TIEPITITWON TIAPATETAUEVNG ATTOBKELONG.
Qoprtiote TNV Pmtatapia av xpelaletat.

® Metadopda

YMNOAEI=H

P H evowpatwpévn pmtatapia 6vtwy ABiou TipETel va

adalpeital povVo atto EKTIAOEVPEVO 1] KATAPTIOPEVO
TEXVIKO.
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YMOAEI=H

lNa tnv adaipeon NG prratapiag amo 1o TepiBAnua
Ba TpéTteL N yrtatapia va eival e€avtAnuévn Kat va
AuBoUv ol Bideg Tou TEPIBARUATOG. Ol AKPOSEKTEG
prtatapiag mpeTel va diaxwpifovtal Kal va povwvovTal
Eexwplota.

P Autd To Tipoidv TtepiAapPBavel pla ettavadopTi{ope-
vn pmatapia 1ovtwy ABiou Kal, ETTOPEVWG, UTIOKELTAL
OTOUG VOMLKOUG KAVOVIOUOUG TIEPI ETTIKIVOUVWY OUCLWV.
To TIPOIOV PE TNV EVOWHATWUEVN PTTaTapia pPTtopei va
peTadepBEl XwpIG 181aiTEPES ATTAUTATELG OSIKWG Kal
Sla BaAaoong.

P H ouokevaoia Kat n ETIKETA UTIOKEWVTAL OE IOLAITEPES
QATIAITA OIS KATA TN YeTadopd amod TPITOUG TTAPOXOLG
(T1.x. agpopeTadopeig, KOLPLEP, HETAPOPIKEG ETAL-
peieq). Katd tn petadopad amod tpitoug tapoxous Ba
TipeTEL va AapBdavetal n cupBouAn e8IKOU yla ETTIKIV-
Suva TpoidvTa.

® Amnocupon
H ouokevaoia amtoteAeital ard VAIKA GIAIKA TIPOG TO
TiepIBAAOV, Ta oTtoia pTtopeite va SLIaBECETE OTOUG XWPOUG
QAVAKUKAWGNG TNG TIEPLOXNG Oag.
N MpooEEeTe TOV XAPAKTNPLIOUO TWV VAIKWY CUOKEUA-
&b ciag yia Tov Slaxwplopd amoppippatwy, autd eiva
a XAPAKTNPLOPEVA aTIO CUVTOPEVTELG (a) Kal aplOpolg
(b) pe TNV akdAouwbn onuacia: 1-7: TTAaoTIKA/20-22:
XQpTi Kal xaptov/80-98: gUVOETO LAIKO.
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Mpoiodv:
Y MNa TAnpodopieq OXETIKA P TIC SuVATOTNTES
W " anéppPng Tou TIPoidvTog TIou Sev XPNOIUOTIoLEITAL
TIA€ov, artevBuvBeite oTIG apuddleg uTtNpPEeoieg TNG
KolvoTNTAag ) Tou drpou oag.

Na tnv tpootaaia Tou TepIBAAAOVTOG, PNV
E QATIOPPITITETE TO AXPNOTO TIAEOV TIPOIOV OTA OIKIAKA
aroppiyuata, aAAd TTapadwoTe To oTd EI0IKA
Kévtpa anoppipng. MNa ta onpeia cUAOYNG Kat TIG
wpeg Aettoupyiag Toug artevBuvbeite oTIG AppOSIES
UTINPECIEG.

Ol eEAATTWHATIKEG 1 e€QVTANUEVEG eTTAVADOPTICOPEVES
pTIaTapieg TPETIEL va avakukAwvovTal. AiveTe TIG
pTtatapieg/emmavadopTi{OPeVEG PTIATAPIEG KAy TO TIPOIOV
Ttiow ota dlabBgéoipa KEVTPA CLUANOYNG.

eopaipévng anmoppPpng prarapiwv/

Ef Kataotpodn tov mtepiaiAlovtog Adyw
emavadopTi(opeEVWV prrataplwv!

Adalpeate TIG pTtatapiec/Tnv emavapopTi{opevn Pmatapia
artd To TIPOIOV TIPLV TNV aTtoppLdn.

AttayopeleTal N ATTOPPLIPN TWV PTIATapLwV/emtavadopTi(o-
MEVWV UTIATAPLWV OTA OLKIaKA artoppippata. Evééxetal va
TiepLEXOLV dSNANTNPEIWSN Bapéa PYETAANA KAl CLUYKATAAEYO-
vTal ota anoppippara edikng eneepyaciag. Ta XNUIKA oOp-
BoAa Bapewv petdAwv gival Ta akolovba: Cd = Kadpio,
Hg = Yopapyupog, Pb = MoAuB&og. Na 1o Adyo autd mapa-
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Swote TIG e€avTtAnuéveg prtatapieg/emavadopTi(OPeEVES
pTtatapieg ota KatdAAnAa onueia cuAAOYNG.

® Eyyonon

To TIPOIdV KATAOKELATTNKE CUUPWVA PE ALOTNPEG
KatevBuvtrpleg odnyieg TTOOTNTAG KAl EAEYXONKE ETTUEAWG
TIPLV ATIO TNV TIAPAd00N. € TIEPITITWON EAATTWHATOG
UVAIKOU 1] KATAOKELNAG, EXETE VOUIUA SIKAIWHPATA €VAVTL TOU
TIWANTH TOU TIPOIOVTOC. Ta vopikd oag dikawwpata dev
TieplopifovTal e olovonTIoTe TPOTIO ATIO TNV avadepOUven
TIAPAKATW €yyvnon.

H eyyOnon yia to Tpoidv auvtd avépyxetal oe 3 £Tn atod
TNV nuepopnvia ayopdg. O xpovog eyydnong apxicel tnv
nuepopnvia ayopag. ®uAd&te tn yvrowa anoédelén ayopds
o€ olyoupo PEPOG, KaBwe autod To Eyypado artalteital wg
amodeIKTIKO TNE ayopdg.

‘OAecg ol InNUIEG N T EAQTTWHATA, TA OTToia LTIAPXOLV AoN
KATd ToV XpOVO TNG ayopdg, TIPETIEL va avadEpovTal Xwpig
KabuoTtEpnaon PETA TNV ATTOCUOKELAGIA TOL TIPOIOVTOG.

2€ TIEPITITWON TIOL EVTOC SIACTAMATOS 3 ETWV ATIO TNV
nuepopnvia ayopdg auvtod To TIPOIOV TTACOLGCLATEL KATTOLO
€AATTWHA LAIKOU ) KATAOKELNG, TO TIPOIOV ETIIOKELACETAL

n avtikabiotaral ano epdg dwpedv Katd tn SIKN pag
etiAoyr). O xpovog eyyonong dev emekteiveTal AOyw
TIAPOXNG IKAVOTIoiNaNG artd tnv €uBOVN yla TIPAYUATIKA
eAaTTwpaTa. AuTo LoXVEL KAl yla €EAPTAMATA TA OTIOIA £XOLV
QAVTIKATAOTAOEL | ETIIOKELACTEL.
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AuTr n eyyonon ttavel va 1oXLEL, €AV GTO TIPOIOV
TIPOKANBNKe (LA, 1 €AV AUTO XPNOWOTIONONKE 1
ouvTnPENRBNKeE pe pn eveedelyPEVO TPOTIO.

H eyyOnon KaAOTITEL EAATTWHATA OTO UAIKO Kal TNV
Kkataokeun. Autr n eyyonon éev adopd oe PEpn Tou
TIPOIOVTOG, TA OTIOIa LTIOKEIVTAL 0 PUCIOAOYIKY PBopd
Kal ouVeTIWG Bewpouvvtal avalwaotpa (TT.x., UTIatapieg,
eTIavVapopTICOPEVEG UTIATAPIEG, EVKAUTITOL CWARVEG,
duoiyyla xpwpatoc), olte o {NuLEG o eLBpavoTa
e€apTnuaTa, OTweg SIAKOTITEG I YLAAlva e€QPTAUATA.

Me Tnv avTIKataoTaon TNG CLOKELNG, cUUdwWvA PE TO
NOMOZ 2251/1994, Eekivael €k VEOUL O XPOVOG €yyvnong.

@® Aiekmepaiwon Tng eyyonong

Na va dilaocpaliotei n ypriyopn eme€epyacia Tou AITAPATOG
0ag, aKOAoLBNOTE TIG TIAPAKATW LTTOSEIEEIG:

Na OAa Ta epwTAATa EXETE TIPOXELPN TNV TAPELIAKN
amédelén kat Tov apBuod mpoiovtog (IAN 465635_2404) wg
amodeIKTIKO TNG ayopdq.

O aplBuog TpoidvTog avaypddeTal oTnV Tivakida ToTIou
TIOU UTIAPXEL OTO TIPOIOV, ival Xapaypévn oTo TIPoIdV,
oTOo €§WOUANO AUTWV TWV 0dNYLWV (KATW APLOTEPA) | OTO
QAUTOKOAANTO OTNV TTIOW 1 KATW TIAELPA TOUL TIPOIOVTOG.

2€ TIEPITITWON TIOL TIPOKUYPOoLV oPAAUATA AelToLpyiag N
AAAou gidoug eEAaTTwHATA, ETIIKOWVWVAOTE APXIKA HECW
TnAedwvou  email pe To TPAUA €EUTTNPETNONG TIOL
avadEPETal TIAPAKATW.
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‘Eva 1tpoiov 1Ttou kataypadeTal we EAATTWHATIKO, UTIOPEITE
KATOTILV VA TO ATIOCTEIAETE XWPIG TAXUSPOUIKA TEAN

OTNV YVWOTOTIONUEVN og £0AG SlevBuvan eEuTinpeTnong
TIEAATWYV, ETTIIOLVATITOVTAG TNV ATIOSELEN ayoPAC (TAPELaKN
amnoédel€n) katl LTTOSEIKVDOVTAG TIOLO €ival TO EAATTWHA Kal
TIoTE ePdavioTNKE.

21n dievbuvaon parkside-diy.com
pTtopeite va katePdacete autd

Kal TToAAG dAAa eyxelpidla.

Me autov tov Kwdikd QR, 6a
petaPeite amevbeiag otn oeAida
parkside-diy.com. ETuAe€te Tn
XWwpa oag Kal, HEow TNG PAoKAG
avalnitnong, avalntrote TG odnyieg

xprong. Kataxwpwvtag tov aplBpd
TipoiovTog (IAN) 465635_2404 Ba PDF ONLINE
peTaPeite oTIG 08Nnyieg xprong ya parkside-diy.com

TO TIPOIOV Oag.

® ZépBig
ZépPig EANGSa
Tnk: 00800 491800674
Email: owim@lidl.gr
@ ZépPig Kompog
Tn\: 8009 4211
Email:  owim@lidl.com.cy

A.A.A 2epPlkn odppayldag cuppopPwong
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® AlAwon Zvppopodwong EE

[ AHAQSH SYMMOPOQSHS EE_(api0. a65635_2404)

1AN: 465635_2404
Tautonoinon npoiévrog: "PARKSIDE" Eravagoptidpevo katoaBist
ApBLOG HovTEho: HG12446

To w¢ Gvw aVTIKEIEVO TG BAAWONG ElVaL EVAPUOVIOUEVO € T OXETIKT KOWOTIKF VOUOBEDIA EVAPUOVIONG:
(06nyia 2006/42/EK |
O8nyia 2014/30/EE |
|08nyia 2011/65/EE e Ghes wic oxenuxés tporonovioes |

npotumwv f hveta Twv Aoty Texvik oxéon pe g

Mveia twv oxetiv
oroiec SAwverat n ouppdpdwon:

EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021

To avtkeljevo Tg wg dve BAWONG Elvat EVpHOVIOHEVD e TV BNy 2011/65/EE tou Eupwnaikol
KowoBouhiou kat tov ZujBouhiou T 8ng louviou 2011 yia TOV MEPLOPLOHO TNG XPIGNG ETUKIVEUVWY OUBLEV OE
MAEKTPIKG Kat NAEKTPOVIKS EEOTMOWO:

EnunpdoBetes mhnpodopiec:

Apt

0./ Tepdoa
KAToXoG TV TeRVIKiDV evypédiv: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG
Yroypadi yia Aoyapiaopé Kat €€ ovopartoc;

OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraBie 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, leppavia

cvdin

Mexabpaon tng apyu &ikwons oupudpdwong

Neckarsulm 14.08.2024 PP - AL&‘M/ yauZ] //4;/

Tomog Huepopnvia  ppa. Stefan Haensel —ga. Dr. ThorstenMaier
€ousioBoTEvD  EEOUGIOBOTNYEVD
uToypagoVTa uTovpagovTa

q3
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Verwendete Warnhinweise und Symbole

In der Bedienungsanleitung und auf der Verpackung
werden die folgenden Warnhinweise verwendet:

GEFAHR! Dieses Symbol mit dem Signalwort
»,Gefahr” bezeichnet eine Gefahrdung mit einem
hohen Risikograd, die, wenn sie nicht vermieden
wird, eine schwere Verletzung oder den Tod zur
Folge hat.

WARNUNG! Dieses Symbol mit dem Signalwort
»~Warnung“ bezeichnet eine Gefahrdung mit
einem mittleren Risikograd, die, wenn sie nicht
vermieden wird, eine schwere Verletzung oder
den Tod zur Folge haben kann.

VORSICHT! Dieses Symbol mit dem Signalwort
sVorsicht" bezeichnet eine Gefdhrdung mit
einem niedrigen Risikograd, die, wenn sie nicht
vermieden wird, eine geringe oder maBige
Verletzung zur Folge haben kann.

ACHTUNG! Dieses Symbol mit dem Signalwort
~Achtung” zeigt die Gefahr einer mdglichen
Sachbeschadigung an.

> B B P
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HINWEIS: Dieses Symbol mit dem Signalwort
»Hinweis“ bietet weitere niitzliche Informationen.

Gefahr — Risiko eines Stromschlags!

¢ P> e

Wechselstrom/-spannung

Gleichstrom/-spannung

Symbol fiir ein Produkt der Schutzklasse Il

D=

Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur in trockenen
Innenrdumen.

i

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass bei der
Verwendung des Produkts die Betriebsanleitung
zu beachten ist.

Li-lon

Lithium-lonen-Akku
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No

Leerlaufdrehzahl

+ ///

=¥

ax. 50°C

Schitzen Sie den Akku vor Hitze und direkter
Sonneneinstrahlung.

Schiitzen Sie den Akku vor Feuer.

SIIES

Schitzen Sie den Akku vor Wasser und
Feuchtigkeit.

min-!

Umdrehungen pro Minute

Cce

Das CE-Zeichen bestatigt Konformitat mit den
fir das Produkt zutreffenden EU-Richtlinien.

Angabe der Eingrenzung flr elektrische Arbeiten
gemaB der Norm IEC60900

Sicherheitshinweise
Handlungsanweisungen
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4 V AKKU-SCHRAUBENDREHER

® Einleitung

Wir begliickwiinschen Sie zum Kauf Ihres neuen
Produkts. Sie haben sich damit fir ein hochwertiges
Produkt entschieden. Die Bedienungsanleitung ist Teil
dieses Produkts. Sie enthélt wichtige Hinweise flr
Sicherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Machen Sie
sich vor der Benutzung des Produkts mit allen Bedien-
und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen Sie das
Produkt nur wie beschrieben und fiir die angegebenen
Einsatzbereiche. Handigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei
Weitergabe des Produkts an Dritte mit aus.

@® BestimmungsgemaéiBe Verwendung

m Dieses Produkt ist zum Festziehen und Lésen von
Schrauben bei elektrischen Installationen in privaten
Haushalten vorgesehen.

®m Verwenden Sie das Produkt ausschlieBlich mit den
mitgelieferten isolierten Schraubbits. Die isolierten
Schraubbits eignen sich fiir elektrische Installationen bis
zu 1000 V.

= Arbeiten an elektrischen Anlagen und
Installationsarbeiten dirfen nur von qualifizierten
Personen unter Beachtung der Sicherheitsvorschriften
der 6rtlichen Behérden durchgefiihrt werden.
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m Die LED-Arbeitsleuchte | 3 | dieses Produkts ist dazu
bestimmt, den direkten Arbeitsbereich zu beleuchten.

®  Andere Verwendungen oder Verdnderungen des
Produkts gelten als nicht bestimmungsgeman
und kdnnen zu Risiken wie Lebensgefahr,
lebensbedrohlichen Verletzungen und Beschadigungen
fuhren. Fur aus bestimmungswidriger Verwendung
entstandene Schaden Ubernimmt der Hersteller keine
Haftung. Das Produkt ist nicht fir den gewerblichen
Einsatz oder fur ahnliche Einsatzbereiche bestimmt.

@® Lieferumfang

/A WARNUNG!

P> Das Produkt und die Verpackungsmaterialien
sind kein Kinderspielzeug! Kinder dirfen nicht mit
Kunststoffbeuteln, Folien und Kleinteilen spielen! Es
besteht Verschluckungs- und Erstickungsgefahr!

1 Akku-Schraubendreher 1 Tragekoffer

6 Isolierte Schraubbits 1 Bedienungsanleitung
1 USB-Ladekabel
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@® Teilebeschreibung

Falten Sie vor dem Lesen

die Ausklappseite mit den

Zeichnungen aus. Machen Sie sich mit allen Funktionen des

Produkts vertraut.

(Abb. A)

[1] Griff [6] Isoliertes Schraubbit-Set
|2 | Drehrichtungsumschalter 1x SL (0,6 mm x 3,5 mm)
20| Drehung entgegen dem 1x SL (0,8 mm x 4,0 mm)

Uhrzeigersinn

LED-Arbeitsleuchte
Bithalter
Tragekoffer

(]~ ]e]2]

~

Abb. B)
Ladegerat *

1x PH1, 1x PH2

Drehung im Uhrzeigersinn 1x PZ1, 1x PZ2

USB-C-Stecker
USB-A-Stecker

[9] USB-C-Ladeanschluss
Lade-/Akkustatusanzeige

USB-A-Ladeanschluss

@® Technische Daten

Akku-Schraubendreher

Modell:

HG12446

Nennspannung:

4V === (Gleichstrom)

*

Geeignetes Ladegeréat

Ein Ladegerat ist nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten.

: siehe ,, Technische Daten“
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Akku (integriert): Li-lonen

Zellenanzahl: 1

Kapazitat: 1,5 Ah

Leerlaufdrehzahl: No =215 min™’

Drehmoment: max. 0,4 N m (bei Motorbetrieb)
max. 8 N m (bei Verwendung per
Hand)

Bithalter: 8 mm (sternférmig)

Verwenden Sie ausschlieBlich folgendes Ladegerit, um
das kabellose Werkzeug zu laden**:

des Herstellers,
Handelsregisternummer
und Anschrift:

Information Wert
Name oder OWIM GmbH & Co. KG
Handelsmarke HRA 721742

StiftsbergstraBe 1,
74167 Neckarsulm,
DEUTSCHLAND

Modellkennung:

HG06825 (VDE-Netzstecker)
HG06825-BS (BS-Netzstecker)

Information Wert Einheit
Eingangsspannung: 100-240 |V~
Eingangswechselstromfrequenz: | 50/60 Hz
Ausgangsspannung: 5,0 V=

*k

Ein Ladegerat ist nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten.

Dieses Ladegerét ist erhdltlich bei
www.optimex-shop.com.
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Information Wert Einheit
Ausgangsstrom: 1,7 A
Ausgangsleistung: 8,5 W
Durchschnittliche Effizienz im

Betrieb: 78,2 %
Leistungsaufnahme bei Nulllast: | < 0,1 W
Eingangsstrom: 0,3 A

Schutzklasse:

I1/15] (doppelte Isolierung)

Anschlusstyp:

USB-A

Aufladezeit:

ca.60  |min

Empfohlene Umgebungstemperatur

Wahrend des Ladens:

+4 °C bis +40 °C

Wéhrend des Betriebs:

0 °C bis +40 °C

Wahrend der Lagerung:

0 °C bis +50 °C

Gerauschemissionswerte

Die gemessenen Werte wurden in Ubereinstimmung mit
EN 62841 ermittelt. Der A-bewertete Gerduschpegel des
Elektrowerkzeugs betragt typischerweise:

Schalldruckpegel: Loa = 58,5dB
Schallleistungspegel: Lwa = 66,5dB
Unsicherheit: Koawa = 3dB
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Schwingungsemissionswerte
Schwingungsgesamtwerte (Vektorsumme dreier
Richtungen), ermittelt entsprechend EN 62841:
Schrauben
Schwingungsemissionswert: | a,
Unsicherheit: K

P Die angegebenen Schwingungsgesamtwerte und die
angegebenen Gerauschemissionswerte sind nach
einem genormten Prifverfahren gemessen worden
und kénnen zum Vergleich eines Elektrowerkzeugs mit
einem anderen verwendet werden.

» Die angegebenen Schwingungsgesamtwerte und
die angegebenen Gerduschemissionswerte kdnnen
auch zu einer vorlaufigen Einschatzung der Belastung
verwendet werden.

0,26 m/s?
1,5 m/s?
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/A WARNUNG!

Die Schwingungs- und Gerduschemissionen

kénnen wahrend der tatsachlichen Benutzung

des Elektrowerkzeugs von den Angabewerten
abweichen, abhéngig von der Art und Weise, in der
das Elektrowerkzeug verwendet wird, insbesondere,
welche Art von Werkstlck bearbeitet wird.

Versuchen Sie, die Belastung durch Vibrationen

und Gerausche so gering wie mdglich zu halten.
Beispielhafte MaBnahmen zur Verringerung

der Vibrationsbelastung sind das Tragen von
Handschuhen beim Gebrauch des Werkzeugs und die
Begrenzung der Arbeitszeit. Dabei sind alle Anteile
des Betriebszyklus zu berticksichtigen (beispielsweise
Zeiten, in denen das Elektrowerkzeug abgeschaltet ist,
und solche, in denen es zwar eingeschaltet ist, aber
ohne Belastung lauft).
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A Sicherheitshinweise

@® Allgemeine Sicherheitshinweise
fur Elektrowerkzeuge

/\ WARNUNG!

P> Lesen Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise, Anweisungen,
Bebilderungen und technischen Daten, mit denen
dieses Elektrowerkzeug versehen ist. Versdumnisse
bei der Einhaltung der nachfolgenden Anweisungen
koénnen elektrischen Schlag, Brand und/oder schwere
Verletzungen verursachen.

Bewahren Sie alle Sicherheitshinweise und
Anweisungen fiir die Zukunft auf.

Der in den Sicherheitshinweisen verwendete Begriff
sElektrowerkzeug“ bezieht sich auf netzbetriebene
Elektrowerkzeuge (mit Netzleitung) oder auf akkubetriebene
Elektrowerkzeuge (ohne Netzleitung).

Arbeitsplatzsicherheit

a) Halten Sie lhren Arbeitsbereich sauber und
gut beleuchtet. Unordnung oder unbeleuchtete
Arbeitsbereiche kdnnen zu Unfallen flhren.
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Arbeiten Sie mit dem Elektrowerkzeug nicht in
explosionsgefdhrdeter Umgebung, in der sich
brennbare Fliissigkeiten, Gase oder Staube
befinden. Elektrowerkzeuge erzeugen Funken, die den
Staub oder die Dampfe entziinden kénnen.

Halten Sie Kinder und andere Personen wahrend
der Benutzung des Elektrowerkzeugs fern.

Bei Ablenkung kénnen Sie die Kontrolle Gber das
Elektrowerkzeug verlieren.

Elektrische Sicherheit

a)

Der Anschlussstecker des Elektrowerkzeugs muss
in die Steckdose passen. Der Stecker darf in keiner
Weise verandert werden. Verwenden Sie keine
Adapterstecker gemeinsam mit schutzgeerdeten
Elektrowerkzeugen. Unverdnderte Stecker und
passende Steckdosen verringern das Risiko eines
elektrischen Schlages.

Vermeiden Sie Kérperkontakt mit geerdeten
Oberflachen wie von Rohren, Heizungen, Herden
und Kiihlschrdnken. Es besteht ein erhdhtes Risiko
durch elektrischen Schlag, wenn Ihr Kdrper geerdet ist.

Halten Sie Elektrowerkzeuge von Regen oder
Nasse fern. Das Eindringen von Wasser in ein
Elektrowerkzeug erhéht das Risiko eines elektrischen
Schlages.
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Zweckentfremden Sie die Anschlussleitung nicht,
um das Elektrowerkzeug zu tragen, aufzuhédngen
oder um den Stecker aus der Steckdose zu ziehen.
Halten Sie die Anschlussleitung fern von Hitze, Ol,
scharfen Kanten oder sich bewegenden Teilen.
Beschédigte oder verwickelte Anschlussleitungen
erhdhen das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

Wenn Sie mit einem Elektrowerkzeug

im Freien arbeiten, verwenden Sie nur
Verlangerungsleitungen, die auch fiir den
AuBenbereich geeignet sind. Die Anwendung einer
fir den AuBenbereich geeigneten Verlangerungsleitung
verringert das Risiko eines elektrischen Schlages.

Wenn der Betrieb des Elektrowerkzeugs in feuchter
Umgebung nicht vermeidbar ist, verwenden Sie
einen Fehlerstromschutzschalter. Der Einsatz eines
Fehlerstromschutzschalters vermindert das Risiko eines
elektrischen Schlages.

Sicherheit von Personen

a)

Seien Sie aufmerksam, achten Sie darauf, was

Sie tun, und gehen Sie mit Vernunft an die Arbeit
mit einem Elektrowerkzeug. Benutzen Sie kein
Elektrowerkzeug, wenn Sie mide sind oder unter dem
Einfluss von Drogen, Alkohol oder Medikamenten
stehen. Ein Moment der Unachtsamkeit beim
Gebrauch des Elektrowerkzeugs kann zu ernsthaften
Verletzungen fuhren.
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b)

Tragen Sie personliche Schutzausriistung und
immer eine Schutzbrille. Das Tragen personlicher
Schutzausriistung, wie Staubmaske, rutschfeste
Sicherheitsschuhe, Schutzhelm oder Gehdrschutz, je
nach Art und Einsatz des Elektrowerkzeugs, verringert
das Risiko von Verletzungen.

Vermeiden Sie eine unbeabsichtigte
Inbetriebnahme. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass das
Elektrowerkzeug ausgeschaltet ist, bevor Sie

es an die Stromversorgung und/oder den Akku
anschlieBen, es aufnehmen oder tragen. Wenn Sie
beim Tragen des Elektrowerkzeugs den Finger am
Schalter haben oder das Elektrowerkzeug eingeschaltet
an die Stromversorgung anschlieBen, kann dies zu
Unfallen fUhren.

Entfernen Sie Einstellwerkzeuge oder
Schraubenschliissel, bevor Sie das Elektrowerkzeug
einschalten. Ein Werkzeug oder Schllssel, der sich in
einem drehenden Teil des Elektrowerkzeugs befindet,
kann zu Verletzungen flhren.

Vermeiden Sie eine abnormale Koérperhaltung.
Sorgen Sie fiir einen sicheren Stand und halten Sie
jederzeit das Gleichgewicht. Dadurch kénnen Sie das
Elektrowerkzeug in unerwarteten Situationen besser
kontrollieren.
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Tragen Sie geeignete Kleidung. Tragen Sie keine
weite Kleidung oder Schmuck. Halten Sie Haare und
Kleidung fern von sich bewegenden Teilen. Lockere
Kleidung, Schmuck oder lange Haare kénnen von sich
bewegenden Teilen erfasst werden.

Wenn Staubabsaug- und -auffangeinrichtungen
montiert werden kdnnen, sind diese anzuschlieBen
und richtig zu verwenden. Verwendung einer
Staubabsaugung kann Geféhrdungen durch Staub
verringern.

Wiegen Sie sich nicht in falscher Sicherheit und
setzen Sie sich nicht liber die Sicherheitsregeln

fiir Elektrowerkzeuge hinweg, auch wenn Sie nach
vielfachem Gebrauch mit dem Elektrowerkzeug
vertraut sind. Achtloses Handeln kann binnen
Sekundenbruchteilen zu schweren Verletzungen fihren.

Verwendung und Behandlung des Elektrowerkzeugs

a)

Uberlasten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug nicht.
Verwenden Sie fiir lhre Arbeit das dafiir
bestimmte Elektrowerkzeug. Mit dem passenden
Elektrowerkzeug arbeiten Sie besser und sicherer im
angegebenen Leistungsbereich.

Benutzen Sie kein Elektrowerkzeug, dessen
Schalter defekt ist. Ein Elektrowerkzeug, das sich
nicht mehr ein- oder ausschalten lasst, ist gefahrlich
und muss repariert werden.
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Ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose
und/oder entfernen Sie einen abnehmbaren

Akku, bevor Sie Gerateeinstellungen

vornehmen, Einsatzwerkzeugteile wechseln

oder das Elektrowerkzeug weglegen. Diese
VorsichtsmaBnahme verhindert den unbeabsichtigten
Start des Elektrowerkzeugs.

Bewahren Sie unbenutzte Elektrowerkzeuge
auBerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf. Lassen
Sie keine Personen das Elektrowerkzeug benutzen,
die mit diesem nicht vertraut sind oder diese
Anweisungen nicht gelesen haben. Elektrowerkzeuge
sind geféhrlich, wenn Sie von unerfahrenen Personen
benutzt werden.

Pflegen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge und Einsatzwerkzeug
mit Sorgfalt. Kontrollieren Sie, ob bewegliche Teile
einwandfrei funktionieren und nicht klemmen, ob
Teile gebrochen oder so beschédigt sind, dass

die Funktion des Elektrowerkzeugs beeintréachtigt
ist. Lassen Sie beschadigte Teile vor dem

Einsatz des Elektrowerkzeuges reparieren. Viele
Unfalle haben ihre Ursache in schlecht gewarteten
Elektrowerkzeugen.

Halten Sie Schneidwerkzeuge scharf und sauber.
Sorgfaltig gepflegte Schneidwerkzeuge mit scharfen
Schneidkanten verklemmen sich weniger und sind
leichter zu flhren.
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Verwenden Sie Elektrowerkzeug, Einsatzwerkzeug,
Einsatzwerkzeuge usw. entsprechend diesen
Anweisungen. Berlicksichtigen Sie dabei die Arbeits-
bedingungen und die auszufiihrende Téatigkeit. Der
Gebrauch von Elektrowerkzeugen fiir andere als die
vorgesehenen Anwendungen kann zu geféahrlichen
Situationen fuhren.

Halten Sie Griffe und Griffflachen trocken, sauber
und frei von Ol und Fett. Rutschige Griffe und
Griffflachen erlauben keine sichere Bedienung und
Kontrolle des Elektrowerkzeugs in unvorhergesehenen
Situationen.

Verwendung und Behandlung des Akkuwerkzeugs

a)

Laden Sie die Akkus nur mit Ladegeraten auf,

die vom Hersteller empfohlen werden. Durch ein
Ladegerat, das fur eine bestimmte Art von Akkus
geeignet ist, besteht Brandgefahr, wenn es mit anderen
Akkus verwendet wird.

Verwenden Sie nur die dafiir vorgesehenen Akkus in
den Elektrowerkzeugen. Der Gebrauch von anderen
Akkus kann zu Verletzungen und Brandgefahr fiihren.

Halten Sie den nicht benutzten Akku fern von Biiro-
klammern, Miinzen, Schliisseln, Nageln, Schrauben
oder anderen kleinen Metallgegensténden, die eine
Uberbriickung der Kontakte verursachen konnten.
Ein Kurzschluss zwischen den Akkukontakten kann
Verbrennungen oder Feuer zur Folge haben.
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9

Bei falscher Anwendung kann Fliissigkeit aus dem
Akku austreten. Vermeiden Sie den Kontakt damit.
Bei zufilligem Kontakt mit Wasser abspiilen. Wenn
die Fliissigkeit in die Augen kommt, nehmen Sie
zusatzlich arztliche Hilfe in Anspruch. Austretende
AkkuflUssigkeit kann zu Hautreizungen oder
Verbrennungen fihren.

Benutzen Sie keinen beschéadigten oder veranderten
Akku. Beschadigte oder verénderte Akkus kdnnen sich
unvorhersehbar verhalten und zu Feuer, Explosion oder
Verletzungsgefahr flhren.

Setzen Sie einen Akku keinem Feuer oder zu hohen
Temperaturen aus. Feuer oder Temperaturen Uber
130 °C kénnen eine Explosion hervorrufen.

Befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen zum Laden und
laden Sie den Akku oder das Akkuwerkzeug
niemals auBerhalb des in der Betriebsanleitung
angegebenen Temperaturbereichs. Falsches
Laden oder Laden auBerhalb des zugelassenen
Temperaturbereichs kann den Akku zerstéren und die
Brandgefahr erhéhen.
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Laden Sie nicht aufladbare Batterien niemals

2 VORSICHT! EXPLOSIONSGEFAHR!
auf.

+ 7

i

w50t Schitzen Sie den Akku vor Hitze, z. B. auch vor
% dauernder Sonneneinstrahlung, Feuer, Wasser

und Feuchtigkeit.

% Es besteht Explosionsgefahr.

Service

a) Lassen Sie lhr Elektrowerkzeug nur von
qualifiziertem Fachpersonal und nur mit Original-
Ersatzteilen reparieren. Damit wird sichergestellt,
dass die Sicherheit des Elektrowerkzeugs erhalten
bleibt.

b) Warten Sie niemals beschédigte Akkus. Sédmtliche
Wartung von Akkus sollte nur durch den Hersteller oder
bevollméchtigte Kundendienststellen erfolgen.
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@® Sicherheitshinweise fiir Schrauber

a)

Halten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug an den isolierten
Griffflachen, wenn Sie Arbeiten ausfiihren, bei
denen die Schraube verborgene Stromleitungen
treffen kann. Der Kontakt der Schraube mit einer
spannungsfihrenden Leitung kann auch metallene
Gerateteile unter Spannung setzen und zu einem
elektrischen Schlag fiihren.

Sichern Sie das Werkstiick. Ein mit
Spannvorrichtungen oder Schraubstock festgehaltenes
Werkstlck ist sicherer gehalten als mit Ihrer Hand.

Halten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug gut fest. Beim
Lockern und Lésen von Schrauben kann es zu
kurzzeitig zu starken Gegenwirkungen kommen.

Schalten Sie das Produkt sofort aus, wenn das
Werkzeug wéahrend der Verwendung blockiert.
Machen Sie sich auf starke Gegenwirkungen gefasst,
da diese einen RickstoB verursachen kdnnen.

Stellen Sie den Drehrichtungs-Schalter immer in
die mittlere Position (verriegelt), wenn Sie am Gerat
arbeiten, es transportieren oder aufbewahren. Dies
verhindert, dass das Elektrowerkzeug unbeabsichtigt
startet.
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@ Vibrations- und Gerduschminderung

Begrenzen Sie die Benutzungszeit, verwenden Sie
vibrations- und gerduscharme Betriebsarten und tragen
Sie personliche Schutzausristung, um Vibrations- und
Gerauschauswirkungen zu reduzieren.

Die folgenden MaBnahmen helfen, vibrations- und

gerauschbedingte Risiken zu mindern:

= Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur gemaB seinem
bestimmungsgeméaBen Gebrauch und wie in diesen
Anweisungen beschrieben.

m  Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Produkt einwandfrei und gut
gewartet ist.

®m Verwenden Sie die richtigen Einsatzwerkzeuge fir
dieses Produkt und stellen Sie sicher, dass diese
einwandfrei sind.

® Halten Sie das Produkt sicher an den Handgriffen/
Griffflachen fest.

m  Warten Sie das Produkt entsprechend den Anweisungen
und sorgen Sie fur ausreichende Schmierung (wenn
anwendbar).

u Planen Sie Ihren Arbeitsablauf so, dass die Verwendung
von Produkten mit hohem Vibrationswert auf einen
langeren Zeitraum verteilt ist.
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@® Verhalten im Notfall

Machen Sie sich anhand dieser Bedienungsanleitung mit
der Benutzung dieses Produkts vertraut. Pragen Sie sich

die Sicherheitshinweise ein und halten Sie sich unbedingt
daran. Dies hilft, Risiken und Gefahren zu vermeiden.

Seien Sie bei der Nutzung dieses Produkts immer
aufmerksam, damit Sie Gefahren frlihzeitig erkennen
und handeln kénnen. Rasches Einschreiten kann
schwere Verletzungen und Sachschaden vermeiden.
Schalten Sie das Produkt bei Fehlfunktionen umgehend
aus und trennen Sie es vom Netz. Lassen Sie dieses
von einer qualifizierten Fachkraft Gberprifen und
gegebenenfalls instand setzen, bevor Sie es wieder in
Betrieb nehmen.

@ Sicherheitshinweise fiir Ladegerate
m Dieses Gerat kann von Kindern ab

8 Jahren und darUber sowie von
Personen mit verringerten physischen,
sensorischen oder mentalen
Fahigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung
und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn

sie beaufsichtigt oder bezlglich

des sicheren Gebrauchs des Gerats
unterwiesen wurden und die daraus
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resultierenden Gefahren verstehen.
Kinder dirfen nicht mit dem Gerat
spielen.
Reinigung und Benutzer-Wartung
dirfen nicht von Kindern ohne
Beaufsichtigung durchgefuhrt werden.
Laden Sie keine nicht wieder
aufladbaren Batterien auf.
VerstoB gegen diesen Hinweis flhrt zu
Gefahrdungen.
Schitzen Sie elektrische Teile gegen
Feuchtigkeit. Tauchen Sie diese nie
in Wasser oder andere FlUssigkeiten,
um einen elektrischen Schlag zu
vermeiden.
Halten Sie das Gerat nie unter
flieBendes Wasser. Beachten Sie die
Anweisungen fur Reinigung, Wartung
und Reparatur.

"y Das Gerét ist nur den Gebrauch in
Innenraumen geeignet.
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@® Restrisiken

Auch wenn Sie dieses Produkt vorschriftsmaBig
bedienen, bleibt ein potenzielles Risiko flir Personen- und
Sachschaden bestehen. Folgende Gefahren kénnen im
Zusammenhang mit der Bauweise und Ausflihrung dieses
Produkts unter anderem auftreten:

Gesundheitsschaden, die aus Vibrationsemissionen
resultieren, falls das Produkt Uber einen langeren
Zeitraum benutzt, nicht ordnungsgeman gefiihrt und
gewartet wird.

Personen- und Sachsch&den hervorgerufen durch
defekte Schneidwerkzeuge oder plétzlichen Einschlag
eines verdeckten Objekts wahrend des Gebrauchs.
Verletzungsgefahr und Sachschaden verursacht durch
fliegende Objekte.

P> Dieses Produkt erzeugt wahrend des Betriebs

ein elektromagnetisches Feld! Dieses Feld kann

unter bestimmten Umstanden aktive oder passive
medizinische Implantate beeintrachtigen! Um die
Gefahr von ernsthaften oder tédlichen Verletzungen zu
verringern, empfehlen wir Personen mit medizinischen
Implantaten ihren Arzt und den Hersteller vom
medizinischen Implantat zu konsultieren, bevor das
Produkt bedient wird!
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@ Betrieb
@® Informationen zum Akku

Der integrierte Akku ist bei der Lieferung teilweise
geladen. Li-lonen-Akkus kdnnen jederzeit geladen
werden, ohne ihre Lebensdauer zu beeintrachtigen. Ein
Abbruch des Ladevorgangs beschadigt den Akku nicht.
Laden Sie das Produkt niemals bei
Umgebungstemperaturen unter +4 °C oder Uber +40 °C.
Die Lagerbedingungen sollten kiihl und trocken sein und
die Umgebungstemperatur sollte zwischen 0 °C und
+50 °C betragen.
Dieses Produkt hat einen eingebauten Akku, welcher
nicht durch den Benutzer ersetzt werden kann. Der
Ausbau oder Austausch des Akkus darf nur durch den
Hersteller oder seinen Kundendienst oder eine &hnlich
qualifizierte Person erfolgen, um Gefahrdungen zu
vermeiden. Bei der Entsorgung ist darauf hinzuweisen,
dass dieses Produkt einen Akku enthélt.
Die Lade-/Akkustatusanzeige |10 zeigt je nach
Betriebszustand einen anderen Status an:
- Wéhrend Sie den Akku aufladen, wird der Ladestatus
wird angezeigt.
- Wahrend Sie das Produkt verwenden, wird der
Akkustatus wird angezeigt.
Die Prozentwerte sind in den Tabellen im folgenden
Abschnitt angegeben.
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= Wenn die Lade-/Akkustatusanzeige |10| wahrend der
Verwendung rot leuchtet, betragt der Akkustatus
weniger als 30 % seiner Kapazitat. Der Akku muss
aufgeladen werden.

Ladevorgang beginnen
(Abb. B)

1. Verbinden Sie den USB-A-Stecker | 8 | mit dem USB-A-
Ladeanschluss [12] des Ladegerats [11].

2. Verbinden Sie den USB-C-Stecker [ 7] mit dem USB-C-
Ladeanschluss [9].

3. Verbinden Sie das Ladegerat |11| mit einer Steckdose.

4. Die Lade-/Akkustatusanzeige |10 zeigt den Ladestatus
an:

Farbe Ladestatus
Rot 0-50 %
Gelb 51-99 %
Grin 100 %

» Die LED-Arbeitsleuchte [3] kann wahrend des
Ladevorgangs verwendet werden. Es ist normal, dass
sich der Griff | 1 | wahrend des Ladevorgangs leicht
erwarmt.
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0 Wahrend des Betriebs zeigt die Lade-/
Akkustatusanzeige [10] den Akkustatus an:

Farbe Akkustatus
Grin 50-100 %
Gelb 49-30 %

Rot <30 %

P> Die Lade-/Akkustatusanzeige |10| leuchtet nach dem
Driicken des Drehrichtungsumschalters [2].

P Dies sind ungefahre Werte fur den Ladestatus und den
Akkustatus.

Ladevorgang beenden

1. Sobald der Akku komplett aufgeladen ist, trennen Sie
den USB-C-Stecker [7] vom USB-C-Ladeanschluss [9].

2. Ziehen Sie das Ladegerat |11] aus der Steckdose.

@® Drehrichtung dndern

0 Driicken Sie den Drehrichtungsumschalter [2], um die
Drehrichtung einzustellen (Abb. A):

Drehrichtung Aktion Richtungsanzeige
Im Uhrzeigersinn | Schrauben

festdrehen A
Entgegen dem Schrauben |16sen
Uhrzeigersinn v
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O

O

O

LED-Arbeitsleuchte

Die LED-Arbeitsleuchte | 3 | leuchtet nach Loslassen des
Drehrichtungsumschalters | 2 | fir ca. 10 Sekunden.

Manueller Betrieb

Das Produkt verfligt Uiber eine automatische
Spindelsperre. Sie kénnen Schrauben per
Hand festdrehen oder |6sen, ohne den
Drehrichtungsumschalter | 2 | zu driicken.

Bits wechseln

Ziehen Sie das isolierte Schraubbit [6] heraus. Setzen
Sie ein anderes isoliertes Schraubbit in den Bithalter
ein (Abb. A).

> Die isolierten Schraubbits [6] haben eine

Typenpragung entsprechend ihrer Abmessungen und
Form. Falls Sie unsicher sein sollten, probieren Sie
das entsprechende Bit aus, um zu prifen, ob es ohne
Spielraum im Schraubkopf sitzt.

Bits Uiberpriifen

Das enthaltene isolierte Schraubbit-Set [6] eignet sich
fur elektrische Installationen bis zu 1000 V.
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® Vor jeder Verwendung: Uberpriifen Sie das isolierte
Schraubbit [6], insbesondere die Isolierhtilse, auf
Verschlei3 und Beschadigung.

m  Falls Sie Zweifel bezlglich der Sicherheit des isolierten
Schraubbits [6] haben, entsorgen Sie es oder lassen Sie
es von einem Experten oder einer qualifizierten Person
begutachten.

= Arbeiten an stromflihrenden Komponenten mit diesem
Produkt diirfen nur von einem qualifizierten Elektriker
durchgeflhrt werden.

= Arbeiten Sie niemals an stromflihrenden Komponenten
mit Bits, die flr diesen Zweck nicht zugelassen sind.
Dies birgt die folgenden Risiken:

- Stromschlagrisiko fiir den Nutzer;

— Der eingebaute Akku wird einer Fremdspannung
ausgesetzt, was zu Feuer und Explosion flhren kann;

- Die Ladebuchse wird einer Fremdspannung und
einer méglichen Ubertragung der Spannung und
gegebenenfalls einer méglichen Ubertragung tiber das
an anderen Quellen angeschlossene USB-Ladekabel
ausgesetzt.

= Die isolierten Schraubbits [6] diirfen nicht mit anderen
Handantriebsteilen (z. B. Griffe, Ratsche usw.)
verwendet werden.
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@® Ein-/Ausschalten

Status

Aktion

Ein m|

a

Halten Sie den Drehrichtungsumschalter

gedrickt.

Die LED-Arbeitsleuchte | 3 | schaltet sich ein.

Aus m|

O

Lassen Sie den Drehrichtungsumschalter

los.

Die LED-Arbeitsleuchte | 3 | erlischt nach ca.

10 Sekunden.

@® Fehlerbehebung

Problem Magliche Ursache | Losung

Das Produkt | Die Steckdose hat |SchlieBen Sie das

ladt nicht. keinen Strom. Ladegerit [11] an
eine Steckdose
mit normaler

Stromversorgung an.

Das Ladegerat [11]
ist defekt oder
beschédigt.

Wechseln Sie das
Ladegerat [11].

Das USB-Kabel
ist defekt oder
beschéadigt.

Wechseln Sie das
USB-Kabel.

Das Produkt oder
der Akku sind
beschéadigt.

Bringen Sie das Pro-
dukt zur Reparatur in
das Service-Center.
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Problem Magliche Ursache | Losung
Das Produkt | Das Produkt ist Lassen Sie das
funktioniert Uberhitzt. Produkt ca.
nicht. 10 Minuten abkuhlen.
Der Akku ist Laden Sie den Akku.
entladen.
Das Produkt ist Bringen Sie das
beschédigt. Produkt zur
Reparatur in das
Service-Center.
Flussigkeit Der Akku ist Bringen Sie das
tritt aus dem | beschéadigt. Produkt zur
Produkt aus. Reparatur in das
Service-Center.
/A WARNUNG!

Wenn das Produkt ins Wasser gefallen ist oder
versehentlich Regen ausgesetzt war, kann es nicht
mehr verwendet werden. Geben Sie das Produkt in
eine versiegelte Plastiktiite und senden Sie es zur
Reparatur oder Entsorgung an das Service-Center.
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@® Reinigung und Wartung

P Verwenden Sie keine chemischen, alkalischen,
schmirgelnde oder andere aggressive Reinigungs-
oder Desinfektionsmittel, um das Produkt zu reinigen,
da diese die Oberflachen beschadigen kénnen.

= Liftungsoéffnungen missen immer frei sein.

®  Achten Sie darauf, dass keine Flissigkeiten in das
Innere des Produkts gelangen.

® Halten Sie das Produkt stets sauber, trocken und frei
von Ol oder Schmierfetten.

Nach jedem Gebrauch und vor der Lagerung: Entfernen
Sie Staub vom Produkt.

u  RegelmaBige ordentliche Reinigung hilft einen
sicheren Gebrauch sicherzustellen und verlangert die
Lebensdauer des Produkts.

0 Vor der Reinigung oder Durchflihrung von
Wartungsarbeiten:

- Entfernen Sie das USB-Kabel.
- Entfernen Sie das isolierte Schraubbit [6].
- Ziehen Sie das Ladegerét |11| aus der Steckdose.

0 Reinigen Sie das Produkt mit einem trockenen Tuch.
Verwenden Sie flr schwer zugéngliche Stellen eine
weiche Burste.

0 Nach jedem Gebrauch: Reinigen Sie die
Liftungséffnungen mit einem Tuch und einer weichen
Burste.
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@® Wartung

0 Vor und nach jeder Verwendung: Uberpriifen Sie das
Produkt und die isolierten Schraubbits [6] auf VerschleiB
und Beschéadigung.

0 Das Produkt ist wartungsfrei.

0 Lassen Sie das Produkt jahrlich von einer qualifizierten
Person Uberprifen, um festzustellen, ob die isolierten
Schraubbits @ flr die weitere Verwendung geeignet
sind.

® Lagerung

m  Setzen Sie das Produkt wahrend der Lagerung keiner
Sonneneinstrahlung aus.

= Lagern Sie das Produkt im Tragekoffer | 5| auBer
Reichweite von Kindern.

O Lagern Sie das Produkt und dessen Zubehdr an einem
trockenen, staubfreien Ort.

0 Lagern Sie das isolierte Schraubbit-Set @ separat, um
mechanische Beschadigungen oder Verwechslung mit
anderen Werkzeugen zu vermeiden. Schitzen Sie das
isolierte Schraubbit-Set vor Ubermé&Biger Hitze (z. B. in
der N&he von Heizungs- oder Dampfrohren) und vor
UV-Strahlung.

0 Die ideale Lagertemperatur flir den Akku liegt zwischen
0 °C und +30 °C.

0 Uberpriifen Sie den Akkustatus ca. alle 3 Monate bei

langerer Lagerung. Falls ndtig, laden Sie den Akku
wieder auf.
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® Transport

P Der integrierte Li-lonen-Akku darf ausschlieBlich von
geschultem oder qualifiziertem Personal entnommen
werden.

Um den Akku aus dem Gehéduse zu entnehmen, muss
der Akku leer sein und die Schrauben des Gehauses
missen geldst werden. Die Akkuanschlisse missen
einzeln getrennt und isoliert werden.

b Dieses Produkt enthélt einen wiederaufladbaren
Li-lonen-Akku und unterliegt daher der gesetzlichen
Regelungen zu Gefahrstoffen. Das Produkt
mit integriertem Akku kann ohne besondere
Anforderungen auf der StraBe und auf See
transportiert werden.

p Die Verpackung und Kennzeichnung unterliegt
beim Transport durch Drittanbieter (z. B. Fluglinie,
Kurier, Spediteur) besonderen Anforderungen. Beim
Transport durch Drittanbieter muss ein Experte fur
Gefahrengut konsultiert werden.

® Entsorgung

Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen
Materialien, die Sie Uber die 6rtlichen Recyclingstellen
entsorgen kénnen.
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N Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung der
) Verpackungsmaterialien bei der Abfalltrennung,

a diese sind gekennzeichnet mit Abklrzungen (a) und
Nummern (b) mit folgender Bedeutung: 1-7:
Kunststoffe/20-22: Papier und Pappe/80-98:
Verbundstoffe.

Produkt:
e Mdglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten
ﬁ" Produkts erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde- oder
Stadtverwaltung.

Werfen Sie Ihr Produkt, wenn es ausgedient

E hat, im Interesse des Umweltschutzes nicht

== in den Hausmdll, sondern flihren Sie es einer
fachgerechten Entsorgung zu. Uber Sammelstellen
und deren Offnungszeiten kénnen Sie sich bei Ihrer
zusténdigen Verwaltung informieren.

Defekte oder verbrauchte Batterien/Akkus missen recycelt
werden. Geben Sie Batterien/Akkus und/oder das Produkt
Uber die angebotenen Sammeleinrichtungen zurtck.

Umweltschaden durch falsche Entsorgung der
Batterien/Akkus!

Entnehmen Sie die Batterien/den Akku-Pack aus dem
Produkt vor der Entsorgung.
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Batterien/Akkus dirfen nicht Gber den Hausmiill entsorgt
werden. Sie kénnen giftige Schwermetalle enthalten

und unterliegen der Sondermullbehandlung. Die
chemischen Symbole der Schwermetalle sind wie folgt:

Cd = Cadmium, Hg = Quecksilber, Pb = Blei. Geben Sie
deshalb verbrauchte Batterien/Akkus bei einer kommunalen
Sammelstelle ab.

@® Garantie

Das Produkt wurde nach strengen Qualitatsrichtlinien
hergestellt und vor der Auslieferung sorgfaltig gepruft.
Im Falle von Material- oder Herstellungsfehlern haben
Sie gegeniber dem Verkdufer des Produkts gesetzliche
Rechte. Ihre gesetzlichen Rechte werden in keiner Weise
durch unsere unten aufgeflhrte Garantie eingeschrénkt.

Die Garantie fiir dieses Produkt betragt 3 Jahre ab
Kaufdatum. Die Garantiezeit beginnt mit dem Kaufdatum.
Bewahren Sie den Originalkaufbeleg an einem sicheren
Ort auf, da dieses Dokument als Nachweis des Kaufs
erforderlich ist.

Alle Schaden oder Mangel, die bereits zum Zeitpunkt des
Kaufs vorhanden sind, missen unverzlglich nach dem
Auspacken des Produkts gemeldet werden.

Sollte das Produkt innerhalb von 3 Jahren ab Kaufdatum
einen Material- oder Herstellungsfehler aufweisen, werden
wir es — nach unserer Wahl — kostenlos fir Sie reparieren
oder ersetzen. Die Garantiezeit verldngert sich durch einen
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stattgegebenen Gewahrleistungsanspruch nicht. Dies gilt
auch fiir ersetzte und reparierte Teile.

Diese Garantie erlischt, wenn das Produkt beschadigt oder
unsachgemaB verwendet oder gewartet wurde.

Die Garantie deckt Material- und Herstellungsfehler ab.
Diese Garantie erstreckt sich weder auf Produktteile,

die normalem VerschleiB unterliegen, und somit als
VerschleiBteile gelten (z. B. Batterien, Akkus, Schlauche,
Farbpatronen), noch auf Schaden an zerbrechlichen Teilen,
z. B. Schalter oder Teile aus Glas.

@® Abwicklung im Garantiefall

Um eine schnelle Bearbeitung Ihres Anliegens zu
gewabhrleisten, folgen Sie bitte den folgenden Hinweisen:

Bitte halten Sie fiir alle Anfragen den Kassenbon und die
Artikelnummer (IAN 465635_2404) als Nachweis flir den
Kauf bereit.

Die Artikelnummer entnehmen Sie bitte dem Typenschild
am Produkt, einer Gravur am Produkt, dem Titelblatt Ihrer
Anleitung (unten links) oder dem Aufkleber auf der Riick-
oder Unterseite des Produktes.

Sollten Funktionsfehler oder sonstige Méngel auftreten
kontaktieren Sie zundchst die nachfolgend benannte
Serviceabteilung telefonisch oder per EMail.
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Ein als defekt erfasstes Produkt kénnen Sie dann unter Bei-
fligung des Kaufbelegs (Kassenbon) und der Angabe, worin
der Mangel besteht und wann er aufgetreten ist, fir Sie por-
tofrei an die Ihnen mitgeteilte Service Anschrift libersenden.

Auf parkside-diy.com kénnen Sie
diese und viele weitere Handbulcher
einsehen und herunterladen.

Mit diesem QR-Code gelangen

Sie direkt auf parkside-diy.com.
Waéhlen Sie |hr Land aus, und
suchen Sie Uber die Suchmaske
nach den Bedienungsanleitungen.

Mittels Eingabe der Artikelnummer
(IAN) 465635_2404 gelangen Sie PDF ONLINE
zur Bedienungsanleitung fiir Ihren LRI SRR

Artikel.

@® Service

Service Deutschland
Tel.: 0800 5435 111
E-Mail: owim@lidl.de

Service Osterreich
Tel.: 0800 292726
E-Mail: owim@Ilidl.at

> Service Schweiz
Tel.: 0800 562153
E-Mail: owim@Ilidl.ch

A

AA Serbisches Konformitatszeichen
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@® EU-Konformitatserklarung

[ EU-KONFORMITATSERKLARUNG (Nr. 465635_2404)

1AN: 465635_2404.
Produkt-Identifikation: "PARKSIDE" Akku-Schrauber

Modellnummer: HG12446

Der oben beschriebene Gegenstand der Erklarung erfallt d der
Union:

Richtlinie 2006/42/EG
Richtlinie 2014/30/€U

Richtlinie 2011/65/EU mit allen dazugehdrigen
Anderungen

Angabe der einschlagigen harmonisierten Normen oder der anderen technischen Spexifikationen, fir die
die Konformitit erklrt wird:

Richtlinie 2014/30/EU
EN IEC 55014-1:2021
EN IEC 55014-2:2021

EN IEC 61000-3-2:2019/A1:2021
EN 61000-3-3:2013/A2:2021
Der Gegenstand der oben beschriebenen Erklarung steht im Einklang mit der Richtlinie 2011/65/EU des

Europischen Parlaments und des Rates vom 8. Juni 2011 zur Beschréinkung der Verwendung bestimmter
gefihrlicher Stoffe in Elektro- und Elektronikgeriten:

Zusatzangaben:

Nr. / Teile

PPP 58097C:2020

Person, die die technische Dokumentation aufbewahrt: OWIM GmbH & Co.KG

Unterzeichnet fiir und im Namen von:
OWIM GmbH & Co. KG, StiftsbergstraBie 1, 74167 Neckarsulm, Deutschland

Original-Konformitatserkiarung.

Neckarsulm 14082024 pp g 4‘&&/ e 7 Lomie

ort Datum  ¥ppa. Stefaf Haensel ~pda. Dr. Thorstentaier
Prokurist Prokurist
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OWIM GmbH & Co. KG
StiftsbergstraBe 1
74167 Neckarsulm
GERMANY
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PDF ONLINE
Version: 11/2024

IAN 465635_2404






